
Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/01/2026 to 15/01/2026

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BASANTA GOUDA 400000.00 Ganjam   02/01/2026

2 Lightning Chandrama Gouda 400000.00 Ganjam   02/01/2026

3 Lightning CHINARI ARAMA 400000.00 Ganjam   02/01/2026

4 Lightning Rasananda Sahu 400000.00 Subarnapur   02/01/2026

5 Lightning SARAT KALTA 400000.00 Subarnapur   02/01/2026

6 Lightning Siba Paik 400000.00 Ganjam   02/01/2026

7 Lightning SRIKANTA BEHERA 400000.00 Dhenkanal   02/01/2026

8 Lightning Srikanta Gouda 400000.00 Ganjam   02/01/2026

9 Lightning Susila Behera 400000.00 Ganjam   02/01/2026

10 Lightning Apartti Nahak 400000.00 Nayagarh   08/01/2026

11 Lightning Bhajamana kalo 400000.00 Sundargarh   08/01/2026

12 Lightning Bichitrananda Bhoi 400000.00 Khordha   08/01/2026

13 Lightning DOLAMANI PADHAN 400000.00 Subarnapur   08/01/2026

14 Lightning Ganesh Mahalik 400000.00 Balasore   08/01/2026

15 Lightning JAYASEN PRADHAN 400000.00 Puri   08/01/2026

16 Lightning PANKAJ NAIK 400000.00 Anugul   08/01/2026

17 Lightning Rukmani Nayak 400000.00 Keonjhar   08/01/2026

18 Lightning SHAILENDRA DAS 
MAHAPATRA

400000.00 Balasore   08/01/2026

19 Lightning Soumyaranjan Sahoo 400000.00 Khordha   08/01/2026

Sub-Total:  7600000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/12/2025 to 31/12/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Bikash Biswal 5400.00 Deogarh   17/12/2025

2 Lightning Laxmi Pradhan 5400.00 Deogarh   17/12/2025

3 Lightning Manoj Sahu 5400.00 Deogarh   17/12/2025

4 Lightning BHAGIRATHI NAYAK 400000.00 Jajpur   17/12/2025

5 Lightning Ishwar Munda 400000.00 Keonjhar   17/12/2025

6 Lightning Mami Sing 400000.00 Balasore   17/12/2025

7 Lightning NILKAMAL MAITY 400000.00 Kendrapara   17/12/2025

8 Lightning Bidyadhara Naik 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   17/12/2025

9 Lightning Dulari Tudu 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   17/12/2025

10 Lightning ISWAR BESHRA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   17/12/2025

11 Lightning JUDHISHTIR MEHER 400000.00 Sambalpur   17/12/2025

12 Lightning Kailash Seul 400000.00 Sambalpur   17/12/2025

13 Lightning Ramsing Hembram 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   17/12/2025

14 Lightning SAMBARI SINGH 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   17/12/2025

15 Lightning SOMANATH PEDA 400000.00 Malkangiri   17/12/2025

16 Lightning Bogi nachiKa 400000.00 Rayagada   23/12/2025

17 Lightning CHANDRASEKHAR JENA 400000.00 Bhadrak   23/12/2025

18 Lightning DUKHABANDHU MAJHI 400000.00 Jharsuguda   23/12/2025

19 Lightning Hrudananda Maharana 400000.00 Bhadrak   23/12/2025

20 Lightning Madan Maharana 400000.00 Bhadrak   23/12/2025

NIC



21 Lightning MAGSIRA MUNDA 400000.00 Sambalpur   23/12/2025

22 Lightning Prasna Kisan 400000.00 Jharsuguda   23/12/2025

23 Lightning SRIYA PARIDA 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   23/12/2025

24 Lightning Tutu Harijan 400000.00 Kalahandi   23/12/2025

Sub-Total:  8416200.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/12/2025 to 15/12/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BABULI MAHARANA 400000.00 Anugul   09/12/2025

2 Lightning DIPTIRANJAN NAYAK 400000.00 Bhadrak   09/12/2025

3 Lightning KAMINI SWAIN 400000.00 Puri   09/12/2025

4 Lightning Keshaba alias Keshara Behera 400000.00 Ganjam   09/12/2025

5 Lightning Kusuma Sasmal 400000.00 Ganjam   09/12/2025

6 Lightning NIRMALA GOUDA 400000.00 Koraput   09/12/2025

7 Lightning PADA SAHOO 400000.00 Anugul   09/12/2025

8 Lightning Padmanabha Benia 400000.00 Gajapati   09/12/2025

9 Lightning Pramod kumar Alatia 400000.00 Ganjam   09/12/2025

10 Lightning RAJIB PADHAN 400000.00 Subarnapur   09/12/2025

11 Lightning Shibaram Naik 400000.00 Anugul   09/12/2025

12 Lightning Shibu Saling 400000.00 Keonjhar   09/12/2025

13 Lightning Sudarshan Palei 400000.00 Nayagarh   09/12/2025

14 Lightning Surendra Bag 400000.00 Bargarh   09/12/2025

15 Lightning TEJASH KUMAR SAHU 400000.00 Keonjhar   09/12/2025

Sub-Total:  6000000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/11/2025 to 30/11/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Babuli Dehuri 400000.00 Cuttack   17/11/2025

2 Lightning BAIDHAR BAL 400000.00 Puri   27/11/2025

3 Lightning MOHAN HARIJAN 400000.00 Kalahandi   27/11/2025

4 Lightning Tulasi Dalei 400000.00 Gajapati   27/11/2025

Sub-Total:  1600000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/11/2025 to 15/11/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Ajit Hajira 400000.00 Balasore   01/11/2025

2 Lightning Akhindra Majhi 400000.00 Nayagarh   01/11/2025

3 Lightning Alamani Sing 400000.00 Balasore   01/11/2025

4 Lightning Ashok Rohidas 400000.00 Jharsuguda   01/11/2025

5 Lightning BASANTA SAHU 400000.00 Anugul   01/11/2025

6 Lightning BIR KISAN 400000.00 Jharsuguda   01/11/2025

7 Lightning CHAGALA MALIK 400000.00 Jajpur   01/11/2025

8 Lightning Chudakanta Rohidas 400000.00 Jharsuguda   01/11/2025

9 Lightning Dasi Panka 400000.00 Nabarangpur   01/11/2025

10 Lightning GOURANG PRADHAN 400000.00 Kendrapara   01/11/2025

11 Lightning Harischandra khura 400000.00 Nabarangpur   01/11/2025

12 Lightning HUKMAT SAGADIA 400000.00 Nabarangpur   01/11/2025

13 Lightning Kambhunath Biswal 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   01/11/2025

14 Lightning KELA SETHI 400000.00 Ganjam   01/11/2025

15 Lightning Lalita majhi 400000.00 Nabarangpur   01/11/2025

16 Lightning LAXMAN BEHERA 400000.00 Balasore   01/11/2025

17 Lightning Mini Gouda 400000.00 Ganjam   01/11/2025

18 Lightning PRASHANTA DAS 400000.00 Kendrapara   01/11/2025

19 Lightning Premsagar Rohidas 400000.00 Jharsuguda   01/11/2025

20 Lightning Ranjan Behera 400000.00 Kendrapara   01/11/2025

NIC



21 Lightning Sagar Behera 400000.00 Puri   01/11/2025

22 Lightning Sashi Juanga 400000.00 Keonjhar   01/11/2025

23 Lightning SOMABARI NAIK 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   01/11/2025

24 Lightning Somanath Jani 400000.00 Nabarangpur   01/11/2025

25 Lightning Tankadhar  Bag 400000.00 Bargarh   01/11/2025

26 Lightning Goria Miniaka 400000.00 Rayagada   15/11/2025

27 Lightning Mita Putel 400000.00 Balangir   15/11/2025

28 Lightning Sambari Pidika 400000.00 Rayagada   15/11/2025

Sub-Total:  11200000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/10/2025 to 31/10/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Amila Miniaka 400000.00 Rayagada   18/10/2025

2 Lightning Khira Sahanet 400000.00 Sambalpur   18/10/2025

3 Lightning M BUBESU KANYARI 400000.00 Ganjam   18/10/2025

4 Lightning Mr.BIKRAM DEHURY 400000.00 Dhenkanal   18/10/2025

5 Lightning Mrs.Balaga Parwati 400000.00 Gajapati   18/10/2025

6 Lightning Narayana Barik 400000.00 Cuttack   18/10/2025

7 Lightning Rita Gouda 400000.00 Ganjam   18/10/2025

Sub-Total:  2800000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/10/2025 to 15/10/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BALDEB MAJHI 400000.00 Bargarh   10/10/2025

2 Lightning Anadi Bentakar 400000.00 Subarnapur   13/10/2025

3 Lightning Bansidhar sahoo 400000.00 Nayagarh   13/10/2025

4 Lightning Bhima Majhi 400000.00 Balasore   13/10/2025

5 Lightning BUNA PRADHAN 400000.00 Anugul   13/10/2025

6 Lightning CHAKRA MOHAKUD 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   13/10/2025

7 Lightning Chittaranjan Nayak 400000.00 Ganjam   13/10/2025

8 Lightning Hrudananda Paikaray 400000.00 Khordha   13/10/2025

9 Lightning Jagannath Marandi 400000.00 Balasore   13/10/2025

10 Lightning Jagdish Gurjar 400000.00 Balasore   13/10/2025

11 Lightning Kahnu Charan Mishra 400000.00 Anugul   13/10/2025

12 Lightning M SAKILI KANYARI 400000.00 Ganjam   13/10/2025

13 Lightning MAHENDRA KUMAR SAMAD 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   13/10/2025

14 Lightning Muke Padiami 400000.00 Malkangiri   13/10/2025

15 Lightning Ramesh Nayak 400000.00 Ganjam   13/10/2025

16 Lightning RANJIT DHARUA 400000.00 Bargarh   13/10/2025

17 Lightning SADANANDA BHUTIA 400000.00 Anugul   13/10/2025

18 Lightning SHRIYA BHOI 400000.00 Bargarh   13/10/2025

19 Lightning Sriya Bariha 400000.00 Balangir   13/10/2025

20 Lightning AMITABHA BHOI 16000.00 Subarnapur   13/10/2025

NIC



21 Lightning Pion Gayan 400000.00 Keonjhar   13/10/2025

22 Lightning Nandi Gayan 400000.00 Keonjhar   13/10/2025

Sub-Total:  8416000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/09/2025 to 30/09/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Bidyadhar Naik 400000.00 Keonjhar   18/09/2025

2 Lightning Bikram Keshori Nayak 400000.00 Kendrapara   18/09/2025

3 Lightning Padmalaya Sa 400000.00 Bargarh   18/09/2025

Sub-Total:  1200000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/09/2025 to 15/09/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning KUBERA NAYAK 400000.00 Puri   04/09/2025

2 Lightning RAJAN BRAJRAY 400000.00 Deogarh   04/09/2025

3 Lightning Shurti Behera 400000.00 Deogarh   04/09/2025

4 Lightning Akshaya Malik 5400.00 Jajpur   10/09/2025

5 Lightning ANJANA MANDAL 400000.00 Kendrapara   11/09/2025

6 Lightning Biswanath Majhi 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   11/09/2025

7 Lightning Sanjay Topno 400000.00 Sundargarh   11/09/2025

Sub-Total:  2405400.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/08/2025 to 31/08/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Abhaya Charan Mohapatra 400000.00 Khordha   16/08/2025

2 Lightning Gurucharan Juanga 400000.00 Keonjhar   16/08/2025

3 Lightning Sabita Sahoo 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   16/08/2025

4 Lightning SATYA  GIRI 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   16/08/2025

5 Lightning SITARAM DHURUA 400000.00 Jharsuguda   16/08/2025

6 Lightning SURESH RAY 400000.00 Puri   16/08/2025

7 Lightning GORA MUNDA 400000.00 Keonjhar   25/08/2025

8 Lightning KRUSHNA GHADEI 400000.00 Balasore   25/08/2025

9 Lightning RABINDRA SAHOO 400000.00 Anugul   25/08/2025

10 Lightning SANYASA HIMIRIKA 400000.00 Rayagada   25/08/2025

Sub-Total:  4000000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/08/2025 to 15/08/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BIBEK SENAPATI 400000.00 Jajpur   06/08/2025

2 Lightning Chakaradhar Das 400000.00 Bhadrak   06/08/2025

3 Lightning Chhabi Nayak 400000.00 Malkangiri   06/08/2025

4 Lightning Deepti Ranjan Barik 400000.00 Puri   06/08/2025

5 Lightning DUBRAJ HEMBRAM 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   06/08/2025

6 Lightning Gangadhar Dharua 400000.00 Balangir   06/08/2025

7 Lightning LAXMAN SINGH 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   06/08/2025

8 Lightning MAHESWAR DALUA 400000.00 Dhenkanal   06/08/2025

9 Lightning Rupali Gouda 400000.00 Rayagada   06/08/2025

10 Lightning Sahdev Banjare 400000.00 Sundargarh   06/08/2025

11 Lightning shankar naik 400000.00 Ganjam   06/08/2025

12 Lightning Sonali Gouda 400000.00 Rayagada   06/08/2025

13 Lightning Yashoda Mallik 400000.00 Bargarh   06/08/2025

Sub-Total:  5200000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/07/2025 to 31/07/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Amit Gamango 400000.00 Gajapati   17/07/2025

2 Lightning DHENA MARDI 400000.00 Malkangiri   17/07/2025

3 Lightning JHARNA GIRI 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   17/07/2025

4 Lightning KARUNAKAR NAIK 400000.00 Anugul   17/07/2025

5 Lightning Rahul Mandi 400000.00 Malkangiri   17/07/2025

6 Lightning Rajkishor Pradhan 400000.00 Kendrapara   17/07/2025

7 Lightning Ramesh Behera 400000.00 Jajpur   17/07/2025

8 Lightning Shanti Chhatria 400000.00 Bargarh   17/07/2025

9 Lightning Sapna Munda 400000.00 Sambalpur   21/07/2025

10 Lightning BANU HARIJAN 400000.00 Koraput   24/07/2025

11 Lightning Manoj Nayak 400000.00 Puri   24/07/2025

12 Lightning Omm Prasad Pradhan 400000.00 Ganjam   24/07/2025

Sub-Total:  4800000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/07/2025 to 15/07/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Uttam Soren 400000.00 Balasore   01/07/2025

2 Lightning LAXMIDHAR PRADHAN 400000.00 Puri   02/07/2025

3 Lightning BIMALINI NAIK 5400.00 Jajpur   02/07/2025

4 Lightning Ranjan Behera 5400.00 Khordha   02/07/2025

5 Lightning Brundi Mandinga 400000.00 Koraput   09/07/2025

6 Lightning Sanjit Naik 400000.00 Balangir   09/07/2025

7 Lightning Sekh Abdul 400000.00 Koraput   09/07/2025

8 Lightning Sena Budek 400000.00 Balangir   09/07/2025

Sub-Total:  2410800.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/06/2025 to 30/06/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Aashish Meher 400000.00 Bargarh   19/06/2025

2 Lightning Arjun Samal 400000.00 Cuttack   19/06/2025

3 Lightning Baidhar Samad 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   19/06/2025

4 Lightning Balaram Bhumia 400000.00 Koraput   19/06/2025

5 Lightning DAMANTI  MANDAL 400000.00 Gajapati   19/06/2025

6 Lightning Dasa Jani 400000.00 Koraput   19/06/2025

7 Lightning Madhusmita Das 400000.00 Khordha   19/06/2025

8 Lightning Mamata Meher 400000.00 Bargarh   19/06/2025

9 Lightning Manas Kumar Bhatta 400000.00 Cuttack   19/06/2025

10 Lightning PRAPHULL MAJHI 400000.00 Anugul   19/06/2025

11 Lightning RATANI SETHI 400000.00 Keonjhar   19/06/2025

12 Lightning SARASWATI RANA 400000.00 Balasore   19/06/2025

13 Lightning PRABEEN MAJHI 400000.00 Anugul   19/06/2025

14 Lightning Dasrath Sabar 400000.00 Nuapada   24/06/2025

15 Lightning Deepak Mahato 400000.00 Sundargarh   24/06/2025

16 Lightning Janaki Naik 400000.00 Ganjam   24/06/2025

17 Lightning Judhisthir Naik 400000.00 Keonjhar   24/06/2025

18 Lightning KUNTI BHOI 400000.00 Puri   24/06/2025

19 Lightning Mr.Bhagaban Patta 400000.00 Jharsuguda   24/06/2025

20 Lightning PRAMOD KUMAR PRADHAN 400000.00 Puri   24/06/2025

NIC



21 Lightning Ranjit Munda 400000.00 Keonjhar   24/06/2025

Sub-Total:  8400000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/06/2025 to 15/06/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning GEMEL KAMI 400000.00 Koraput   02/06/2025

2 Lightning Ambika Kasi 400000.00 Koraput   10/06/2025

3 Lightning BHIMASEN SAHU 400000.00 Ganjam   10/06/2025

4 Lightning Dalimba Mahanta 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   10/06/2025

5 Lightning Deepak Kumar Das 400000.00 Ganjam   10/06/2025

6 Lightning DIBYARANJAN SINGH 400000.00 Kendrapara   10/06/2025

7 Lightning DILLIP KUMAR MOHANTA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   10/06/2025

8 Lightning Jagan Paika 400000.00 Koraput   10/06/2025

9 Lightning JURIA PRADHAN 400000.00 Ganjam   10/06/2025

10 Lightning Kosa Mandinga 400000.00 Koraput   10/06/2025

11 Lightning RANJAN KUMAR MAJHI 400000.00 Cuttack   10/06/2025

12 Lightning Sanatan Diani 400000.00 Dhenkanal   10/06/2025

13 Lightning Sanjay Sethi 400000.00 Ganjam   10/06/2025

14 Lightning Santosh Pradhan 400000.00 Ganjam   10/06/2025

15 Lightning SUNAKAR MOHARANA 400000.00 Cuttack   10/06/2025

16 Lightning SHANTILATA NAIK 5400.00 Jajpur   10/06/2025

17 Lightning DIDUNU SENAPATI 400000.00 Jajpur   13/06/2025

18 Lightning Geeta Nayak 400000.00 Puri   13/06/2025

19 Lightning Mohan Behera 400000.00 Dhenkanal   13/06/2025

Sub-Total:  7205400.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/05/2025 to 31/05/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning SINGAL MAJHI 5400.00 Nuapada   17/05/2025

2 Lightning BAIKUNTHA NAYAK 400000.00 Khordha   17/05/2025

3 Lightning Baksi Saunta 400000.00 Koraput   17/05/2025

4 Lightning Bhalu Mahankuda 400000.00 Ganjam   17/05/2025

5 Lightning Bishnupriya Naik 400000.00 Ganjam   17/05/2025

6 Lightning BUDHESWAR MOHANTA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   17/05/2025

7 Lightning CHERANGA DURUA 400000.00 Malkangiri   17/05/2025

8 Lightning DIBAS SETHI 400000.00 Balasore   17/05/2025

9 Lightning SAROJINI BARIK 400000.00 Cuttack   17/05/2025

10 Lightning Siba Behera 400000.00 Boudh   17/05/2025

11 Lightning Silas Soreng 400000.00 Sundargarh   17/05/2025

12 Lightning GANESH JENA 400000.00 Bhadrak   21/05/2025

13 Lightning Padu pradhan 400000.00 Keonjhar   21/05/2025

14 Lightning RAMAKANTA SAHOO 400000.00 Jajpur   21/05/2025

15 Lightning Budhu Ho 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   22/05/2025

16 Lightning JASHODA NAIK 133333.00 Sambalpur   22/05/2025

17 Lightning GOBINDA NAIK 400000.00 Rayagada   29/05/2025

18 Lightning GEMEL KRISHNA 400000.00 Koraput   31/05/2025

19 Lightning GEMELA TUMBAI 400000.00 Koraput   31/05/2025

20 Lightning Kalpana Malik 400000.00 Kandhamal   31/05/2025

NIC



21 Lightning MALA PANGI 400000.00 Koraput   31/05/2025

22 Lightning Mangata Janka 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   31/05/2025

Sub-Total:  8138733.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/05/2025 to 15/05/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning GURUCHARAN MALIK 250000.00 Kendrapara   01/05/2025

2 Lightning RAMAY SINGH 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   01/05/2025

3 Lightning SAKRA MURMU 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   01/05/2025

4 Lightning Sanyasi Sahu 400000.00 Ganjam   01/05/2025

5 Lightning SHASHIREKHA BARIK 400000.00 Kendrapara   01/05/2025

6 Lightning SUKADEV ROUT 400000.00 Kendrapara   01/05/2025

7 Lightning Akshya Pradhan 400000.00 Jajpur   09/05/2025

8 Lightning CHAKRADHAR DAS 400000.00 Bhadrak   09/05/2025

9 Lightning Dambrudhar Guntha 400000.00 Koraput   09/05/2025

10 Lightning JASHODA NAIK 266667.00 Sambalpur   09/05/2025

11 Lightning Kristama Kadraka 400000.00 Koraput   09/05/2025

12 Lightning KUMARI MALLIK 400000.00 Ganjam   09/05/2025

13 Lightning LACHHUMAN MURMU 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   09/05/2025

14 Lightning Moksan Lakra 400000.00 Sundargarh   09/05/2025

15 Lightning Nanda Munda 400000.00 Jajpur   09/05/2025

16 Lightning Nandi Jena 400000.00 Jajpur   09/05/2025

17 Lightning PURNACHANDRA SAHU 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   09/05/2025

18 Lightning Rajesh Gouda 400000.00 Ganjam   09/05/2025

19 Lightning Siba Prasad Sethy 400000.00 Kendrapara   09/05/2025

Sub-Total:  7316667.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/04/2025 to 30/04/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning CHANDRAMANI SIKAKA 400000.00 Rayagada   29/04/2025

2 Lightning Koda Kumari 400000.00 Koraput   29/04/2025

3 Lightning MANDIKA PHULAMATI 400000.00 Rayagada   29/04/2025

4 Lightning Mukunda Dhanika 400000.00 Balasore   29/04/2025

5 Lightning Pandaba Pradhan 400000.00 Ganjam   29/04/2025

6 Lightning Ramachandra Palei 400000.00 Sundargarh   29/04/2025

7 Lightning Sidhanta Tadingi 400000.00 Koraput   29/04/2025

8 Lightning SUMITRA MURMU 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   29/04/2025

Sub-Total:  3200000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/03/2025 to 31/03/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BALARAM NAYAK 400000.00 Kendrapara   20/03/2025

2 Lightning LAXMIDHAR DAS 400000.00 Kendrapara   20/03/2025

3 Lightning MITU KHILAR 400000.00 Balasore   20/03/2025

4 Lightning Padam Bahadur 400000.00 Keonjhar   20/03/2025

5 Lightning Prakash Guru 400000.00 Nayagarh   20/03/2025

6 Lightning Rajesh Munda 400000.00 Keonjhar   20/03/2025

7 Lightning Ranjeeta Mohapatra 400000.00 Dhenkanal   20/03/2025

8 Lightning Ranjit Kumar Sing 400000.00 Balasore   20/03/2025

9 Lightning sanatan jena 400000.00 Keonjhar   20/03/2025

10 Lightning Sugri Banchhor 400000.00 Balangir   20/03/2025

11 Lightning Suresh Chandra Pradhan 400000.00 Nayagarh   20/03/2025

12 Lightning Thanasundar Gopal 400000.00 Kalahandi   20/03/2025

Sub-Total:  4800000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/03/2025 to 15/03/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Ramakanta Giri 250000.00 Keonjhar   06/03/2025

2 Lightning Amrita Pradhan 400000.00 Kandhamal   06/03/2025

3 Lightning BABAJI  MAHALIK 400000.00 Keonjhar   06/03/2025

4 Lightning BHABANI MUKHARJEE 400000.00 Kendrapara   06/03/2025

5 Lightning GOBINDA MOHANTA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   06/03/2025

6 Lightning Jagannath Malik 400000.00 Balasore   06/03/2025

7 Lightning Lakhan Nayak 400000.00 Malkangiri   06/03/2025

8 Lightning Manaranjan Behera 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   06/03/2025

9 Lightning Nityananda Jena 400000.00 Puri   06/03/2025

10 Lightning Pradeep Kumar Jena 400000.00 Keonjhar   06/03/2025

11 Lightning Rasanti Malik 400000.00 Kandhamal   06/03/2025

12 Lightning Sagar Kachhap 400000.00 Sundargarh   06/03/2025

13 Lightning SAUDAMANI BAITHA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   06/03/2025

14 Lightning SHIBA HANSDAH 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   06/03/2025

15 Lightning SIBA MANDINGI 400000.00 Koraput   06/03/2025

16 Lightning Sonali Bisoyi 400000.00 Ganjam   06/03/2025

17 Lightning Sunil Munda 400000.00 Keonjhar   06/03/2025

18 Lightning AMBIKA MALIK 400000.00 Kendrapara   06/03/2025

19 Lightning Arakhita Tripathy 400000.00 Sundargarh   06/03/2025

20 Lightning Chandramani Chhatria 400000.00 Jharsuguda   06/03/2025

NIC



21 Lightning GAYASUR BEHERA 400000.00 Balasore   06/03/2025

22 Lightning LAXMIDHAR GIRI 400000.00 Balasore   06/03/2025

23 Lightning Mr.Kapila Swain 400000.00 Deogarh   06/03/2025

24 Lightning Pralad Sabar 400000.00 Rayagada   06/03/2025

25 Lightning Sonu Singh 400000.00 Balasore   06/03/2025

26 Lightning GOURANGA  DAS 400000.00 Bhadrak   11/03/2025

27 Lightning Sankar Das 400000.00 Ganjam   11/03/2025

28 Lightning Sujit Kumar Nayak 400000.00 Bhadrak   11/03/2025

Sub-Total:  11050000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/02/2025 to 15/02/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning A NARASAMA 400000.00 Ganjam   06/02/2025

2 Lightning Bhimsen Parida 400000.00 Dhenkanal   06/02/2025

3 Lightning BUGULI PANDEY 400000.00 Nuapada   06/02/2025

4 Lightning Pramod Behera 400000.00 Anugul   06/02/2025

5 Lightning Runu Jena 400000.00 Ganjam   06/02/2025

6 Lightning SHIBAPRASAD SAHOO 400000.00 Kendrapara   06/02/2025

7 Lightning TASIL MAJHI 400000.00 Nuapada   06/02/2025

Sub-Total:  2800000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/01/2025 to 31/01/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning DHOBA MAHANKUDA 400000.00 Ganjam   29/01/2025

2 Lightning Dugula Pradhan 400000.00 Ganjam   29/01/2025

3 Lightning Hari Gouda 400000.00 Ganjam   29/01/2025

4 Lightning Hemant Barik 400000.00 Bhadrak   29/01/2025

5 Lightning KARUNA MAHAKUD 400000.00 Boudh   29/01/2025

6 Lightning KRUSHNA CHANDRA ROUT 400000.00 Dhenkanal   29/01/2025

7 Lightning Laxmi Mahanta 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   29/01/2025

8 Lightning MANGULU SAHU 400000.00 Ganjam   29/01/2025

9 Lightning Minamanjari Kisan 400000.00 Sundargarh   29/01/2025

10 Lightning Phula Hembram 400000.00 Balasore   29/01/2025

11 Lightning Samonath Mahalik 400000.00 Bhadrak   29/01/2025

12 Lightning Soumyaranajn Barik 400000.00 Bhadrak   29/01/2025

13 Lightning SUBHA SING 400000.00 Balasore   29/01/2025

Sub-Total:  5200000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/01/2025 to 15/01/2025

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning HIMANDRI GOUDA 400000.00 Kalahandi   04/01/2025

2 Lightning Nini Patra 5400.00 Mayurbhanj   04/01/2025

3 Lightning Bijay Kumar Malik 400000.00 Kendrapara   04/01/2025

4 Lightning Chitrasen Raut 400000.00 Puri   04/01/2025

5 Lightning HARI GOUD 400000.00 Kalahandi   04/01/2025

6 Lightning Kaibalya Pradhan 400000.00 Khordha   04/01/2025

7 Lightning RAJENDRA MALIK 400000.00 Jajpur   04/01/2025

8 Lightning Simanchal Sahu 400000.00 Ganjam   04/01/2025

9 Lightning Subodha Kumar Bhuyan 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   04/01/2025

10 Lightning Utkal Ojha 400000.00 Jajpur   04/01/2025

Sub-Total:  3605400.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/12/2024 to 31/12/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BINATI PUNTI 400000.00 Balasore   27/12/2024

2 Lightning Durbadala Sabar 400000.00 Kalahandi   27/12/2024

3 Lightning Ghanshyam Sabar 400000.00 Kalahandi   27/12/2024

4 Lightning Mr.ARMAN DHIR 400000.00 Jajpur   27/12/2024

5 Lightning Sanjaya Bhainsa 400000.00 Sambalpur   27/12/2024

6 Lightning BHABAGRAHI BHOI 400000.00 Anugul   27/12/2024

7 Lightning Rikash Khadia 400000.00 Sambalpur   27/12/2024

Sub-Total:  2800000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/12/2024 to 15/12/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Harihar Behera 400000.00 Dhenkanal   02/12/2024

2 Lightning Kanak Nayak 400000.00 Ganjam   02/12/2024

3 Lightning PARSURAM NAYAK 400000.00 Nayagarh   02/12/2024

4 Lightning Rani Majhi 400000.00 Balasore   02/12/2024

5 Lightning Chandrakala Bhatra 400000.00 Nabarangpur   02/12/2024

6 Lightning Dutika Jani 400000.00 Nabarangpur   02/12/2024

7 Lightning KUMAR HARIJAN 400000.00 Nabarangpur   02/12/2024

8 Lightning BATI MUDULI 400000.00 Koraput   10/12/2024

9 Lightning Dashama Soren 400000.00 Dhenkanal   10/12/2024

10 Lightning DAYAMAYA SANDHA 400000.00 Sambalpur   10/12/2024

11 Lightning Dibakar Behura 400000.00 Cuttack   10/12/2024

12 Lightning Mamita Sabar 400000.00 Kalahandi   10/12/2024

13 Lightning Mr.Ramani ranjan Luha 400000.00 Jharsuguda   10/12/2024

14 Lightning RABI MUDULI 400000.00 Koraput   10/12/2024

15 Lightning Saroj Jena 400000.00 Khordha   10/12/2024

Sub-Total:  6000000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/11/2024 to 30/11/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Jitu Gouda 400000.00 Ganjam   22/11/2024

2 Lightning Ranjan Kumar Gouda 400000.00 Ganjam   22/11/2024

3 Lightning THABIRA KUMBHAR 400000.00 Bargarh   22/11/2024

Sub-Total:  1200000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/11/2024 to 15/11/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Bharasingh Majhi 400000.00 Balangir   11/11/2024

2 Lightning GITA MANI SINGH 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   11/11/2024

3 Lightning Haika Majhi 400000.00 Rayagada   11/11/2024

4 Lightning JAYASINI RANI MARNDI 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   11/11/2024

5 Lightning Juji Hikaka 400000.00 Koraput   11/11/2024

6 Lightning Kalicharan Soren 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   11/11/2024

7 Lightning KAMANTA CHANDAN 400000.00 Kalahandi   11/11/2024

8 Lightning Kumuda Sanyasi 400000.00 Boudh   11/11/2024

9 Lightning LATE SAMANATH NAIK 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   11/11/2024

10 Lightning MAHANANDIA JAMUNA 400000.00 Rayagada   11/11/2024

11 Lightning Mukta Mandangi 400000.00 Rayagada   11/11/2024

12 Lightning PURNACHANDRA CHHATOI 400000.00 Kendrapara   11/11/2024

13 Lightning RABINDRA KUMAR BARIK 400000.00 Kendrapara   11/11/2024

14 Lightning Santosh Majhi 400000.00 Kalahandi   11/11/2024

15 Lightning SARAKA KRISHNA 400000.00 Rayagada   11/11/2024

16 Lightning Sitei Jilakara 400000.00 Rayagada   11/11/2024

17 Lightning SUKESHI BEHERA 400000.00 Anugul   11/11/2024

18 Lightning Trilochan Mahakud 400000.00 Keonjhar   11/11/2024

Sub-Total:  7200000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/10/2024 to 31/10/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Ashutosh Tripathy 400000.00 Cuttack   23/10/2024

2 Lightning BABU JARIKA 400000.00 Balasore   23/10/2024

3 Lightning Benedikta Bilung 400000.00 Sundargarh   23/10/2024

4 Lightning Budhani  Kui 400000.00 Balasore   23/10/2024

5 Lightning BUDHURAM MUNDA 400000.00 Keonjhar   23/10/2024

6 Lightning JANHABI DHARUA 400000.00 Balangir   23/10/2024

7 Lightning JAYANTI SAHOO 400000.00 Jajpur   23/10/2024

8 Lightning Jyotsnarani Dhal 400000.00 Balasore   23/10/2024

9 Lightning Kulu Das 400000.00 Cuttack   23/10/2024

10 Lightning MANAMOHAN BEHERA 400000.00 Puri   23/10/2024

11 Lightning Mr.NARENDRA PATI 400000.00 Balasore   23/10/2024

12 Lightning Narayan Pradhan 400000.00 Khordha   23/10/2024

13 Lightning PRAVAT KUMAR BEHERA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   23/10/2024

14 Lightning RATNAKAR  SAHU 400000.00 Jharsuguda   23/10/2024

15 Lightning Rupa Sabar 400000.00 Ganjam   23/10/2024

16 Lightning Sridhar sahoo 400000.00 Jajpur   23/10/2024

17 Lightning SUDARSHAN JENA 400000.00 Puri   23/10/2024

18 Lightning SUKANTI BEHERA 400000.00 Nayagarh   23/10/2024

19 Lightning Sukanti Jena 400000.00 Jajpur   23/10/2024

Sub-Total:  7600000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/10/2024 to 15/10/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Anil Behera 400000.00 Kendrapara   01/10/2024

2 Lightning ASHUTOSH JENA 400000.00 Kendrapara   01/10/2024

3 Lightning Asish  Kumar Patra 400000.00 Balasore   01/10/2024

4 Lightning Basanti Jena 400000.00 Balasore   01/10/2024

5 Lightning Biswanath Mallik 400000.00 Jajpur   01/10/2024

6 Lightning Harish Chandra Malik 400000.00 Balasore   01/10/2024

7 Lightning Kartika Pradhan 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   01/10/2024

8 Lightning Malati Pradhan 400000.00 Kandhamal   01/10/2024

9 Lightning Mr. Himanshu Mahananda 400000.00 Subarnapur   01/10/2024

10 Lightning Mr.MANORANJAN NAYAK 400000.00 Jajpur   01/10/2024

11 Lightning Mr.Sarat Biswal 400000.00 Dhenkanal   01/10/2024

12 Lightning Namita Jena 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   01/10/2024

13 Lightning Namita sahoo 400000.00 Dhenkanal   01/10/2024

14 Lightning Puspa Jani 400000.00 Kalahandi   01/10/2024

15 Lightning RAKESH KUMAR TIADI 400000.00 Balasore   01/10/2024

16 Lightning Sitama Pangi 400000.00 Koraput   01/10/2024

17 Lightning SUBASH CHANDRA 
MOHAPATRA

400000.00 Cuttack   01/10/2024

18 Lightning Raju Rana 5400.00 Cuttack   03/10/2024

Sub-Total:  6805400.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/09/2024 to 15/09/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Manikarna Pradhan 59100.00 Kandhamal   06/09/2024

2 Lightning AMBIKA HARIJAN 400000.00 Koraput   06/09/2024

3 Lightning basanta das 400000.00 Balasore   06/09/2024

4 Lightning Damu Gouda 400000.00 Nabarangpur   06/09/2024

5 Lightning Dasmat Majhi 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   06/09/2024

6 Lightning GANGARAM PRADHAN 400000.00 Kandhamal   06/09/2024

7 Lightning Kuna alias Ganesh Singh 400000.00 Balasore   06/09/2024

8 Lightning MAMI MURMU 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   06/09/2024

9 Lightning Mr.MANOJ NAG 400000.00 Nabarangpur   06/09/2024

10 Lightning Narendra Biswal 400000.00 Balasore   06/09/2024

11 Lightning Prafulla Kumar Sahoo 400000.00 Khordha   06/09/2024

12 Lightning RUPALI BISOYEE 400000.00 Kandhamal   06/09/2024

13 Lightning Sashi bhusana Behera 400000.00 Khordha   06/09/2024

14 Lightning SITARAM  MAJHI 400000.00 Keonjhar   06/09/2024

15 Lightning Sunadhar Gond 400000.00 Nabarangpur   06/09/2024

16 Lightning SUSANTA KUMAR ROUT 400000.00 Balasore   06/09/2024

17 Lightning Trilochan Rout 400000.00 Cuttack   06/09/2024

18 Lightning upendra badi 400000.00 Sambalpur   06/09/2024

Sub-Total:  6859100.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/08/2024 to 31/08/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BISHNUPRIYA PANDA 400000.00 Ganjam   21/08/2024

2 Lightning Santosh Majhi 400000.00 Jharsuguda   21/08/2024

3 Lightning SANYASI NAIK 400000.00 Ganjam   21/08/2024

4 Lightning Sushanta Das 400000.00 Ganjam   21/08/2024

5 Lightning Hem Singh Majhi 400000.00 Nuapada   28/08/2024

6 Lightning laxmi kisan 400000.00 Khordha   28/08/2024

7 Lightning Rahul Kumbhar 400000.00 Boudh   28/08/2024

8 Lightning SAGAR NAYAK 400000.00 Khordha   28/08/2024

9 Lightning SARBI MAJHI 400000.00 Malkangiri   28/08/2024

Sub-Total:  3600000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/08/2024 to 15/08/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BOMALI APALASWAMI 400000.00 Gajapati   10/08/2024

2 Lightning Mr.Kamadeba Bhoi 400000.00 Puri   10/08/2024

3 Lightning Pradip Malik 400000.00 Kendrapara   10/08/2024

4 Lightning Tapaswini Pradhan 400000.00 Balasore   10/08/2024

Sub-Total:  1600000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/07/2024 to 31/07/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning CHHATRAI SINGH 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   18/07/2024

2 Lightning KUSHAL MARNDI 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   18/07/2024

3 Lightning BRAJAKISHORE BISWAL 400000.00 Puri   23/07/2024

4 Lightning Dinabandhu Das 400000.00 Balasore   23/07/2024

5 Lightning Pabitra Kumar Sitha 400000.00 Nayagarh   23/07/2024

6 Lightning Ranjan Paramanik 400000.00 Balasore   23/07/2024

7 Lightning Abhaya  Behera 400000.00 Anugul   29/07/2024

8 Lightning Amar Behera 400000.00 Anugul   29/07/2024

9 Lightning ARABINDA BHOI 400000.00 Balangir   29/07/2024

10 Lightning Baja Naik 400000.00 Sundargarh   29/07/2024

11 Lightning Ghansyam kumar Sharma 400000.00 Sundargarh   29/07/2024

12 Lightning Madhabananda Jena 400000.00 Jajpur   29/07/2024

13 Lightning PANKAJ DHANGDAMAJHI 400000.00 Kalahandi   29/07/2024

14 Lightning RABI PADHAN 400000.00 Anugul   29/07/2024

15 Lightning RAJESH SETH 400000.00 Sambalpur   29/07/2024

16 Lightning Shanti prakash lakra 400000.00 Sundargarh   29/07/2024

17 Lightning Suresh Dharua 400000.00 Bargarh   29/07/2024

18 Lightning DROUPADI DEHURY 5400.00 Anugul   29/07/2024

Sub-Total:  6805400.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/07/2024 to 15/07/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Agili Gouda 400000.00 Ganjam   02/07/2024

2 Lightning Alok Behera 400000.00 Ganjam   02/07/2024

3 Lightning BADAKULU DAMODAR 
PATRA

400000.00 Ganjam   02/07/2024

4 Lightning Basanta Pradhan 400000.00 Ganjam   02/07/2024

5 Lightning Chanku  oram 400000.00 Sundargarh   02/07/2024

6 Lightning EKAN SAMAL 400000.00 Dhenkanal   02/07/2024

7 Lightning GANDHARBA BEHERA 400000.00 Anugul   02/07/2024

8 Lightning Gitanjali Nayak 400000.00 Dhenkanal   02/07/2024

9 Lightning JALANDHAR SAMANTRAY 400000.00 Khordha   02/07/2024

10 Lightning Mrs.SABITRI DALEI 400000.00 Balasore   02/07/2024

11 Lightning Mukesh Dhurua 400000.00 Jharsuguda   02/07/2024

12 Lightning Sudarshan Pal 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   02/07/2024

13 Lightning Tunimani Sing 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   02/07/2024

14 Lightning Basudev Nayak 400000.00 Bhadrak   11/07/2024

15 Lightning Jadunatha Sethi 400000.00 Bhadrak   11/07/2024

16 Lightning LAXMIDHAR KATUAL 400000.00 Bhadrak   11/07/2024

17 Lightning Lipsa Malik 400000.00 Bhadrak   11/07/2024

18 Lightning Thamas Munda 400000.00 Sundargarh   11/07/2024

19 Lightning Dhanurjya Naik 400000.00 Bargarh   12/07/2024

20 Lightning JITU TANDI 400000.00 Balangir   12/07/2024

NIC



21 Lightning Mahendra Bariha 400000.00 Bargarh   12/07/2024

22 Lightning NIROJ KUMBHAR 400000.00 Bargarh   12/07/2024

23 Lightning SHANKAR JAL 400000.00 Bargarh   12/07/2024

24 Lightning Sukadev Banchhor 400000.00 Bargarh   12/07/2024

25 Lightning Suryakanti Kharsel 400000.00 Balangir   12/07/2024

26 Lightning Mr.MANOJ TARAI 16000.00 Jajpur   12/07/2024

27 Lightning Jayakrushna Kharsel 400000.00 Balangir   12/07/2024

Sub-Total:  10416000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/06/2024 to 30/06/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Gainti Limgochhia 400000.00 Kalahandi   24/06/2024

2 Lightning Lata Limgochhia 400000.00 Kalahandi   24/06/2024

3 Lightning Rupe Limgochhia 400000.00 Kalahandi   24/06/2024

4 Lightning Gitanjali Swain 400000.00 Ganjam   24/06/2024

5 Lightning Sunil Pradhan 400000.00 Anugul   24/06/2024

Sub-Total:  2000000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/05/2024 to 31/05/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning ANIRUDHA PATRA 400000.00 Cuttack   27/05/2024

2 Lightning RINKI SABAR 5400.00 Rayagada   27/05/2024

Sub-Total:  405400.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/04/2024 to 30/04/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Baisakhi Bhatra 5400.00 Nabarangpur   19/04/2024

2 Lightning Budbari Bhatra 5400.00 Nabarangpur   19/04/2024

3 Lightning Adikanda Pradhan 400000.00 Dhenkanal   19/04/2024

4 Lightning Babula Behera 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   19/04/2024

5 Lightning Balaram attabudhi 400000.00 Khordha   19/04/2024

6 Lightning BASA MUNDA 400000.00 Bhadrak   19/04/2024

7 Lightning BIBEK SETHI 400000.00 Anugul   19/04/2024

8 Lightning BISWANATHA MUDULI 400000.00 Khordha   19/04/2024

9 Lightning Budhi Behera 400000.00 Puri   19/04/2024

10 Lightning DEEPAK KUMAR MALIK 400000.00 Bhadrak   19/04/2024

11 Lightning Jamuna Singh 400000.00 Bhadrak   19/04/2024

12 Lightning KALAKAR BHUYAN 400000.00 Jajpur   19/04/2024

13 Lightning KASINATH MUNDA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   19/04/2024

14 Lightning Mukesh Wanjami 400000.00 Malkangiri   19/04/2024

15 Lightning Punta Hembram 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   19/04/2024

16 Lightning Sabitri Dehury 400000.00 Dhenkanal   19/04/2024

17 Lightning Sankarsan Mallik 400000.00 Khordha   19/04/2024

18 Lightning Sebati Das 400000.00 Jajpur   19/04/2024

19 Lightning SUBASH CHANDRA BEHERA 400000.00 Khordha   19/04/2024

20 Lightning Suneet Oram 400000.00 Sundargarh   19/04/2024

NIC



21 Lightning TAPAN  JHODIA 400000.00 Rayagada   19/04/2024

22 Lightning GANDHARB SAMANTARAY 400000.00 Puri   30/04/2024

23 Lightning Gayatri patta 400000.00 Sundargarh   30/04/2024

24 Lightning JAMUNA MALIK 400000.00 Balasore   30/04/2024

25 Lightning JIBAN SINGH 400000.00 Bhadrak   30/04/2024

26 Lightning SMRUTI RANJAN SETH 400000.00 Puri   30/04/2024

Sub-Total:  9610800.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/03/2024 to 31/03/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Dipamudra Nayak 400000.00 Cuttack   16/03/2024

2 Lightning Sushama Behera 400000.00 Anugul   16/03/2024

Sub-Total:  800000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/02/2024 to 29/02/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Suni Dei 400000.00 Balasore   19/02/2024

2 Lightning BUDU KANDHAPANI 400000.00 Rayagada   29/02/2024

Sub-Total:  800000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/02/2024 to 15/02/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Bijaylaxmi Hansdah 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   02/02/2024

2 Lightning indrajeet Kalia 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   02/02/2024

3 Lightning RAJENDRA HEMBRAM 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   02/02/2024

4 Lightning BANSHIDHAR PARIDA 400000.00 Puri   02/02/2024

5 Lightning BUDHA  RANA 400000.00 Boudh   15/02/2024

6 Lightning PANCHU MUKHI 400000.00 Boudh   15/02/2024

7 Lightning PANESWARI PODH 400000.00 Boudh   15/02/2024

8 Lightning UPENDRA MALIK 400000.00 Balasore   15/02/2024

Sub-Total:  3200000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/01/2024 to 31/01/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning SHANKAR CHHATRIA 5400.00 Kalahandi   19/01/2024

2 Lightning EDAGAD GAMANGO 400000.00 Rayagada   19/01/2024

3 Lightning Gopal Bindhani 400000.00 Balasore   19/01/2024

4 Lightning MANGA MALIK 400000.00 Balasore   19/01/2024

5 Lightning Naba Soren 400000.00 Balasore   19/01/2024

6 Lightning Peni Behera 400000.00 Anugul   19/01/2024

7 Lightning PRASANTA BINDHANI 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   19/01/2024

8 Lightning SHUKULA KASHI 400000.00 Rayagada   19/01/2024

9 Lightning Nabina Bhatra 400000.00 Nabarangpur   29/01/2024

10 Lightning Debaki Kisan 400000.00 Sundargarh   29/01/2024

11 Lightning SHRIPATI NAG 400000.00 Kalahandi   29/01/2024

12 Lightning Suresh Patra 400000.00 Balangir   29/01/2024

Sub-Total:  4405400.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/01/2024 to 15/01/2024

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Mansa Singh 200000.00 Mayurbhanj   03/01/2024

2 Lightning BIJAY GANA 400000.00 Balasore   06/01/2024

3 Lightning DILLIP SINGH 400000.00 Balasore   06/01/2024

4 Lightning Amar sabar 400000.00 Khordha   06/01/2024

5 Lightning Batakrushna Behera 400000.00 Khordha   06/01/2024

6 Lightning Bishal Bilung 400000.00 Sundargarh   06/01/2024

7 Lightning Dhanapati Bhumia 400000.00 Koraput   06/01/2024

8 Lightning Ranjay Ranasingh 400000.00 Khordha   06/01/2024

9 Lightning Ananta Girilia 400000.00 Nabarangpur   12/01/2024

10 Lightning Haripada Sarkar 400000.00 Kendrapara   12/01/2024

11 Lightning Krushna Chandra Roul 400000.00 Dhenkanal   12/01/2024

12 Lightning Mansingh Munda 400000.00 Keonjhar   12/01/2024

13 Lightning Muna Pradhan 400000.00 Sambalpur   12/01/2024

14 Lightning Nityananda Barik 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   12/01/2024

15 Lightning PITABAS GOUDA 400000.00 Ganjam   12/01/2024

16 Lightning Rabindra Dhal 400000.00 Kendrapara   12/01/2024

17 Lightning PITABAS PAL 400000.00 Rayagada   12/01/2024

Sub-Total:  6600000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/12/2023 to 31/12/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Kirtichandra Chhatar 400000.00 Balangir   17/12/2023

2 Lightning Mr.Raghab Guru 400000.00 Dhenkanal   17/12/2023

3 Lightning PURNAMI BAG 400000.00 Balangir   17/12/2023

4 Lightning RITA  SANDHA 400000.00 Balangir   17/12/2023

5 Lightning SOUBHAGYARANJAN JATA 5400.00 Dhenkanal   17/12/2023

6 Lightning KAMALA NAIK 400000.00 Kalahandi   17/12/2023

7 Lightning Raj kishor Swain 400000.00 Puri   22/12/2023

Sub-Total:  2405400.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/12/2023 to 15/12/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Babi Pradhan 400000.00 Ganjam   04/12/2023

2 Lightning GANAPATI NAIK 400000.00 Ganjam   04/12/2023

3 Lightning KAILASH NAYAK 400000.00 Ganjam   04/12/2023

4 Lightning Kanhu Murmu 400000.00 Balasore   04/12/2023

5 Lightning Subal Kumar Pradhan 400000.00 Balasore   04/12/2023

6 Lightning Abhiram Biswal 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   11/12/2023

7 Lightning BABITA MURMU 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   11/12/2023

8 Lightning Dhaneswar Parida 400000.00 Nayagarh   11/12/2023

9 Lightning PARBALS SORENG 400000.00 Sundargarh   11/12/2023

10 Lightning Sabita Ram 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   11/12/2023

11 Lightning Subashini Naik 400000.00 Subarnapur   11/12/2023

12 Lightning Ananta Bariki 400000.00 Cuttack   12/12/2023

13 Lightning DEBARAJ SAHOO 400000.00 Cuttack   12/12/2023

14 Lightning DURYODHAN NAYAK 400000.00 Khordha   12/12/2023

15 Lightning PREMANANDA GADTIA 400000.00 Deogarh   12/12/2023

16 Lightning Jemamani Malik 400000.00 Bhadrak   12/12/2023

17 Lightning Kasturi Rohidas 400000.00 Jharsuguda   12/12/2023

18 Lightning Pratap Majhi 400000.00 Bhadrak   12/12/2023

19 Lightning Saroj Kumar Maharana 400000.00 Bhadrak   12/12/2023

Sub-Total:  7600000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/11/2023 to 30/11/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BIDHAN BISWAS 400000.00 Khordha   21/11/2023

2 Lightning Sagar Kumar Jena 400000.00 Balasore   21/11/2023

3 Lightning UTTAM BISWAS 400000.00 Khordha   21/11/2023

Sub-Total:  1200000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/11/2023 to 15/11/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning KOUSHLAYA MIRIDIA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   02/11/2023

2 Lightning Balaram sahoo 400000.00 Jajpur   03/11/2023

3 Lightning Ankita Kishan 400000.00 Sundargarh   03/11/2023

4 Lightning Kailash Pradhan 400000.00 Gajapati   03/11/2023

5 Lightning Makarananda Behera 400000.00 Balasore   03/11/2023

6 Lightning ASUTOSH KANDI 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   09/11/2023

7 Lightning Arat Sahoo 400000.00 Puri   10/11/2023

8 Lightning Babuli Nayak 400000.00 Nayagarh   10/11/2023

9 Lightning Benu Dhibar 400000.00 Deogarh   10/11/2023

10 Lightning Daitari Malik 400000.00 Balasore   10/11/2023

11 Lightning Iswar Jena 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   10/11/2023

12 Lightning MALE MELAKA 400000.00 Rayagada   10/11/2023

13 Lightning Nrushingh Charan Behera 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   10/11/2023

14 Lightning PRATAP RANA 400000.00 Kendrapara   10/11/2023

15 Lightning SITAYA MAJHI 400000.00 Balangir   10/11/2023

16 Lightning Dukhabandhu   Mohanta 400000.00 Jajpur   14/11/2023

Sub-Total:  6400000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/10/2023 to 31/10/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Bhagaban Setha 400000.00 Cuttack   19/10/2023

2 Lightning JASHODA  NAIK 400000.00 Anugul   19/10/2023

3 Lightning Jitendra Dora 400000.00 Nayagarh   19/10/2023

4 Lightning Padma Pradhan 400000.00 Nayagarh   19/10/2023

5 Lightning Siba Prasad Nayak 400000.00 Nayagarh   19/10/2023

6 Lightning ABHIRAM SETHI 400000.00 Ganjam   19/10/2023

7 Lightning AJIT JAKAKA 400000.00 Rayagada   19/10/2023

8 Lightning DRIVER SAMAD 400000.00 Jajpur   19/10/2023

9 Lightning Mani Pradhan 400000.00 Ganjam   19/10/2023

10 Lightning RANJIT MALIK 400000.00 Jajpur   19/10/2023

11 Lightning Kartika Majhi 400000.00 Bhadrak   19/10/2023

12 Lightning Paltu mandal 400000.00 Bhadrak   19/10/2023

13 Lightning RAJKISHOR KANDI 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   19/10/2023

14 Lightning Subas Das 400000.00 Bhadrak   19/10/2023

15 Lightning Tuni  Naik 400000.00 Nayagarh   19/10/2023

16 Lightning ABANTI PRADHAN 400000.00 Keonjhar   19/10/2023

17 Lightning BIRANCHI NAIK 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   19/10/2023

18 Lightning LAMBRA PURTY 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   19/10/2023

19 Lightning Mandodari palei 400000.00 Nayagarh   19/10/2023

20 Lightning NADI PURTY 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   19/10/2023

NIC



21 Lightning Padmalabha pahi 400000.00 Keonjhar   19/10/2023

22 Lightning Sujit Munda 400000.00 Sundargarh   19/10/2023

23 Lightning Anabita sabar 5400.00 Rayagada   19/10/2023

24 Lightning DIKA JAGARANGA 5400.00 Rayagada   19/10/2023

25 Lightning KUNTI ANDAKA 5400.00 Rayagada   19/10/2023

26 Lightning Sadan Gouda 5400.00 Nabarangpur   19/10/2023

27 Lightning SRIPATI BEHERA 5400.00 Dhenkanal   19/10/2023

28 Lightning Binodini Patra 400000.00 Balasore   19/10/2023

29 Lightning Biranchi Mahakul 400000.00 Deogarh   19/10/2023

30 Lightning MANAGOBINDA JENA 400000.00 Jajpur   19/10/2023

31 Lightning Subrat Mahanta 400000.00 Jajpur   19/10/2023

32 Lightning SUKADI BHATRA 400000.00 Nabarangpur   19/10/2023

33 Lightning Suryendu Sekhar Sahoo 400000.00 Cuttack   19/10/2023

34 Lightning Damadra Mohanty 400000.00 Bhadrak   20/10/2023

35 Lightning Sambhunath Sahu 400000.00 Balasore   20/10/2023

36 Lightning Bhubaneswar Chalan 400000.00 Koraput   25/10/2023

37 Lightning Prafulla Sethy 400000.00 Kendrapara   25/10/2023

38 Lightning RAMDAS MUDULI 400000.00 Koraput   25/10/2023

39 Lightning Suresh Kumar Naik 400000.00 Cuttack   26/10/2023

40 Lightning Chandani Sabar 400000.00 Gajapati   31/10/2023

Sub-Total:  14027000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/09/2023 to 30/09/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Nini Patra 5400.00 Mayurbhanj   22/09/2023

2 Lightning KHAGERAM PATEL 400000.00 Nabarangpur   22/09/2023

3 Lightning DAYAMANI MALI 400000.00 Nabarangpur   22/09/2023

4 Lightning MOTAE SINGH 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   22/09/2023

5 Lightning Pabitra Bhoi 400000.00 Puri   22/09/2023

6 Lightning PARBATI SOREN 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   22/09/2023

7 Lightning SURENDRA MURMU 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   22/09/2023

8 Lightning AJIT MUDULI 400000.00 Nabarangpur   22/09/2023

9 Lightning B PURASOTTAM PATRA 400000.00 Ganjam   22/09/2023

10 Lightning Balunkeswar Nath 400000.00 Dhenkanal   22/09/2023

11 Lightning Chitaranjan Behera 400000.00 Cuttack   22/09/2023

12 Lightning GOPAL MUDULI 400000.00 Koraput   22/09/2023

13 Lightning KABILASH KISAN 400000.00 Sambalpur   22/09/2023

14 Lightning KHIRODINI DHARUA 400000.00 Sambalpur   22/09/2023

15 Lightning Kirtan Majhi 400000.00 Nabarangpur   22/09/2023

16 Lightning Malati Mohanta 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   22/09/2023

17 Lightning NAYAMI HEMBRAM 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   22/09/2023

18 Lightning Pranata Kumar Jena 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   22/09/2023

19 Lightning SUKAMANI SOREN 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   22/09/2023

20 Lightning Sukru Jani 400000.00 Nabarangpur   22/09/2023

NIC



21 Lightning Minupriya Jena 16000.00 Jajpur   22/09/2023

Sub-Total:  7621400.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/09/2023 to 15/09/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning ADABANSH SANJU 400000.00 Rayagada   06/09/2023

2 Lightning BISHNU DAS 400000.00 Balasore   06/09/2023

3 Lightning Mahichandra Nag 400000.00 Kalahandi   06/09/2023

4 Lightning TAPASWANI THELA 400000.00 Bargarh   06/09/2023

5 Lightning GAJANANDA SAHU 400000.00 Balangir   06/09/2023

6 Lightning Munna Chhatria 400000.00 Nuapada   06/09/2023

7 Lightning Prakash Behera 400000.00 Dhenkanal   06/09/2023

8 Lightning Sankarshan Behea 400000.00 Dhenkanal   06/09/2023

9 Lightning SHASHIBHUSN NAYAK 400000.00 Keonjhar   06/09/2023

10 Lightning SURESH JENA 400000.00 Keonjhar   06/09/2023

Sub-Total:  4000000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/08/2023 to 31/08/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning HEMANTA GAMANGO 5400.00 Rayagada   19/08/2023

2 Lightning NAREN RAITA 5400.00 Rayagada   19/08/2023

3 Lightning S  MITA GAMANGO 5400.00 Rayagada   19/08/2023

4 Lightning NIDRA ANDAKA 400000.00 Rayagada   19/08/2023

5 Lightning RAHIDAS KARKARIA 400000.00 Rayagada   19/08/2023

6 Lightning Gangadhar Bariha 400000.00 Balangir   19/08/2023

7 Lightning Prahalad Naik 400000.00 Keonjhar   19/08/2023

8 Lightning DEEPAK KUMAR HALBA 400000.00 Koraput   24/08/2023

9 Lightning AJAYA KUMAR PARIDA 400000.00 Kendrapara   24/08/2023

10 Lightning DURPUTA HALBA 400000.00 Koraput   24/08/2023

11 Lightning KULAMANI MAHANTA 400000.00 Keonjhar   24/08/2023

12 Lightning LAJAN SAMARATH 400000.00 Nabarangpur   24/08/2023

13 Lightning MADAN MOHAN SAHOO 400000.00 Anugul   24/08/2023

14 Lightning PRASHANT BHATRA 400000.00 Koraput   24/08/2023

15 Lightning Ajaya Mohanty 400000.00 Bhadrak   25/08/2023

16 Lightning Bishnucharan Barik 400000.00 Balasore   25/08/2023

Sub-Total:  5216200.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/08/2023 to 15/08/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Buduri Pangi 400000.00 Malkangiri   01/08/2023

2 Lightning Dolamani Rohidas 400000.00 Jharsuguda   01/08/2023

3 Lightning GHASI NACHIKA 400000.00 Koraput   01/08/2023

4 Lightning MAINA HEMBRAM 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   01/08/2023

5 Lightning BANU CHAM 4300.00 Rayagada   01/08/2023

6 Lightning Dhaneshwar Bag 4300.00 Rayagada   01/08/2023

7 Lightning Bimala Behera 400000.00 Keonjhar   01/08/2023

8 Lightning Boda Papa Rao 400000.00 Gajapati   01/08/2023

9 Lightning Japani Guru 400000.00 Puri   01/08/2023

10 Lightning JURIA BHUYAN 400000.00 Gajapati   01/08/2023

11 Lightning Mikhail  Mandi 400000.00 Koraput   01/08/2023

12 Lightning PARESH MUNDA 400000.00 Keonjhar   01/08/2023

13 Lightning Rahul Kumar Sahoo 400000.00 Sundargarh   01/08/2023

14 Lightning Subasini Das 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   01/08/2023

15 Lightning BIKAL DAS 400000.00 Cuttack   01/08/2023

16 Lightning BISWAMBAR MOHARANA 400000.00 Balasore   01/08/2023

17 Lightning BISWANATH PALEI 400000.00 Balasore   01/08/2023

18 Lightning Madhusudan Dalai 400000.00 Balasore   01/08/2023

19 Lightning MANGULI NAYAK 400000.00 Cuttack   01/08/2023

20 Lightning Panua Naik 400000.00 Cuttack   01/08/2023

NIC



21 Lightning BIGHNARAJ MASHRA 400000.00 Kalahandi   05/08/2023

22 Lightning DHANESWAR DEHURI 400000.00 Anugul   05/08/2023

23 Lightning NINUSTI BHOYA 5400.00 Rayagada   10/08/2023

24 Lightning ARJUNA HIAL 400000.00 Rayagada   11/08/2023

25 Lightning Bhajamana Dalapati 400000.00 Kalahandi   11/08/2023

26 Lightning Kalia Dalapati 400000.00 Kalahandi   11/08/2023

27 Lightning KUMBHA PRADHANI 400000.00 Rayagada   11/08/2023

28 Lightning Sarbeswar Naik 400000.00 Nayagarh   11/08/2023

29 Lightning SASMITA HARIJAN 400000.00 Kalahandi   11/08/2023

30 Lightning Simanchal Sahu 400000.00 Kalahandi   11/08/2023

Sub-Total:  10814000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/07/2023 to 31/07/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning GANGA KUMBHAR 400000.00 Bargarh   17/07/2023

2 Lightning Hemalata Ho 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   17/07/2023

3 Lightning Jubati Naik 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   17/07/2023

4 Lightning Malia penthoi 400000.00 Anugul   17/07/2023

5 Lightning PRAVAKAR DEHURY 400000.00 Anugul   17/07/2023

6 Lightning RUBEN PATRA 400000.00 Kandhamal   17/07/2023

7 Lightning SRUSTIDHAR BRAHMA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   17/07/2023

8 Lightning PABITRA ALMANGA 5400.00 Koraput   17/07/2023

9 Lightning RAMDAS GUNTHA 5400.00 Koraput   17/07/2023

10 Lightning Ajay Lakhua 400000.00 Sundargarh   18/07/2023

11 Lightning Maikal Surin 400000.00 Sundargarh   18/07/2023

12 Lightning SULOCHANA MOHANTA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   18/07/2023

13 Lightning Mrs.Bebina Nayak 400000.00 Dhenkanal   31/07/2023

Sub-Total:  4410800.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/07/2023 to 15/07/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Puri Balua 400000.00 Sambalpur   06/07/2023

2 Lightning Ranjan kumar naik 400000.00 Jharsuguda   06/07/2023

3 Lightning Uma Luhar 400000.00 Jharsuguda   06/07/2023

4 Lightning Managobinda Pradhan 400000.00 Cuttack   06/07/2023

5 Lightning Prakash Chandra Naik 400000.00 Anugul   06/07/2023

6 Lightning PRAVAKAR NAYAK 400000.00 Bhadrak   06/07/2023

7 Lightning Sudarshan Dalai 400000.00 Jajpur   06/07/2023

Sub-Total:  2800000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/06/2023 to 30/06/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Manoranjan Nisanka 400000.00 Nayagarh   27/06/2023

2 Lightning KRUTIBASA PANDA 400000.00 Cuttack   27/06/2023

3 Lightning Madhusmita Bag 400000.00 Kalahandi   27/06/2023

Sub-Total:  1200000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/06/2023 to 15/06/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Bhimsen Moharana 400000.00 Deogarh   06/06/2023

2 Lightning Ananta Malik 400000.00 Kendrapara   08/06/2023

3 Lightning CHIROJ BISWAL 400000.00 Balasore   08/06/2023

4 Lightning Dibakar Malik 400000.00 Kendrapara   08/06/2023

5 Lightning Durga Goud 400000.00 Kalahandi   08/06/2023

6 Lightning Jema munda 400000.00 Cuttack   08/06/2023

7 Lightning Mr.dhaneswar khilar 400000.00 Dhenkanal   08/06/2023

8 Lightning Parbati Sing 400000.00 Balasore   08/06/2023

9 Lightning Pramila Mukhi 400000.00 Cuttack   08/06/2023

10 Lightning Ramesh Sethi 400000.00 Kendrapara   08/06/2023

11 Lightning Roshan Bhue 400000.00 Bargarh   08/06/2023

Sub-Total:  4400000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/05/2023 to 31/05/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Gobinda Chandra Giri 400000.00 Keonjhar   16/05/2023

2 Lightning JHUNILATA PRADHAN 400000.00 Puri   16/05/2023

3 Lightning Maheswar Gouda 400000.00 Ganjam   16/05/2023

4 Lightning Narahari  Sahu 400000.00 Ganjam   16/05/2023

5 Lightning Pushmita Pradhan 400000.00 Ganjam   16/05/2023

6 Lightning RAGHUNATHA BEHERA 400000.00 Puri   16/05/2023

7 Lightning Sudhir Gouda 400000.00 Ganjam   16/05/2023

8 Lightning Tikina Swain 400000.00 Ganjam   16/05/2023

9 Lightning MENJARI KHUNTIA 200000.00 Mayurbhanj   20/05/2023

10 Lightning Baidanath Rout 400000.00 Balasore   20/05/2023

11 Lightning Krushna Dandapat 400000.00 Balasore   20/05/2023

12 Lightning Laxman Tudu 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   20/05/2023

13 Lightning MADHUSUDAN MALLIK 400000.00 Balasore   20/05/2023

14 Lightning PRADIP DHARUA 400000.00 Kalahandi   20/05/2023

15 Lightning Rasmita Behera 400000.00 Khordha   20/05/2023

16 Lightning Uddhab Mandal 400000.00 Balasore   20/05/2023

17 Lightning Dasaratha Sahoo 400000.00 Dhenkanal   25/05/2023

18 Lightning Debendra Mahanty 400000.00 Ganjam   25/05/2023

19 Lightning GURUA MAHANTA 400000.00 Bhadrak   25/05/2023

20 Lightning jhita Thapa 400000.00 Bargarh   25/05/2023

NIC



21 Lightning Mahesh Majhi 400000.00 Anugul   25/05/2023

22 Lightning MAHESWAR JENA 400000.00 Bhadrak   25/05/2023

23 Lightning PATHAN NAIK 400000.00 Ganjam   25/05/2023

24 Lightning SURENDRA DAS 400000.00 Balasore   25/05/2023

25 Lightning Chandan jhankar 400000.00 Balangir   31/05/2023

26 Lightning Kanhu munda 400000.00 Balangir   31/05/2023

27 Lightning LINGARAJ BEHERA 400000.00 Balangir   31/05/2023

28 Lightning Prashanta Tandi 400000.00 Balangir   31/05/2023

29 Lightning SHRINIBASH BHOI 400000.00 Balangir   31/05/2023

Sub-Total:  11400000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/05/2023 to 15/05/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Devnandan  Kumar 400000.00 Boudh   06/05/2023

2 Lightning Mr. Balaram Pingua 400000.00 Keonjhar   06/05/2023

3 Lightning PANO MUNDA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   06/05/2023

4 Lightning Rajesh Dungdung 400000.00 Sambalpur   06/05/2023

5 Lightning Ranjita singh 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   06/05/2023

6 Lightning Samir Nayak 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   06/05/2023

7 Lightning Sanjay Behera 400000.00 Anugul   06/05/2023

8 Lightning TUKU BHOI 400000.00 Puri   06/05/2023

9 Lightning sibaranjan sethi 400000.00 Ganjam   08/05/2023

10 Lightning Ganeswar Deo 4300.00 Mayurbhanj   15/05/2023

11 Lightning HARIBANDHU GOUDA 16000.00 Koraput   15/05/2023

12 Lightning Lilabati Deo 4300.00 Mayurbhanj   15/05/2023

13 Lightning Saraswati Soren 4300.00 Keonjhar   15/05/2023

Sub-Total:  3628900.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/04/2023 to 30/04/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Alekha Meher 400000.00 Balangir   17/04/2023

2 Lightning BHUBAN BAGARTY 400000.00 Balangir   17/04/2023

3 Lightning Bijekara Gadatya 400000.00 Balangir   17/04/2023

4 Lightning Mansa Singh 200000.00 Mayurbhanj   17/04/2023

5 Lightning Monali Hembram 400000.00 Balasore   17/04/2023

6 Lightning Mrs.Sabitri Munda 400000.00 Keonjhar   17/04/2023

7 Lightning NARAYAN BEHERA 400000.00 Khordha   17/04/2023

8 Lightning Padmini Si 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   17/04/2023

9 Lightning Pati Jhankar 400000.00 Balangir   17/04/2023

10 Lightning RADHAKRUSHNA DAS 400000.00 Balasore   17/04/2023

11 Lightning RAMESH DONAK 400000.00 Balasore   17/04/2023

12 Lightning RINGILI MUNDA 400000.00 Keonjhar   17/04/2023

13 Lightning SATYABAN PAHADASINGH 400000.00 Khordha   17/04/2023

14 Lightning Chanda Singh 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   24/04/2023

15 Lightning Kamal Sahoo 400000.00 Cuttack   24/04/2023

16 Lightning MALATI SING 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   24/04/2023

17 Lightning MANASHI PALEI 400000.00 Balasore   24/04/2023

18 Lightning Mr.Sushanta Kumar Giri 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   24/04/2023

19 Lightning Suguda Hembram 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   24/04/2023

20 Lightning AMARI BEHERA 400000.00 Cuttack   27/04/2023

NIC



21 Lightning Baban Parida 400000.00 Cuttack   27/04/2023

22 Lightning Banshidhar Behera 400000.00 Cuttack   27/04/2023

23 Lightning Manguli munda 400000.00 Keonjhar   27/04/2023

24 Lightning Paru Banka 400000.00 Koraput   27/04/2023

25 Lightning PURNA CHANDRA GANGAI 400000.00 Balasore   27/04/2023

26 Lightning Ramnath Padhan 400000.00 Boudh   27/04/2023

27 Lightning SUBAS BAULAPALIA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   27/04/2023

28 Lightning Swadhina  Swain 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   27/04/2023

Sub-Total:  11000000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/04/2023 to 15/04/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Sita Murmu 4300.00 Keonjhar   11/04/2023

2 Lightning PRAKASH CHANDRA 
PADHAN

400000.00 Dhenkanal   11/04/2023

3 Lightning DEBADUTTA PADHAN 400000.00 Dhenkanal   14/04/2023

Sub-Total:  804300.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/03/2023 to 31/03/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Harishchandra Sethi 400000.00 Dhenkanal   20/03/2023

2 Lightning LAxmidhar sahoo 400000.00 Dhenkanal   20/03/2023

3 Lightning KESHAB GOUDA 16000.00 Koraput   20/03/2023

4 Lightning Mr.SUGRI PRADHAN 12700.00 Bargarh   20/03/2023

5 Lightning Banchhanidhi Malik 400000.00 Jajpur   20/03/2023

6 Lightning BASITA  KUMRA MAJHI 400000.00 Nuapada   20/03/2023

7 Lightning BATTAKRUSHNA NAYAK 400000.00 Bhadrak   20/03/2023

8 Lightning Chandan Malik 400000.00 Jajpur   20/03/2023

9 Lightning Sarat Malik 400000.00 Jajpur   20/03/2023

10 Lightning SRABANI MAJHI 400000.00 Nuapada   20/03/2023

11 Lightning Suma Kaibarta 400000.00 Nuapada   20/03/2023

Sub-Total:  3628700.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/03/2023 to 15/03/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning KHETRAMOHAN PATRA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   14/03/2023

2 Lightning Lita singh 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   14/03/2023

3 Lightning Mamata Munda 400000.00 Sambalpur   14/03/2023

4 Lightning Motiram Rohidas 400000.00 Jharsuguda   14/03/2023

5 Lightning Mr.BALI PADHAN 400000.00 Bargarh   14/03/2023

6 Lightning PRAKASH ARISAL 400000.00 Khordha   14/03/2023

7 Lightning SUDHAKAR  BHOL 400000.00 Khordha   14/03/2023

8 Lightning SUKANTI KARTA 400000.00 Jharsuguda   14/03/2023

Sub-Total:  3200000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/02/2023 to 28/02/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning ANJALI BAGARTTI 400000.00 Subarnapur   24/02/2023

2 Lightning Prafulla Kumar Behera 400000.00 Cuttack   24/02/2023

3 Lightning Samari Kirsani 400000.00 Malkangiri   24/02/2023

4 Lightning Sanadei khila 400000.00 Koraput   24/02/2023

5 Lightning Satyit Ram 400000.00 Sundargarh   24/02/2023

6 Lightning SHIBANI MAJHI 400000.00 Anugul   24/02/2023

7 Lightning SOMANATH PRADHAN 400000.00 Nayagarh   24/02/2023

8 Lightning TILU BHOI 400000.00 Sundargarh   24/02/2023

9 Lightning Prabha Mahananda 133333.00 Sundargarh   27/02/2023

Sub-Total:  3333333.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/02/2023 to 15/02/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning KARUNANIDHI KUMBHAR 400000.00 Rayagada   09/02/2023

2 Lightning Kumari Pradhan 400000.00 Ganjam   09/02/2023

3 Lightning Jagyanswar Mahalik 400000.00 Cuttack   14/02/2023

4 Lightning Motiram Durua 400000.00 Koraput   14/02/2023

5 Lightning Prasant Kusumalia 400000.00 Keonjhar   14/02/2023

6 Lightning Raj Mahan Jani 12700.00 Nabarangpur   14/02/2023

7 Lightning Ullas Pujari 4300.00 Nabarangpur   14/02/2023

Sub-Total:  2017000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/01/2023 to 31/01/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BAGUN ALISH TARAKANTA  
SING

400000.00 Balasore   21/01/2023

2 Lightning BHARAT MARANDI 400000.00 Balasore   21/01/2023

3 Lightning Bhunya Sing 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   21/01/2023

4 Lightning Dunna Ramanna 400000.00 Gajapati   21/01/2023

5 Lightning HEMANGINI SAHOO 400000.00 Balasore   21/01/2023

6 Lightning Hrudananda Sahoo 400000.00 Anugul   21/01/2023

7 Lightning Iswar Chandra Basky 400000.00 Bhadrak   21/01/2023

8 Lightning Kumari Putel 400000.00 Balangir   21/01/2023

9 Lightning Maheswar Sethi 400000.00 Bhadrak   21/01/2023

10 Lightning Singa  Soren 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   21/01/2023

11 Lightning VIVEKANANDA KHUNTIA 400000.00 Balasore   21/01/2023

12 Lightning Bartalami Raika 4300.00 Rayagada   21/01/2023

13 Lightning ASHALI CHANDAN 400000.00 Balangir   30/01/2023

14 Lightning BENU   RANA 400000.00 Balangir   30/01/2023

15 Lightning GOURA BHUE 400000.00 Bargarh   30/01/2023

16 Lightning HAREKRUSHNA JENA 400000.00 Balasore   30/01/2023

17 Lightning LAXMI KHAMARI 400000.00 Balangir   30/01/2023

18 Lightning Laxmidhar Sethi 400000.00 Balasore   30/01/2023

19 Lightning Linkan Suna 400000.00 Balangir   30/01/2023

20 Lightning Mr.Binod Bhoi 400000.00 Cuttack   30/01/2023

NIC



21 Lightning Prabha Mahananda 266667.00 Sundargarh   30/01/2023

22 Lightning PRASANTA NAIK 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   30/01/2023

23 Lightning Sradhakar Pujhari 400000.00 Sundargarh   30/01/2023

24 Lightning Sunadhar punji 400000.00 Balangir   30/01/2023

25 Lightning Surendra Bastia 400000.00 Cuttack   30/01/2023

26 Lightning Suresh Jena 400000.00 Cuttack   30/01/2023

Sub-Total:  9870967.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/01/2023 to 15/01/2023

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning ASHOK MURMU 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   05/01/2023

2 Lightning BUDHAN HEMBRAM 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   05/01/2023

3 Lightning JAGA MURMU 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   05/01/2023

4 Lightning Jaya Naik 400000.00 Ganjam   05/01/2023

5 Lightning Parbati SIngh 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   05/01/2023

6 Lightning Sita Majhi 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   05/01/2023

Sub-Total:  2400000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/12/2022 to 31/12/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Ahalya Bhanja 400000.00 Dhenkanal   26/12/2022

2 Lightning GOUTAM KISKO 400000.00 Balasore   26/12/2022

3 Lightning Mahendra Senapati 133333.00 Cuttack   26/12/2022

4 Lightning ADARSH KUMAR SHARMA 400000.00 Jajpur   29/12/2022

5 Lightning Akash munda 400000.00 Jajpur   29/12/2022

6 Lightning ALISHA PRADHAN 400000.00 Cuttack   29/12/2022

7 Lightning Balla Venkata Rao 400000.00 Gajapati   29/12/2022

8 Lightning BASUDEB JENA 400000.00 Gajapati   29/12/2022

9 Lightning Bhakta Charan Kalo 400000.00 Sundargarh   29/12/2022

10 Lightning Binapani Sethy 400000.00 Keonjhar   29/12/2022

11 Lightning BUDUNI KISAN 400000.00 Sundargarh   29/12/2022

12 Lightning Cheru Bhoi 400000.00 Subarnapur   29/12/2022

13 Lightning DASHAMA MUNDA 400000.00 Keonjhar   29/12/2022

14 Lightning Dusmat Sahu 400000.00 Anugul   29/12/2022

15 Lightning KRUSHNA DANSANA 400000.00 Sundargarh   29/12/2022

16 Lightning Mr.PADLAM BINDHANI 400000.00 Koraput   29/12/2022

17 Lightning PARBATI RAN 400000.00 Deogarh   29/12/2022

18 Lightning PUJA NAIK 400000.00 Khordha   29/12/2022

19 Lightning RABI NARAYAN SAHOO 400000.00 Puri   29/12/2022

20 Lightning RAJENDRA NAHAK 400000.00 Nayagarh   29/12/2022

NIC



21 Lightning SHYAM CHARAN PURTY 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   29/12/2022

22 Lightning Sriram Naik 400000.00 Keonjhar   29/12/2022

23 Lightning Sudan Ekka 400000.00 Sundargarh   29/12/2022

24 Lightning Sunil kumar tirkey 400000.00 Sundargarh   29/12/2022

25 Lightning SURATHA PRADHAN 400000.00 Puri   29/12/2022

26 Lightning TASLIMA KHATUN 400000.00 Sundargarh   29/12/2022

27 Lightning Baijayanti Pradhan 4300.00 Anugul   29/12/2022

Sub-Total:  10137633.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/12/2022 to 15/12/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Abhiram Sethi 400000.00 Jajpur   06/12/2022

2 Lightning AKRUR DAS 400000.00 Balasore   06/12/2022

3 Lightning Anil kumar Das 400000.00 Jajpur   06/12/2022

4 Lightning Jagadish Rohidas 400000.00 Sambalpur   06/12/2022

5 Lightning JATINDRA MAHANTA 400000.00 Keonjhar   06/12/2022

6 Lightning Kulu Naik 400000.00 Jajpur   06/12/2022

7 Lightning Mrs.PHULAMATI BISOI 400000.00 Koraput   06/12/2022

8 Lightning Shanti sai 400000.00 Jajpur   06/12/2022

9 Lightning SRITAM  KHORA 400000.00 Koraput   06/12/2022

10 Lightning Gita Murmu 4300.00 Keonjhar   06/12/2022

11 Lightning Budhuram Singh 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   13/12/2022

12 Lightning Gouri Hembram 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   13/12/2022

13 Lightning LATE LAXMI KHANDEI 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   13/12/2022

14 Lightning Mr.Abhya behera 400000.00 Bhadrak   13/12/2022

15 Lightning RANI MUNDA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   13/12/2022

16 Lightning Ruma Dehury 400000.00 Cuttack   13/12/2022

17 Lightning Sani Madi 400000.00 Malkangiri   13/12/2022

Sub-Total:  6404300.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/11/2022 to 30/11/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BASANTA KUMAR ROUT 400000.00 Bhadrak   25/11/2022

2 Lightning Bibhuti  Naik 400000.00 Dhenkanal   25/11/2022

3 Lightning CHANDAN SAHOO 400000.00 Anugul   25/11/2022

4 Lightning Chudamani Nag 400000.00 Nuapada   25/11/2022

5 Lightning DANABIRA MAJHI 400000.00 Bhadrak   25/11/2022

6 Lightning Dillip Chandan 400000.00 Balangir   25/11/2022

7 Lightning Gopal Behera 400000.00 Subarnapur   25/11/2022

8 Lightning Jayanta Sahu 400000.00 Jharsuguda   25/11/2022

9 Lightning Rahuldev Kujur 400000.00 Sundargarh   25/11/2022

10 Lightning SARATA PRADHAN 400000.00 Keonjhar   25/11/2022

11 Lightning SUSANTA GAGARAI 400000.00 Keonjhar   25/11/2022

Sub-Total:  4400000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/11/2022 to 15/11/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BUDHU  KISHAN 400000.00 Sundargarh   01/11/2022

2 Lightning Akash Majhi 400000.00 Rayagada   04/11/2022

3 Lightning CHANDAN KUMAR SAHU 400000.00 Anugul   04/11/2022

4 Lightning Daimati Khilla 400000.00 Malkangiri   04/11/2022

5 Lightning Dulgu Marandi 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   04/11/2022

6 Lightning Laxmi Kape 400000.00 Malkangiri   04/11/2022

7 Lightning Santosh Behera 400000.00 Khordha   04/11/2022

8 Lightning SANYASI RAO HANTAL 400000.00 Malkangiri   04/11/2022

9 Lightning Satrughan parida 400000.00 Khordha   04/11/2022

10 Lightning Suprabha Behera 400000.00 Sambalpur   04/11/2022

11 Lightning ABADHUTA  DEEP 400000.00 Bargarh   11/11/2022

12 Lightning AMIT KUMAR NAYAK 400000.00 Ganjam   11/11/2022

13 Lightning BABINA MUNDA 400000.00 Keonjhar   11/11/2022

14 Lightning KAMALAKANTA MAJHI 400000.00 Keonjhar   11/11/2022

15 Lightning Mr.KAMALU HARIJAN 400000.00 Koraput   11/11/2022

16 Lightning Mrs.KALABATI NAYAK 400000.00 Ganjam   11/11/2022

17 Lightning Mrs.Padma Bhatara 400000.00 Koraput   11/11/2022

18 Lightning Rajesh Behera 400000.00 Keonjhar   11/11/2022

19 Lightning Uchhaba Sahu 400000.00 Subarnapur   11/11/2022

Sub-Total:  7600000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/10/2022 to 31/10/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning ANJALI SING 400000.00 Balasore   28/10/2022

2 Lightning Banabati Misri 400000.00 Balasore   28/10/2022

3 Lightning Daimati Samarath 400000.00 Koraput   28/10/2022

4 Lightning Kamala Samarath 400000.00 Koraput   28/10/2022

5 Lightning Minati Mukhi 400000.00 Balasore   28/10/2022

6 Lightning Mrs.DULANA DEHURI 400000.00 Dhenkanal   28/10/2022

7 Lightning PRADIP MOHAPATRA 400000.00 Anugul   28/10/2022

8 Lightning PRAFULLA KUMAR SAHU 400000.00 Balasore   28/10/2022

9 Lightning SHIBANATH NAIK 400000.00 Balasore   28/10/2022

Sub-Total:  3600000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/10/2022 to 15/10/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Arjun Mohanty 400000.00 Balasore   01/10/2022

2 Lightning Banchhanidhi Jena 400000.00 Cuttack   01/10/2022

3 Lightning Bhagabat Dalai 400000.00 Balasore   01/10/2022

4 Lightning Bharat Moharana 400000.00 Nayagarh   01/10/2022

5 Lightning Biswabasu Sethi 400000.00 Kendrapara   01/10/2022

6 Lightning Durga Krisani 400000.00 Koraput   01/10/2022

7 Lightning Durgabati Biswal 400000.00 Kendrapara   01/10/2022

8 Lightning Gunasagar Nag 400000.00 Nuapada   01/10/2022

9 Lightning JAYA GOUDA 400000.00 Ganjam   01/10/2022

10 Lightning Laxmana Nag 400000.00 Nuapada   01/10/2022

11 Lightning Mr.Dillip Patra 400000.00 Subarnapur   01/10/2022

12 Lightning Nrupati Majhi 400000.00 Balangir   01/10/2022

13 Lightning PAANA MAJHI 400000.00 Balasore   01/10/2022

14 Lightning Palau Bhue 400000.00 Subarnapur   01/10/2022

15 Lightning RATANI MUNDA 400000.00 Sundargarh   01/10/2022

16 Lightning Sagar Hembram 400000.00 Balasore   01/10/2022

17 Lightning Shrutirekha Golori 400000.00 Koraput   01/10/2022

18 Lightning Subhachandra Sahu 400000.00 Bargarh   01/10/2022

19 Lightning Suresh Patel 400000.00 Bargarh   01/10/2022

20 Lightning Tirtha Nag 400000.00 Nuapada   01/10/2022

NIC



21 Lightning Anil Kumar Naik 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   12/10/2022

22 Lightning Jale Pingua 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   12/10/2022

23 Lightning Nira Jhal 400000.00 Bargarh   12/10/2022

24 Lightning Sukul Marndi 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   12/10/2022

25 Lightning Amiti Mahanta 400000.00 Dhenkanal   15/10/2022

26 Lightning binati munda 400000.00 Keonjhar   15/10/2022

27 Lightning BRUHASPATI  DEEP 400000.00 Bargarh   15/10/2022

28 Lightning Gourahari Giri 400000.00 Balasore   15/10/2022

29 Lightning ISWAR GOND 400000.00 Nabarangpur   15/10/2022

30 Lightning Jayadev Pramanik 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   15/10/2022

31 Lightning Kunjabai Dharua 400000.00 Nabarangpur   15/10/2022

32 Lightning MANOJ BHOL 400000.00 Anugul   15/10/2022

33 Lightning Mr.ADAITA BHOI 400000.00 Dhenkanal   15/10/2022

34 Lightning Mr.MAHESWAR SETHY 400000.00 Dhenkanal   15/10/2022

35 Lightning Pala Digi 400000.00 Keonjhar   15/10/2022

36 Lightning Pankaj Gond 400000.00 Nabarangpur   15/10/2022

37 Lightning PICHO KATHAR 400000.00 Bargarh   15/10/2022

38 Lightning Pilsai Pujari 400000.00 Nabarangpur   15/10/2022

39 Lightning Sahadeb Ekka 400000.00 Sundargarh   15/10/2022

40 Lightning Surjya munda 400000.00 Keonjhar   15/10/2022

Sub-Total:  16000000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/09/2022 to 30/09/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Bikash Sahoo 400000.00 Anugul   17/09/2022

2 Lightning Hiramani Munda 400000.00 Keonjhar   17/09/2022

3 Lightning Kanhu Char an Jena 400000.00 Keonjhar   17/09/2022

4 Lightning MANGTA SAMAD 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   17/09/2022

5 Lightning Manguli Sisha 400000.00 Malkangiri   17/09/2022

6 Lightning Nrusingha Jena 400000.00 Keonjhar   17/09/2022

7 Lightning RAM CHANDRA KISKU 400000.00 Anugul   17/09/2022

Sub-Total:  2800000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/09/2022 to 15/09/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Arati Dang 400000.00 Subarnapur   02/09/2022

2 Lightning Dwitika Nayak 400000.00 Nabarangpur   05/09/2022

3 Lightning Kailash Behera 400000.00 Cuttack   05/09/2022

4 Lightning LALITA BINDHANI 400000.00 Nabarangpur   05/09/2022

5 Lightning ANIMA BISWAS 400000.00 Malkangiri   13/09/2022

6 Lightning MINA KALENDRI 400000.00 Sundargarh   13/09/2022

7 Lightning Raghu  Khara 400000.00 Koraput   13/09/2022

8 Lightning SANTOSH KUMAR DEHURY 400000.00 Dhenkanal   13/09/2022

Sub-Total:  3200000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/08/2022 to 31/08/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Biswajit Sahu 400000.00 Anugul   17/08/2022

2 Lightning Chitrasen sahu 400000.00 Ganjam   17/08/2022

3 Lightning Jogendra Jena 400000.00 Ganjam   17/08/2022

4 Lightning MALHA MURMU 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   17/08/2022

5 Lightning Murali Patra 400000.00 Ganjam   17/08/2022

6 Lightning NASARA ENDU 400000.00 Rayagada   17/08/2022

7 Lightning SUNILA BIDIKA 400000.00 Rayagada   17/08/2022

8 Lightning Amita kutruka 4300.00 Rayagada   25/08/2022

9 Lightning Dambai Kutruka 4300.00 Rayagada   25/08/2022

10 Lightning Laka Hikaka 4300.00 Rayagada   25/08/2022

11 Lightning Mrs.jyoti kutruka 4300.00 Rayagada   25/08/2022

12 Lightning PinkI Kutruka 4300.00 Rayagada   25/08/2022

13 Lightning Sami Kutruka 4300.00 Rayagada   25/08/2022

14 Lightning Sukanti Kutruka 4300.00 Rayagada   25/08/2022

15 Lightning Balia Gouda 400000.00 Ganjam   25/08/2022

16 Lightning BUSKI TUDU 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   25/08/2022

17 Lightning Chabi kalandi 400000.00 Balasore   25/08/2022

18 Lightning Dasharath Murmu 400000.00 Anugul   25/08/2022

19 Lightning GUDA ABHI DORA 400000.00 Ganjam   25/08/2022

20 Lightning GUMI MURMU 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   25/08/2022

NIC



21 Lightning RAIMANI GOND 400000.00 Nabarangpur   25/08/2022

22 Lightning Ramanikanta Rana 400000.00 Deogarh   25/08/2022

23 Lightning Rashmi Dalei 400000.00 Jajpur   25/08/2022

24 Lightning Sanjukta Pradhan 400000.00 Jajpur   25/08/2022

25 Lightning Srikanta Majhi 400000.00 Nabarangpur   25/08/2022

26 Lightning Tapaswani Das 400000.00 Balasore   25/08/2022

27 Lightning VISHAL MEHER 400000.00 Bargarh   25/08/2022

Sub-Total:  8030100.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/08/2022 to 15/08/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning REBATI SABAR 400000.00 Rayagada   02/08/2022

2 Lightning Mr.Dipchanda Sahu 400000.00 Nuapada   04/08/2022

3 Lightning AMAR SINGH NAYAK 400000.00 Nabarangpur   05/08/2022

4 Lightning Amara Patra 400000.00 Ganjam   05/08/2022

5 Lightning BALISHTA SUNA 400000.00 Bargarh   05/08/2022

6 Lightning Bhagirathi Pradhan 400000.00 Anugul   05/08/2022

7 Lightning Bhajaman Sethi 400000.00 Puri   05/08/2022

8 Lightning HRUSHIKESH SA 400000.00 Bargarh   05/08/2022

9 Lightning Kalabati Giri 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   05/08/2022

10 Lightning Kapila Sahoo 400000.00 Puri   05/08/2022

11 Lightning Magu Khandual 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   05/08/2022

12 Lightning PARSURAM DAS 400000.00 Balasore   05/08/2022

13 Lightning PUJA RANI SETHI 400000.00 Nayagarh   05/08/2022

14 Lightning Rabindra Singha 400000.00 Balasore   05/08/2022

15 Lightning RAMAKANTA BINDHANI 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   05/08/2022

16 Lightning Ratne Majhi 400000.00 Nuapada   05/08/2022

17 Lightning SALHAI TUDU 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   05/08/2022

18 Lightning Sama Singh 400000.00 Bhadrak   05/08/2022

19 Lightning SARBESWAR PRADHAN 400000.00 Puri   05/08/2022

20 Lightning Satrughan Putel 400000.00 Balangir   05/08/2022

NIC



21 Lightning Singha jani 400000.00 Nabarangpur   05/08/2022

22 Lightning SUJIT KUMAR BINDHANI 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   05/08/2022

23 Lightning Sumitra Bhoi 400000.00 Cuttack   05/08/2022

24 Lightning Sunadhar Dalai 400000.00 Bhadrak   05/08/2022

25 Lightning TILESHWAR  GOND 400000.00 Nabarangpur   05/08/2022

26 Lightning Mallika Behura 400000.00 Kendrapara   10/08/2022

Sub-Total:  10400000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/07/2022 to 31/07/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning RABINDRA GOUDA 400000.00 Ganjam   16/07/2022

2 Lightning SURENDRA SAHU 400000.00 Ganjam   16/07/2022

3 Lightning TULASIRAM BEHERA 4300.00 Kalahandi   16/07/2022

4 Lightning BHAGU GOUDA 400000.00 Koraput   25/07/2022

5 Lightning Biprabar Swain 400000.00 Dhenkanal   25/07/2022

6 Lightning Maritai Raita 400000.00 Gajapati   25/07/2022

7 Lightning NIRANJAN SINGH 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   25/07/2022

8 Lightning Ishabati Gond 400000.00 Nabarangpur   29/07/2022

9 Lightning Mr.Indra Beria 400000.00 Subarnapur   29/07/2022

10 Lightning Narendra Kumar Jena 400000.00 Cuttack   29/07/2022

11 Lightning Subhrajit Sasmal 400000.00 Cuttack   29/07/2022

Sub-Total:  4004300.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/07/2022 to 15/07/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Hemanta Kumar Swain 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   02/07/2022

2 Lightning Hira Naik 400000.00 Ganjam   02/07/2022

3 Lightning JAYADEBA MOHANTA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   02/07/2022

4 Lightning KARA MURMU 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   02/07/2022

5 Lightning KASHINATHA MARNDI 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   02/07/2022

6 Lightning PADMINI MUNDA 400000.00 Keonjhar   02/07/2022

7 Lightning Panchu Pradhan 400000.00 Ganjam   02/07/2022

8 Lightning Prahallad Dehury 400000.00 Keonjhar   02/07/2022

9 Lightning Prahlad Gochhayat 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   02/07/2022

10 Lightning Subarna Kumar Dehury 400000.00 Keonjhar   02/07/2022

11 Lightning Menjari  khuntia 4300.00 Mayurbhanj   02/07/2022

12 Lightning BISWANATH PATRA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   04/07/2022

13 Lightning Giridhari Malik 400000.00 Jajpur   07/07/2022

14 Lightning Khagapati Soura 400000.00 Nabarangpur   07/07/2022

15 Lightning Lalita Harijan 400000.00 Nabarangpur   07/07/2022

16 Lightning PANI GAGRAI 400000.00 Jajpur   07/07/2022

17 Lightning PITAMBAR MAHANTA 400000.00 Keonjhar   07/07/2022

18 Lightning PRADEEP KUMAR BHOL 400000.00 Khordha   07/07/2022

19 Lightning Saila pidika 400000.00 Koraput   07/07/2022

20 Lightning Siyaram Ganda 400000.00 Nabarangpur   07/07/2022

NIC



Sub-Total:  7604300.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/06/2022 to 30/06/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Chita alias Sita Majhi 400000.00 Rayagada   17/06/2022

2 Lightning LAXMAN MAJHI 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   17/06/2022

3 Lightning RAGHU SWAIN 400000.00 Ganjam   17/06/2022

4 Lightning RAHUL GOUD 400000.00 Sundargarh   17/06/2022

5 Lightning RAJAU BARIHA 400000.00 Nuapada   17/06/2022

6 Lightning Raju Lamay 400000.00 Dhenkanal   17/06/2022

7 Lightning SALGE MURMU 400000.00 Balasore   17/06/2022

8 Lightning SIMANCHALA PRADHAN 400000.00 Ganjam   17/06/2022

9 Lightning Bhalenti Pradhani 4300.00 Gajapati   17/06/2022

10 Lightning BIDYADHAR MAHANTA 400000.00 Jajpur   20/06/2022

11 Lightning GITANJALI PADHAN 400000.00 Keonjhar   20/06/2022

12 Lightning Jayanti Biswal 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   20/06/2022

13 Lightning Pabitra Behera 400000.00 Puri   20/06/2022

14 Lightning Prakash sabar 400000.00 Gajapati   20/06/2022

15 Lightning Somanath Sahu 400000.00 Anugul   23/06/2022

16 Lightning MAKARA MURMU 400000.00 Balasore   23/06/2022

Sub-Total:  6004300.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/05/2022 to 31/05/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BANSIDHAR DALEI 400000.00 Khordha   17/05/2022

2 Lightning Bhruguram Patra 400000.00 Ganjam   17/05/2022

3 Lightning BUDHIA  DALABEHERA 400000.00 Ganjam   17/05/2022

4 Lightning ISWAR CHANDRA BARIK 400000.00 Keonjhar   17/05/2022

5 Lightning Krupasindhu Tada 400000.00 Khordha   17/05/2022

6 Lightning Kshirod Das 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   17/05/2022

7 Lightning Mahendra Senapati 266667.00 Cuttack   17/05/2022

8 Lightning Mr.Susama malik 400000.00 Nayagarh   17/05/2022

9 Lightning PAINTARI NAIK 400000.00 Keonjhar   17/05/2022

10 Lightning SHUKRU RANA 400000.00 Balangir   17/05/2022

11 Lightning Jhasaketan Mahanta 4300.00 Keonjhar   17/05/2022

12 Lightning TAIGRIN SABAR 4300.00 Rayagada   17/05/2022

13 Lightning LILI MAJHI 400000.00 Sambalpur   17/05/2022

14 Lightning Pandi Behera 400000.00 Ganjam   21/05/2022

15 Lightning Mihir Kumar Rout 133333.00 Cuttack   21/05/2022

16 Lightning GANESWAR KANDI 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   25/05/2022

17 Lightning Prafula Swain 400000.00 Ganjam   25/05/2022

18 Lightning RADHAMDHABA JENA 400000.00 Balasore   25/05/2022

19 Lightning RAMESHA PRADHAN 400000.00 Ganjam   25/05/2022

20 Lightning Sabita Dakua 400000.00 Ganjam   25/05/2022

NIC



21 Lightning SANGRAM MUNDA 400000.00 Keonjhar   25/05/2022

22 Lightning SANJIT RANJAN SENAPATI 400000.00 Nayagarh   25/05/2022

23 Lightning SURYA MAHANKUDA 400000.00 Ganjam   25/05/2022

24 Lightning Fagurama Hansda 4300.00 Keonjhar   25/05/2022

25 Lightning MUNA MURMU 4300.00 Keonjhar   25/05/2022

26 Lightning Sugri Sikha 12700.00 Kalahandi   25/05/2022

27 Lightning Sulochana Marandi 4300.00 Keonjhar   25/05/2022

28 Lightning Mihir Kumar Rout 133333.00 Cuttack   31/05/2022

Sub-Total:  8167533.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/05/2022 to 15/05/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Banita Rana 4300.00 Kalahandi   05/05/2022

2 Lightning Kanista Rana 4300.00 Kalahandi   05/05/2022

3 Lightning Rajeswari Rana 4300.00 Kalahandi   05/05/2022

4 Lightning SOVARANI SETHI 4300.00 Nayagarh   05/05/2022

5 Lightning ANUPAMA BISHWAL 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   05/05/2022

6 Lightning john kandulna 400000.00 Sundargarh   05/05/2022

7 Lightning KABITA THAYAL 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   05/05/2022

8 Lightning Pabitra Padhan 400000.00 Ganjam   05/05/2022

Sub-Total:  1617200.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/04/2022 to 30/04/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning GOPONNA PATIKA 400000.00 Rayagada   16/04/2022

2 Lightning Hemananda Parida 400000.00 Dhenkanal   16/04/2022

3 Lightning Kshitis MahakuL 400000.00 Sundargarh   16/04/2022

4 Lightning MANDHAR MAJHI 400000.00 Kalahandi   16/04/2022

5 Lightning Mohan Behera 400000.00 Sambalpur   16/04/2022

6 Lightning Narendra Nag 400000.00 Kalahandi   16/04/2022

7 Lightning Raghunath Behera 400000.00 Cuttack   16/04/2022

8 Lightning RAMACHANDRA BHUYAN 400000.00 Ganjam   16/04/2022

9 Lightning Samarendra Behera 400000.00 Dhenkanal   16/04/2022

10 Lightning santosh gouda 400000.00 Ganjam   16/04/2022

11 Lightning Smita Mahallik 400000.00 Dhenkanal   16/04/2022

12 Lightning Srimati Sabar 400000.00 Gajapati   16/04/2022

13 Lightning Subham Gouda 400000.00 Ganjam   16/04/2022

14 Lightning PRIYA PATIKA 400000.00 Rayagada   16/04/2022

Sub-Total:  5600000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/04/2022 to 15/04/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Amit Panigrahi 400000.00 Kalahandi   06/04/2022

2 Lightning Jagannath Giri 400000.00 Bhadrak   06/04/2022

3 Lightning NARENDRA   BHATI 400000.00 Kalahandi   06/04/2022

4 Lightning Shyamsundar Behera 400000.00 Cuttack   06/04/2022

5 Lightning Sreko Majhi 400000.00 Kalahandi   06/04/2022

6 Lightning Sumanta Dalai 400000.00 Kalahandi   06/04/2022

7 Lightning Jyoti Bhoi 4300.00 Kalahandi   06/04/2022

8 Lightning Rabindra Naik 4300.00 Kalahandi   06/04/2022

Sub-Total:  2408600.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/03/2022 to 31/03/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning RANJAN KUMAR DANDAPAT 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   31/03/2022

Sub-Total:  400000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/03/2022 to 15/03/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BHANU CHARAN PATRA 400000.00 Balasore   04/03/2022

2 Lightning GAJENDRA TUDU 400000.00 Balasore   04/03/2022

3 Lightning Parbati Padhan 400000.00 Dhenkanal   04/03/2022

4 Lightning PURNIMA SING 400000.00 Balasore   04/03/2022

5 Lightning RAGHU SINKU 400000.00 Dhenkanal   04/03/2022

6 Lightning DHANU RANA 400000.00 Balangir   10/03/2022

7 Lightning NABINA PRADHAN 400000.00 Ganjam   10/03/2022

8 Lightning PRATIMA BHUNYA 400000.00 Ganjam   10/03/2022

9 Lightning Rajib Nayak 400000.00 Ganjam   10/03/2022

10 Lightning SUNITA NAYAK 400000.00 Ganjam   10/03/2022

11 Lightning BAIKUNTHA NATH 
SATAPATHY

400000.00 Kendrapara   15/03/2022

12 Lightning CHANDRA GOND 400000.00 Nabarangpur   15/03/2022

13 Lightning Gumani Khatei 400000.00 Nayagarh   15/03/2022

14 Lightning KARUNAKAR BEHERA 400000.00 Balasore   15/03/2022

15 Lightning KASINATHA BISWAL 400000.00 Cuttack   15/03/2022

16 Lightning Nilamber Gond 400000.00 Nabarangpur   15/03/2022

17 Lightning Nirakar pradhan 400000.00 Kendrapara   15/03/2022

18 Lightning TRIPATI JANI 400000.00 Kalahandi   15/03/2022

Sub-Total:  7200000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/02/2022 to 28/02/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning ABHAYA BEHERA 400000.00 Dhenkanal   22/02/2022

2 Lightning BHAGIRATH SAHU 400000.00 Balasore   22/02/2022

3 Lightning Daitari Rout 400000.00 Balasore   22/02/2022

4 Lightning Kapal Jayanti 400000.00 Ganjam   22/02/2022

5 Lightning Malati Tanti 400000.00 Keonjhar   22/02/2022

6 Lightning Natha Jena 400000.00 Keonjhar   22/02/2022

7 Lightning BIKASH KUMAR BEURA 400000.00 Cuttack   25/02/2022

8 Lightning Dileswar Rohidas 400000.00 Jharsuguda   25/02/2022

9 Lightning KARTTIK CHANDRA 
MOHANTY

400000.00 Balasore   25/02/2022

10 Lightning Mr.Naresh Agrawal 400000.00 Jharsuguda   25/02/2022

11 Lightning Purusottam Dalei 400000.00 Cuttack   25/02/2022

12 Lightning Shukla Mahanand 400000.00 Jharsuguda   25/02/2022

13 Lightning Subash Chandra Sahu 400000.00 Ganjam   25/02/2022

Sub-Total:  5200000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/02/2022 to 15/02/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Chakradhara Pradhan 400000.00 Puri   01/02/2022

2 Lightning Chintamani Jena 400000.00 Cuttack   01/02/2022

3 Lightning Gita malik 400000.00 Jajpur   01/02/2022

4 Lightning Kumara Barik 400000.00 Puri   01/02/2022

5 Lightning Mousumi Naik 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   01/02/2022

6 Lightning PADAN MARANDI 400000.00 Balasore   01/02/2022

7 Lightning Ramanath Gond 400000.00 Nabarangpur   01/02/2022

8 Lightning Ranga Mohanta 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   01/02/2022

9 Lightning Shikhar Birua 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   01/02/2022

10 Lightning Suna Purty 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   01/02/2022

11 Lightning SURU GAGARAI 400000.00 Jajpur   01/02/2022

12 Lightning FULKO GOND 400000.00 Nabarangpur   01/02/2022

13 Lightning DAMODAR NAYAK 400000.00 Koraput   10/02/2022

14 Lightning Dasarath Bag 400000.00 Bargarh   10/02/2022

15 Lightning Khageswar Dehuri 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   10/02/2022

16 Lightning Laku Nachika 400000.00 Koraput   10/02/2022

17 Lightning Mukteswar Pradhan 400000.00 Bargarh   10/02/2022

18 Lightning SATRUGHAN NAYAK 400000.00 Ganjam   10/02/2022

19 Lightning SUSHIL HANSDAH 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   10/02/2022

Sub-Total:  7600000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/01/2022 to 31/01/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Akshya Kumar swain 400000.00 Cuttack   30/01/2022

2 Lightning ANAKARA MALIK 400000.00 Bhadrak   30/01/2022

3 Lightning ANTARJYAMI MAJHI 400000.00 Sambalpur   30/01/2022

4 Lightning Biswajit Biswal 400000.00 Puri   30/01/2022

5 Lightning BUDHUA BAGE 400000.00 Sambalpur   30/01/2022

6 Lightning Dukhabandhu Rout 400000.00 Cuttack   30/01/2022

7 Lightning GHASIANI GADABA 400000.00 Koraput   30/01/2022

8 Lightning GOPAL SAHU 400000.00 Bhadrak   30/01/2022

9 Lightning HIRA KISAN 400000.00 Deogarh   30/01/2022

10 Lightning Krushna Rout 400000.00 Bhadrak   30/01/2022

11 Lightning Manoranjan Sahu 400000.00 Anugul   30/01/2022

12 Lightning Mihir Kumar Rout 133334.00 Cuttack   30/01/2022

13 Lightning Pramod Kumar Bahalia 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   30/01/2022

14 Lightning PUNI KHALKHO 400000.00 Sundargarh   30/01/2022

15 Lightning REBATI SAHU 400000.00 Balangir   30/01/2022

16 Lightning Sipun Parida 400000.00 Bhadrak   30/01/2022

Sub-Total:  6133334.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/01/2022 to 15/01/2022

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Basanti Munda 400000.00 Subarnapur   07/01/2022

2 Lightning Bhramar Mahanty 400000.00 Khordha   07/01/2022

3 Lightning BIRENDRA PATRA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   07/01/2022

4 Lightning Bishnu Priya Rauta 400000.00 Ganjam   07/01/2022

5 Lightning Chandan Bhoi 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   07/01/2022

6 Lightning GUNDICHA GOUDA 400000.00 Ganjam   07/01/2022

7 Lightning GYANARANJAN NAIK 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   07/01/2022

8 Lightning KADIALU ASHOK 400000.00 Ganjam   07/01/2022

9 Lightning Mithun Durua 400000.00 Malkangiri   07/01/2022

10 Lightning NANDINI BEHERA 400000.00 Ganjam   07/01/2022

11 Lightning nilanchal altia 400000.00 Ganjam   07/01/2022

12 Lightning PADMALOCHAN BEHERA 400000.00 Balasore   07/01/2022

13 Lightning PANCHU BEHERA 400000.00 Ganjam   07/01/2022

14 Lightning S K JAHANGIR 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   07/01/2022

15 Lightning SANTOSH KUMAR DAS 400000.00 Balasore   07/01/2022

16 Lightning sushanta Dalei 400000.00 Balasore   07/01/2022

17 Lightning Tapan Kumar Nayak 400000.00 Ganjam   07/01/2022

18 Lightning udhab rout 400000.00 Sundargarh   07/01/2022

19 Lightning Ashiwin kullu 400000.00 Sundargarh   13/01/2022

20 Lightning Bishnu Charan Bahalia 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   13/01/2022

NIC



21 Lightning Dasarathi Khuntia 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   13/01/2022

22 Lightning Prakash Pujhari 400000.00 Kalahandi   13/01/2022

23 Lightning ROHIT LUHURA 400000.00 Sundargarh   13/01/2022

24 Lightning Seshadeb Mallick 400000.00 Kandhamal   13/01/2022

25 Lightning SIBRAM GOUDA 400000.00 Ganjam   13/01/2022

26 Lightning Subrata Kutruka 400000.00 Rayagada   13/01/2022

Sub-Total:  10400000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/12/2021 to 31/12/2021

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Bharat Sabar 400000.00 Nuapada   28/12/2021

2 Lightning Hemanta  Munda 400000.00 Keonjhar   28/12/2021

3 Lightning KHAGESWAR MAHANTA 400000.00 Keonjhar   28/12/2021

4 Lightning PARAMESWAR SUNARI 400000.00 Nuapada   28/12/2021

5 Lightning Raidas Munda 400000.00 Keonjhar   28/12/2021

6 Lightning RAJINDRA NAIK 400000.00 Balangir   28/12/2021

7 Lightning SUGYANA BHUE 400000.00 Balangir   28/12/2021

8 Lightning Sukru Munda 400000.00 Sambalpur   28/12/2021

Sub-Total:  3200000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/12/2021 to 15/12/2021

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning AKRURA DAS 400000.00 Keonjhar   05/12/2021

2 Lightning Anjuli Mandingi 400000.00 Koraput   05/12/2021

3 Lightning CHANDRA SEKHAR 
MAHANTA

400000.00 Keonjhar   05/12/2021

4 Lightning Jugala  Maharana 400000.00 Keonjhar   05/12/2021

5 Lightning Phularani Swain 400000.00 Cuttack   05/12/2021

6 Lightning Rakesh Das 400000.00 Bhadrak   05/12/2021

7 Lightning Samita Madhemi 400000.00 Malkangiri   05/12/2021

8 Lightning Sk Safiruddin 400000.00 Bhadrak   05/12/2021

9 Lightning Smt Sakuntala Bag 400000.00 Rayagada   05/12/2021

10 Lightning sridhara hembram 400000.00 Keonjhar   05/12/2021

11 Lightning Subarna Behera 400000.00 Boudh   05/12/2021

12 Lightning SUBHAJIT MISTRI 400000.00 Kendrapara   05/12/2021

13 Lightning Trilochan Padhan 400000.00 Subarnapur   05/12/2021

14 Lightning Bongu Jagannath Rao 400000.00 Gajapati   14/12/2021

15 Lightning DAMANI MUDULI 400000.00 Koraput   14/12/2021

16 Lightning Kuni Kanhar 400000.00 Kandhamal   14/12/2021

17 Lightning Ramachandra Rout 400000.00 Kendrapara   14/12/2021

Sub-Total:  6800000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/11/2021 to 30/11/2021

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BAIKUNTH  BADGUCHHIA 400000.00 Bargarh   17/11/2021

2 Lightning Chandramani Swain 400000.00 Khordha   17/11/2021

3 Lightning Gouranga Behera 400000.00 Khordha   17/11/2021

4 Lightning Hukumchand Mahanta 400000.00 Keonjhar   17/11/2021

5 Lightning Lata Manjari Nayak 400000.00 Keonjhar   17/11/2021

6 Lightning LAXMAN BADRA 400000.00 Dhenkanal   17/11/2021

7 Lightning Lingaraj Rana 400000.00 Kalahandi   17/11/2021

8 Lightning MAHESWAR MAJHI 400000.00 Sundargarh   17/11/2021

9 Lightning Narahari Behera 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   17/11/2021

10 Lightning Pratap   Rout 400000.00 Cuttack   17/11/2021

11 Lightning Rabi Bhol 400000.00 Dhenkanal   17/11/2021

12 Lightning Ranjan Senapati 400000.00 Khordha   17/11/2021

13 Lightning SUJATA BHOI 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   17/11/2021

14 Lightning Maleswari sabar 4300.00 Rayagada   17/11/2021

15 Lightning Anjan Mahakud 400000.00 Anugul   25/11/2021

16 Lightning Baneswar  Jeet 400000.00 Bhadrak   25/11/2021

17 Lightning Kabita Rout 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   25/11/2021

18 Lightning Naran Hansdah 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   25/11/2021

19 Lightning Padu Harijan 400000.00 Koraput   25/11/2021

20 Lightning Siba sankar mahanta 400000.00 Jajpur   25/11/2021

NIC



21 Lightning Taranisen Kanhar 400000.00 Kandhamal   25/11/2021

22 Lightning Guru Sisa 4300.00 Koraput   25/11/2021

Sub-Total:  8008600.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/11/2021 to 15/11/2021

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning CHAITANYA DALAI 400000.00 Balasore   04/11/2021

2 Lightning DHANAMATI MAJHI 400000.00 Nabarangpur   04/11/2021

3 Lightning HARIA BEHERA 400000.00 Anugul   04/11/2021

4 Lightning Hiranya Gauda 400000.00 Nabarangpur   04/11/2021

5 Lightning LOTAN SAHU 400000.00 Anugul   04/11/2021

6 Lightning Niroda Meher 400000.00 Anugul   04/11/2021

7 Lightning Pabitra Kumar Hati 400000.00 Balasore   04/11/2021

8 Lightning Subash Mohanty 400000.00 Cuttack   04/11/2021

9 Lightning Sulochana Behera 400000.00 Cuttack   04/11/2021

10 Lightning Ulasa kechhu 400000.00 Sambalpur   04/11/2021

11 Lightning Dasarathi Sisa 12700.00 Koraput   04/11/2021

Sub-Total:  4012700.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/10/2021 to 31/10/2021

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BASISHTA  PADHAN 400000.00 Balangir   22/10/2021

2 Lightning PURNACHANDRA PATRA 400000.00 Sambalpur   22/10/2021

3 Lightning Sanjulata Nayak 400000.00 Cuttack   22/10/2021

4 Lightning Shakti prasad Biswal 400000.00 Boudh   22/10/2021

5 Lightning Amulya Gouda 400000.00 Ganjam   28/10/2021

6 Lightning Champi Parama 400000.00 Koraput   28/10/2021

7 Lightning Laxmana behera 400000.00 Ganjam   28/10/2021

Sub-Total:  2800000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/10/2021 to 15/10/2021

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Ananta sabar 400000.00 Rayagada   05/10/2021

2 Lightning Chayakanta Majhi 400000.00 Kalahandi   05/10/2021

3 Lightning Dhanai krisani 400000.00 Koraput   05/10/2021

4 Lightning Kanhu Charan Sahu 400000.00 Keonjhar   05/10/2021

5 Lightning Mandodari Kharsel 400000.00 Jharsuguda   05/10/2021

6 Lightning Sonali Deulopadia 400000.00 Koraput   05/10/2021

7 Lightning GIRTHO BASKEY 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   05/10/2021

8 Lightning KHAGESWAR SAHU 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   05/10/2021

9 Lightning MANORANJAN SINGH 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   05/10/2021

10 Lightning PANKAJ HEMBRAM 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   05/10/2021

Sub-Total:  4000000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/09/2021 to 30/09/2021

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Bablu Naik 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   21/09/2021

2 Lightning BARSA NAIK 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   21/09/2021

3 Lightning BUDHURAM MOHANTA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   21/09/2021

4 Lightning Pitho tudu 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   21/09/2021

5 Lightning RUSI HESSA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   21/09/2021

6 Lightning Sahagi Hansdah 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   21/09/2021

7 Lightning SUJIT NAIK 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   21/09/2021

8 Lightning ADITYA RANA 400000.00 Balangir   21/09/2021

9 Lightning BALARAM  KATARA 400000.00 Anugul   21/09/2021

10 Lightning HALADHAR BAG 400000.00 Bargarh   21/09/2021

11 Lightning Keshab Patra 400000.00 Nabarangpur   21/09/2021

12 Lightning Nilanti Mandingi 400000.00 Koraput   21/09/2021

13 Lightning NITYANANDA SWAIN 400000.00 Cuttack   21/09/2021

14 Lightning Utra Tadingi 400000.00 Koraput   21/09/2021

Sub-Total:  5600000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/09/2021 to 15/09/2021

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BURSHA MINIAKA 400000.00 Rayagada   03/09/2021

2 Lightning Dolagobinda Naik 400000.00 Keonjhar   03/09/2021

3 Lightning JAYARAM KUMBURIKA 400000.00 Rayagada   03/09/2021

4 Lightning Kishora Rout 400000.00 Kalahandi   03/09/2021

5 Lightning Kuhuru Behera 400000.00 Deogarh   03/09/2021

6 Lightning Lakhmi mahata 400000.00 Sundargarh   03/09/2021

7 Lightning Mira Parida 400000.00 Khordha   03/09/2021

8 Lightning Natabar Dehury 400000.00 Anugul   03/09/2021

9 Lightning RAKESH NAYAK 400000.00 Keonjhar   03/09/2021

10 Lightning Randa Munda 400000.00 Keonjhar   03/09/2021

11 Lightning SAGARIKA LUHA 400000.00 Sambalpur   03/09/2021

12 Lightning SITA BHOI 400000.00 Anugul   03/09/2021

13 Lightning SUDARSHAN MUDULI 400000.00 Khordha   03/09/2021

14 Lightning RAMI MINIAKA 400000.00 Rayagada   03/09/2021

15 Lightning Jagannath Pradhan 400000.00 Balasore   14/09/2021

16 Lightning Kali Charan Pradhan 400000.00 Balasore   14/09/2021

17 Lightning Narayan Behera 400000.00 Balasore   14/09/2021

18 Lightning Mr.Jubaka Pradhani 4300.00 Gajapati   14/09/2021

Sub-Total:  6804300.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/08/2021 to 31/08/2021

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BABUNU KALAPA 400000.00 Rayagada   24/08/2021

2 Lightning BALAI BAIRAGI 400000.00 Malkangiri   24/08/2021

3 Lightning GOKULA OJHA 400000.00 Khordha   24/08/2021

4 Lightning Kisun Marndi 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   24/08/2021

5 Lightning Late Gajendra Murmu 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   24/08/2021

6 Lightning Malati Naik 400000.00 Anugul   24/08/2021

7 Lightning Nityananda Biswal 400000.00 Balasore   24/08/2021

8 Lightning Ramakrushna Dash 400000.00 Khordha   24/08/2021

9 Lightning RUPI KHARA 400000.00 Koraput   24/08/2021

10 Lightning Sombari Murmu 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   24/08/2021

11 Lightning Sunanta Hemram 400000.00 Sundargarh   24/08/2021

12 Lightning TIKCHAN MAJHI 200000.00 Nuapada   31/08/2021

Sub-Total:  4600000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/08/2021 to 15/08/2021

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning BANITA BAKUL 400000.00 Subarnapur   07/08/2021

2 Lightning BHARAT BEHERA 400000.00 Kendrapara   07/08/2021

3 Lightning Kuni Munda 400000.00 Deogarh   07/08/2021

4 Lightning LACHHA NAG 400000.00 Nuapada   07/08/2021

5 Lightning Musha jhodia 400000.00 Rayagada   07/08/2021

6 Lightning Narayan Sahu 400000.00 Anugul   07/08/2021

7 Lightning Rajani Dehury 400000.00 Dhenkanal   07/08/2021

8 Lightning Rikhiram Bag 400000.00 Nuapada   07/08/2021

9 Lightning Sanjeeb oram 400000.00 Sundargarh   07/08/2021

10 Lightning SAROJ JENA 400000.00 Kendrapara   07/08/2021

11 Lightning Sebati Rout 400000.00 Sundargarh   07/08/2021

12 Lightning TIKCHAN MAJHI 200000.00 Nuapada   07/08/2021

13 Lightning Urmila Mudi 400000.00 Keonjhar   07/08/2021

14 Lightning Manakanti Bhoi 4300.00 Bargarh   07/08/2021

Sub-Total:  5004300.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/07/2021 to 31/07/2021

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Mr.LAXMINATH MADAKAMI 4300.00 Malkangiri   20/07/2021

2 Lightning Bhaskar Swain 400000.00 Keonjhar   20/07/2021

3 Lightning BIBHUTI GOCHHAYAT 400000.00 Anugul   20/07/2021

4 Lightning Gangadhar Upadhaya 400000.00 Bhadrak   20/07/2021

5 Lightning Hiradei Bhatra 400000.00 Nabarangpur   20/07/2021

6 Lightning MANOJ KUMAR SAHU 400000.00 Malkangiri   20/07/2021

7 Lightning Miniyaka Bali 400000.00 Koraput   20/07/2021

8 Lightning SABITRI BEHERA 400000.00 Mayurbhanj   20/07/2021

9 Lightning Urmila Bhatra 400000.00 Nabarangpur   20/07/2021

Sub-Total:  3204300.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/07/2021 to 15/07/2021

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Ajit Mahakur 400000.00 Subarnapur   13/07/2021

2 Lightning Gangatri Bhoi 400000.00 Kalahandi   13/07/2021

3 Lightning kamala pangi 400000.00 Koraput   13/07/2021

4 Lightning Mrs.janki khadia 400000.00 Jharsuguda   13/07/2021

5 Lightning Sukru Gouda 400000.00 Nabarangpur   13/07/2021

Sub-Total:  2000000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16/06/2021 to 30/06/2021

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Ajay kumar Biswal 400000.00 Ganjam   24/06/2021

2 Lightning Akhay Kumar Baral 400000.00 Puri   24/06/2021

3 Lightning Amit Jal 400000.00 Bargarh   24/06/2021

4 Lightning BHARAT CHANDRA SANDHA 400000.00 Jagatsinghpur   24/06/2021

5 Lightning BIJU PATRA 400000.00 Subarnapur   24/06/2021

6 Lightning Jagadish dash 400000.00 Bargarh   24/06/2021

7 Lightning Kausalya Dehury 400000.00 Dhenkanal   24/06/2021

8 Lightning Mangala madhi 400000.00 Malkangiri   24/06/2021

9 Lightning Mr.Debendra Barik 400000.00 Puri   24/06/2021

10 Lightning PINKU BEHERA 400000.00 Bargarh   24/06/2021

11 Lightning Prasant Barik 400000.00 Jajpur   24/06/2021

12 Lightning RABINDRA MAHANTA 400000.00 Keonjhar   24/06/2021

13 Lightning Sitanath Sahoo 400000.00 Jajpur   24/06/2021

14 Lightning Sitaram Sethy 400000.00 Subarnapur   24/06/2021

15 Lightning sobhasini sahu 400000.00 Bargarh   24/06/2021

16 Lightning Ushat Bhoi 400000.00 Bargarh   24/06/2021

Sub-Total:  6400000.00

NIC



Special Relief Commissioner, 
Revenue & Disaster Management Department (Disaster Management),   Govt. of Odisha 

Funds sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01/06/2021 to 15/06/2021

 towards payment of ex-gratiaassistance to the NOKs of the deceased died/injured due to Lightning through 
IFMS

Sl No Name of the 
Disaster

Name of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount 
(in Rs.)

District Payment Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lightning Deepali  Pradhan 400000.00 Kandhamal   03/06/2021

2 Lightning Mr.Tankadhar Majhi 400000.00 Nuapada   03/06/2021

Sub-Total:  800000.00

NIC



Sl
Name of the 

disaster
Name  of the deceased 

person
Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide 

No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Sidhartha Majhi 400000

2 Sanyasi Dalei 400000

3 Deepa Pradhan 400000 Keonjhar

4 Sajani Khalapalia 400000

5 Gouri Sing 400000

6 Lalita Bindhani 400000 Nabarangpur

7 Manoj Kumar Jena 400000 Puri

8 Naresh Suna 400000 Rayagada

3200000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16.05.2021 to 31.05.2021 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs of the 

deceased died  due to Lightning through IFMS.

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

2663/18.05.2021

Balasore

Mayurbhanj



Sl
Name of the 

disaster
Name  of the 

deceased/injured person
Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide 

No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Babaji Naik 400000 Angul

2 Ramesh Sahoo 400000 Cuttack

3 Nakula Mallik 400000 Dhenkanal

4 Usharani Ratha 400000 Puri

1600000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.05.2021 to 15.05.2021 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died / injured due to Lightning through IFMS.

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

2364/04.05.2021



Sl
Name of the 

disaster
Name  of the 

deceased/injured person
Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide 

No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Gatikrushna Parida 400000

2 Sulochana Guru 400000

3 Tushar Biswal 400000

4 Sanjukta Swain 12700

5 Maheswar Barik 400000

6 Jambubati Gouda 400000 Puri

7 Fagu Naik 400000 Sundargarh

2412700

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.04.2021 to 30.04.2021 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died / injured due to Lightning through IFMS.

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

2148/23.04.2021

Cuttack

Kendrapara



Sl
Name of the 

disaster
Name  of the 

deceased/injured person
Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide 

No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Rabi Gouda 400000 Ganjam

2 Susanta Kumar Muduli 400000

3 Manoj Behera 400000

4 Dijabara Bhoi 400000

5 Champa Toika 400000

6 Kamala Kanta Bagh 400000

7 Arjulal Palaka 400000

8 Niki Kamal 400000 Sundargarh

3200000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01.04.2021 to 15.04.2021 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs of the 

deceased died / injured due to Lightning through IFMS.

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Jagatsinghpur

Rayagada

1889/13.04.2021



Sl
Name of the 

disaster
Name  of the deceased 

person
Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide 

No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Hrusia Sing 400000 Balasore 1576/24.03.2021

2 Marshel Majhi 400000 Ganjam 1387/16.03.2021

3 Jitendra Murmu 400000 1387/16.03.2021

4 Bishakha Nayak 400000 1387/16.03.2021

5 Daemati Jani 400000 Koraput 1387/16.03.2021

6 Birendra Behera 400000 Mayurbhanj 1387/16.03.2021

7 Satya Kumar Jena 400000 Puri 1387/16.03.2021

8 Rukmana Kumuria 400000 Sundargarh 1576/24.03.2021

3200000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16.03.2021 to 31.03.2021 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs of the 

deceased died due to Lightning through IFMS.

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g Keonjhar



Sl
Name of the 

disaster
Name  of the 

deceased/injured person
Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide 

No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Kumuda Dehuri 400000 Boudh 1204/09.03.2021

2 Ratna Pala 400000 1204/09.03.2021

3 Trinath Das 400000 1204/09.03.2021

4 Bachhia Nayak 400000 1204/09.03.2021

5 Tiki Polai 400000 1204/09.03.2021

6 A Kuna Pradhan 400000 1204/09.03.2021

7 Tripati Hial 4300 Rayagada 1204/09.03.2021

2404300

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01.03.2021 to 15.03.2021 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs of the 

deceased died / injured due to Lightning through IFMS.

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Ganjam



Sl
Name of the 

disaster
Name  of the deceased 

person
Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide 

No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Sabitri Dey 400000 847/18.02.21

2 Dibakar Malik 400000 847/18.02.21

3 K Dudiama Patra 400000 983/24.02.21

4 P Tarimamma Patra 400000 983/24.02.21

5 Prafulla Nahak 400000 983/24.02.21

6 Purna Chandra Munda 400000 Keonjhar 847/18.02.21

7 Padma Charan Behera 400000 Puri 983/24.02.21

8 Ajay Sahoo 400000 Sundargarh 847/18.02.21

3200000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16.02.2021 to 28.02.2021 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs of the 

deceased died due to Lightning through IFMS.

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Balasore

Ganjam



Sl
Name of the 

disaster
Name  of the deceased 

person
Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide 

No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Upen Singh 400000 Balasore 645/10.02.21

2 Siba Behera 400000 Cuttack 645/10.02.21

3 Jayananda Khadia 400000 Jharsuguda 645/10.02.21

4 Niranjan Malik 400000 645/10.02.21

5 Ramakanta Bej 400000 645/10.02.21

6 Laxmi Munda 400000 645/10.02.21

7 Chanchali Mahanta 400000 645/10.02.21

8 Dharanidhar Paikaray 400000 645/10.02.21

9 Rabindra Kumar Dalai 400000 645/10.02.21

10 Kelucharan Sethi 400000 645/10.02.21

11 Kousalya Majhi 400000 645/10.02.21

12 Lingaraj Sabar 400000 645/10.02.21

13 Santosh Kumar Chhotaray 400000 Puri 645/10.02.21

14 Sangana Kadraka 400000 Rayagada 645/10.02.21

5600000

Sl
Name of the 

disaster
Name  and address of the 

deceased  person
Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Rama Chandra Majhi 400000

2 Binati Majhi 400000

3 Ajit Mandangi 400000

1200000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01.02.2021 to 15.02.2021  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs of 

the deceased died due to Lightning.

Sub-Total

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01.02.2021 to 15.02.2021 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs of the 

deceased died due to Lightning through IFMS.

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g Keonjhar

Khordha

Nuapada

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Koraput 735/11.02.21

Kendrapara



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  of the deceased 
person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide 

No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Premadini Dharua 400000 Balangir 263/18.01.21

2 Gurudeb Salma 400000 Boudh 452/28.01.21

3 Narendra Pal 400000 Cuttack 452/28.01.21

4 Parimala Sabar 400000 Gajapati 452/28.01.21

5 Janak Munda 400000 Keonjhar 452/28.01.21

6 Gangadhar Parida 400000 Khordha 263/18.01.21

7 Malati Majhi 400000 452/28.01.21

8 Sukanti Majhi 4300 452/28.01.21

9 Praharaj Singh 400000 452/28.01.21

10 Tapeswar Naik 400000 452/28.01.21

11 Dinesh Raut 400000 Nabarangpur 263/18.01.21

12 Jayanti Giri 400000 Sambalpur 263/18.01.21

13 Banshidhar Patel 400000 452/28.01.21

14 Jagarnath Kishan 400000 263/18.01.21

5204300

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.01.2021 to 31.01.2021 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning through IFMS.

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Sundargarh

Mayurbhanj



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  of the deceased 
person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide 

No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Rina Dandapat 400000 Angul 18/01.01.21

2 Annapurna Rana 400000 149/12.01.21

3 Asha Behera 400000 149/12.01.21

4 Budhiram Dalei 400000 149/12.01.21

5 Bulu Khatei 400000 Ganjam 18/01.01.21

6 Jashoda Nayak 400000 18/01.01.21

7 Chandra Sarathi Das 400000 18/01.01.21

8 Ganesh Jena 400000 18/01.01.21

9 Ballave Behera 400000 18/01.01.21

10 Mangal Balmuchu 400000 18/01.01.21

11 Manamati Jani 400000 Koraput 98/07.01.21

4400000

Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased  person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Sankarshan Nayak, S/o- 
Sudarshan Nayak, Vill- 
Dedhasara, PS- Daspalla

400000 Nayagarh 197/13.01.21

400000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.01.2021 to 15.01.2021  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 

NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Sub-Total

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.01.2021 to 15.01.2021 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning through IFMS.

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Kendrapara

Keonjhar

Balasore



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  of the deceased 
person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide 

No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Nilandri Dharua 400000 Bargarh

2 Mathura Das 400000

3 Rajesh Das 400000

4 Manrakhan Ahir 400000 Sundargarh

5 Sunita Hansda 400000 Balasore

6 Gobinda Mahalik 400000

7 Bishnupada Biswas 400000

8 Dipu Gouda 400000 Ganjam

9 Maniki Munda 400000 Sundargarh

3600000

Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased  person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Nandu Maharana 400000 Jajpur 7303/24.12.2020

400000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.12.2020 to 31.12.2020  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 

NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Sub-Total

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.12.2020 to 31.12.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning through IFMS.

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Bhadrak 7233/22.12.2020

Bhadrak
7336/28.12.2020



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  of the deceased 
person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide 

No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Moumita Hotta 400000

2 Anand Chandra Dash 400000

3 Saroj Kumar Mohanty 400000

4 Priyanka Behera 400000 Cuttack

5 Padan Das 400000 Dhenkanal

6 Subrat Jena 400000 Keonjhar

7 Kumar Parida 400000 Khordha

8 Bhimasen Pangi 400000 Malkangiri

9 Udayanath Pradhan 400000

10 Asha Sahoo 400000

11 Sukra Tirkey 400000

12 Arabinda Naik 400000

13 Asha Kumari Burh 400000

5200000

Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased  person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Manjulata Tripathy, W/o- 
Jagabandhu Tripathy, At- 
Edadei, PS- Bhadrak

400000 Bhadrak 6921/09.12.2020

400000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.12.2020 to 15.12.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning through IFMS.

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Bhadrak

Nayagarh

Sundargarh

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.12.2020 to 15.12.2020  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 

NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Sub-Total

6890/07.12.2020

6890/07.12.2020

6962/11.12.2020



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide 

No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Kusha Khadia 400000 Bargarh

2 Jitu Penthei 400000 Deogarh

3 Biba Pradhan 400000

4 Nirmala Sahoo 400000

5 Mukta Rohidas 4300

6 Supriya Rohidas 4300

7 Dusashan Jayapuria 400000

8 Tarabati Sahu 400000

9 Barsha Behera 4300

10 Bebi Padhan 400000

11 Ujal Naik 4300

12 Trinath Hantal 400000

13 Laxmi Kirsani 400000

14 Bhagat Harijan 400000

15 Tulsi Raut 400000

16 Sukdev Gond 400000

17 Santosh Kumar Mishra 400000 Sambalpur

18 Binapani Jena 400000 Bhadrak

19 Ranjita Pradhan 400000 Dhenkanal

20 Krushna Gouda 400000 Ganjam

21 Bapi Nayak 400000 Jagatsinghpur

22 Kathia Patra 400000

23 Nirakar Mallick 400000

24 Narayan Barik 400000

6664/27.11.2020

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Keonjhar

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.11.2020 to 30.11.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died / injured due to Lightning through IFMS.

Dhenkanal

Jharsuguda

Kalahandi

Koraput

Nabarangpur

6521/19.11.2020



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide 

No / Date

25 Chandra Mohan Munda 400000 Keonjhar

26 Basana Jani 400000 Koraput

27 Harish Chandra Behera 400000

28 Basanti Palei 4300

29 Buduram Das 400000

30 Lingaraj Behera 400000 Nayagarh

10021500

Mayurbhanj
6664/27.11.2020

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Sub-Total



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  of the deceased 
person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide 

No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Nirmal Majhi 400000 Bargarh

2 Bilasini Rout 400000

3 Jashobanti Sabar 400000

4 Patita Pradhan 400000 Cuttack

5 Susanta Kumar Das 400000 Dhenkanal

6 Ganga Pradhan 400000 Ganjam

7 Parikshit Bhainsa 400000 Jharsuguda

8 Sakala Dehury 400000

9 Sandhya Kisku 400000

10 Gopinath Barik 400000 Nayagarh

11 Dhanamali Kumburuka 400000

12 Sunadhar Bagh 400000

13 Tasari Kujur 400000

14 Dayanidhi Majhi 400000

15 Samanta Dardia 400000

16 Bodh Kerketta 400000 Sundargarh

6400000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.11.2020 to 15.11.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning through IFMS.

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

6258/05.11.2020

Balangir

Keonjhar

Rayagada

Sambalpur



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  of the 
deceased/injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide No 

/ Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Chaitu Mahanadia 4,00,000 Boudh

2 Biranchi Das 4,00,000 Dhenkanal

3 Sarat Ch. Nayak 4,00,000 Ganjam

4 Pinki Jain 4,00,000

5 Shibani Pradhan 4,00,000

6 Gokula Gahir 4,300

7 Danasingh Kanhar 4,00,000

8 Sumanta Kumar Bishoyi 4,00,000

9 Sara Huika 4,00,000 Koraput

10 Pabitra Galari 4,00,000 Malkangiri

11 Rashmirekha Muni 4,300 Mayurbhanj

36,08,600Sub-Total

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16.10.2020 to 31.10.2020  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs of the 

deceased person  died /injured due to Lightning through IFMS
Li

g
h

tn
in

g

6115/28.10.2020

Kalahandi

Kandhamal



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  of the deceased 
person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide 

No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Nayani Nayak

400000 Ganjam

2
Kartika Paika

400000 Gajapati

3
Samsan Muthamajhi

400000 Kandhamal

4
Meghray Murmu

400000 Mayurbhanj

5
Pramila Majhi

400000 Nuapada

6
Biswanath Munda

400000 Sundargarh

2400000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.10.2020 to 15.10.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning through IFMS.

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

5802/ 13.10.2020



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  of the deceased 
person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide 

No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Benudhara Sahoo 400000 Dhenkanal

2 Khetrabasi Das 400000

3 Malati Sethi 400000

1200000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.09.2019 to 30.09.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning through IFMS.

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Kendrapara
5425/ 16.09.2020



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Gangadhar Bastia, S/o- Chandra 
Bastia, At- Chhakodmal, Tah- 
Puintala

400000 Balangir

2

Kishore Behera,S/O-Dibakar 
Behera,Vill-Narendrapur, 
Nemalo

400000 Cuttack

3

Dillip Kumar Sahoo , S/o- 
Dambarudhar Sahoo,At-
Sialigothani,PS-Raruan

400000

4
Brahmananda Naik,S/O-Kalakar 
Naik,AT-Hariposi,PS-Baria 400000

5

Narendra Behera,S/O-
Laxmidhar  Behera,Vill-
Kachanda, PS-Bahalda

400000 Mayurbhanj

6
Chitaranjan Behera, S/o- 
Benudhar Behera, Vill- Alanda 
Samil, Tah- Nimapada

400000 Puri

2400000

Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name of the deceased / 
injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

District
Released vide 

No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Khulana Barik 400000

2 Anjana Sahoo 400000

3 Rama Dash 400000 Ganjam

4 Taruni Naik 400000 Kandhamal

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.09.2020 to 15.09.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning through IFMS.

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.09.2020 to 15.09.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

5119/ 02.09.2020

5119/ 02.09.2020

5221/ 07.09.2020Keonjhar

Li
g

h
tn

in
g Dhenkanal 5224/07.09.2020

5324/10.09.2020



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

5 Guni Kanhar 12700

6 Dhananjaya Kanhar 4300

7 Dillip Kumar Chakra 400000

8 Daitari Padhan 400000

9 Ketaki Mahanta 400000

10 Janaki Pangi 400000 Malkangiri

11 Madan Bhatra 400000

12 Narsing Majhi 400000

13 Dalit Gond 400000

14 Durmila Sori 400000

15 Bablu harijan 400000

16 Sua Majhi 4300

17 Hemalata Bhakta 4300

18 Jemamani Dhurua 4300

19 Kumuti Bhatra 400000

20 Kadam Harijan 400000

21 Motiram Bindhani 400000

22 Jasoda Kalar 4300

23 Syambati Goud 4300

24 Bhagabati Gouda 4300

25 Usabati Gouda 4300

26 Kunjal Bhumij 400000 Sundargarh 5224/07.09.2020

6847100

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Sub-Total

Keonjhar

5224/07.09.2020

Nabarangpur

5324/10.09.2020

Kandhamal 5324/10.09.2020



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                 
(in Rs.)

District
Released 
vide No / 

Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Budhiram Dalei 400000 Balasore
4719/07.08.
2020

2 Kubera Behera 400000
4719/07.08.
2020

3 Sarata Singh 400000
4719/07.08.
2020

4 Dibyasankar Mohanta 400000
4719/07.08.
2020

5 Lemba Singh 400000
4719/07.08.
2020

6 Jaminikanta Mohanta 400000
4719/07.08.
2020

7 Kousingh Mohanta 400000
4719/07.08.
2020

8 Babulal Kishan 400000
4719/07.08.
2020

9 Jay Narayan Naik 400000
4719/07.08.
2020

10 Mangalu Naik 400000
4719/07.08.
2020

4000000

Funds  sanctioned by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01.08.2020 to 15.08.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance directly to the 

NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning through IFMS.
Li

g
h

tn
in

g

Sub-Total

Keonjhar

Mayurbhanj

Sundargarh



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to 
whom the 

amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released 
vide No / 

Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Sulochana Naik,W/O-Meghu Naik,Vill-
Kamalpur,PS-Athamallik

400000 Angul

2
Raghumani Deep,S/O-Jayadeb 
Deep,Vill-Gandpali,TDR-Sohela

400000

3
Dhanpati Padhan,S/O-Late Padman 
Padhan,Vill-Beherapali,TDR-
Ambabhona

400000

1200000

Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                 
(in Rs.)

District
Released 
vide No / 

Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Ajaya kumar Sahoo 400000 Angul

2 Badan Nag 400000 Bolangir

3
Shibani Sirka,Vill-Tendra, TDR-
Jamda

400000 Mayurbhanj

4
Sarala Sanabada,Vill-Phamphuni, 
TDR-Nuagaon

400000 Nayagarh

1600000

Funds  sanctioned by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16.07.2020 to 31.07.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance directly to the 

NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning through IFMS.

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Sub-Total

4476/27.07.
2020

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.07.2020 to 31.07.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 

NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning.
Li

g
h

tn
in

g

Sub-Total

Bargarh

4496/28.07.
2020



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1

Sapanamani Mahalik,W/O-Late 
Jaladhar Mahalik,Vill-Balipal,PS-
Sadar

400000 Balasore 3531/19.06.2020

2

Kishor Majhi,S/O-Bhaja 
Majhi,Vill-Kamgaon,TDR-Bhatli 400000 Bargarh 3531/19.06.2020

3

Prabhat Karmi,S/O-Lalu 
Karmi,Vill-Karla,TDR-Muribahal 400000 3531/19.06.2020

4

Jugeswar Parabhue, S/o- Suru 
Parabhue, Vill- Sargul, PS/Tah- 
Kantabanji

400000 3609/22.06.2020

5
Khageswar Gaigouria,S/O-Late 
Goura Gaigouria,Vill-
Chandigarh,PS-Boudh

400000 Boudh 3531/19.06.2020

6
Radhika Haiburu,W/O-Late 
Sudam Haiburu,Vill-Bhogua,PS-
Gurudijhatia

400000 3531/19.06.2020

7
Budhiman Behera,S/O-Late 
Raghab Behera,Vill-Balijhari,PS-
Kanpur

400000 3531/19.06.2020

8

Narendra Gadanayak,S/O-Late 
Adhikari Gadanayak,Vill-
Janisahi,PS-Narsinghpur

400000 3531/19.06.2020

9

Tapoi Gadanayak,W/O-Late 
Adhikari Gadanayak,Vill-
Janisahi,PS-Narsinghpur

400000 3531/19.06.2020

10

Dulamani Bag,S/O-Duguru 
Bag,Vill-Pikol,PS-Lakhanpur 400000 Jharsuguda 3531/19.06.2020

11

Kalandi Nayak @Kalindri Nayak, 
S/o- Late Rabikant Nayak, At- 
Kandaraposhi, PS - Sadar

400000 Keonjhar 3762/26.06.2020

12
Tanka Badapadia,S/O-Anant 
Badapadia,Vill-Kauriguda,TDR-
Boipariguda

400000 Koraput 3531/19.06.2020

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.06.2020 to 30.06.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.
Li

g
h

tn
in

g

Cuttack

Bolangir



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

13
Budhuni Singh,W/O-Gura 
Singh,Vill-Jamsole,GP-Bhaluki,PS-
Kuliana

400000 Mayurbhanj 3531/19.06.2020

5200000Sub-Total



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1

Tulsi Chhuria, S/o- Baleswar 
Churria, Vill- Remunda, Tah- 
Bheden

400000 3401/11.06.2020

2

Premalata Barik @ Pasayat, D/o- 
Subarna Barik, Vill- Murhapali, 
Tah- Padampur

400000 3401/11.06.2020

3

Jayabala Shika, S/o- 
Gandabudha Shika, Tah- 
Padampur

400000 3401/11.06.2020

4
Bimali Patra, W/o- Bimal Patra, 
Vill- Thakurpal, PS- Gondia 400000 Dhenkanal 3263/08.06.2020

5
Ghana Khil, S/o- Guru Khil, Vill- 
Nuaput, Tah- Nandapur 400000 Koraput 3401/11.06.2020

6
Ganga Madkami, S/o- Late 
Padia Madkami, At- Kunjaguda, 
Tah- Kalimela

400000 3166/03.06.2020

7

Rupa Kurami, S/o- Late Ganga 
Kurami, At- Jhilariguda, Tah- 
Malkangiri

400000 3166/03.06.2020

8
Bidyadhar Gouda, S/o- 
Somnath, Gouda, Vill- Batkori, 
Tah- Papadahandi

400000 Nabarangpur 3401/11.06.2020

9
Ahalya Tarai, W/i0 Akhaya 
Tarai, Vill- Janhikuda, PS- 
Krushnaprasad

12700 Puri 3263/08.06.2020

10
Subal Mahakur, W/o- 
Chandrasekhar Mahakur, Vill- 
Luturpank, PS- Birmaharajpur

400000 Subarnapur 3401/11.06.2020

3612700

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01.06.2020 to 15.06.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs of the 

deceased died due to Lightning.

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Malkangiri

Bargarh



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1

Behena Bai, W/o- Balanath, At- 
Udasa, PS- Umert, Dist- Nagpur, 
Maharastra (died at Angul)

400000 2826/19.05.2020

2

Nandu Balanath, S/o- Balanath, 
At- Udasa, PS- Umert, Dist- 
Nagpur, Maharastra (died at 
Angul)

400000 2826/19.05.2020

3
Susila Malik, W/o- Sudar Malik, 
Vill- GN Prasad, PS/Tah- Bhuban

400000 2826/19.05.2020

4

Rasmi Ranjan Samal, S/o- Nagen 
Samal, Vill- Sadangi, PS/Tah- 
Gondia

400000 2826/19.05.2020

5

Chandrakanta Samal, S/o- 
Sankarshan Samal, Vill- Sadangi, 
PS/Tah- Gondia

400000 2826/19.05.2020

6

Bhimsen Nayak, S/o- Udayanath 
Nayak, At- Badapadar, PO- 
Nachuni, Tah- Banpur

400000 Khurdha 2826/19.05.2020

2400000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
16.05.2020 to 31.05.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs of the 

deceased died due to Lightning.

Sub-Total

Angul

Dhenkanal



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Sukura Mejuati 400000 2405/01.05.2020

2 Bansidhar Bhadra 400000 2405/01.05.2020

3 Harasamani Guru 400000 2405/01.05.2020

4

Gopal Senapti, S/o- Baja 
Senapati, Vill- Bantaligram, PS- 
Gop

400000 2609/09.05.2020

5

Adhikari Sahoo, S/o- Banambar 
Sahoo, Vill- Padampur, Tah- 
Brahmagiri

400000 2609/09.05.2020

6

Hemanta Kumar Sahoo, S/o- 
Adhikari Sahoo, Vill- Padampur, 
Tah- Brahmagiri

400000 2609/09.05.2020

7 Pradeep Bada 400000 Sundargarh 2405/01.05.2020

2800000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01.05.2020 to 15.05.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs of the 

deceased died due to Lightning.

Sub-Total

Cuttack

Puri



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Balaram Seth, S/o- Nabin Seth, 
Vill- Tamparsara, PS/Tah- 
Attabira

400000 Bargarh 2252/20.04.2020

2
Sabita Mallick, W/o- Anama 
Mallick, Vill- Ramagarh, PS- 
Tangi

400000 2252/20.04.2020

3

Bibhuti Naik, S/o- Antaryami 
Naik, Vill- Patanda, PS- Gania 
died at DRIEMS College Campus 
Tangi

400000 2252/20.04.2020

4

Jisaya Digal, S/o- Tulinga Digal, 
Vill- Kandabada, PS- Raikia, Dist 
Kandhamal, died at DRIEMS 
College Campus Tangi

400000 2252/20.04.2020

5
Jaladhar Das, S/o- Natabar das, 
Vill- Palanda, PS- Nemalo

400000 2252/20.04.2020

6
Madan Munda, S/o- Late Karu 
Munda, Vill- Utuniamunda, PS- 
Deogarh

400000 Deogarh 2252/20.04.2020

7
Suryakanta Nayak, S/o- 
Sasadhar Nayak, Vill- Gopalpur, 
PS/Tah- Gondia

400000 Dhenkanal 2252/20.04.2020

8
Amit Padhan @ Amit Kumar 
Padhan, S/o- Akhila Padhan, Vill- 
Adhamunda, PS- Sadar

400000 Kalahandi 2252/20.04.2020

9
Pradeep Munda, S/o- Gardi 
MundaAt- Kamalpur, PS- 
Bamebari

400000 2252/20.04.2020

10
Maina Tudu, W/o- Megharaj 
Tudu, At- Saroda, PS- Telkoi

400000 2252/20.04.2020

11
Chaitanya @ Chaia Bindhani, 
S/o- Banshi @ Deba Bindhani, 
Vill- Dighi, PS- Jharpokharia

400000 Mayurbhanj 2252/20.04.2020

12
Alema Majhi, W/o- Kapilendra 
Majhi, Vill- Mailiguda, Tah- 
Kashipur

400000 Rayagada 2252/20.04.2020

4800000Sub-Total

Cuttack

Keonjhar

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.04.2019 to 30.04.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Li
g

h
tn

in
g



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1

Li
g

h
tn

i
n

g Damu Amapadia, Koraput 4300 Koraput 938/20.03.2020

4300

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.03.2020 to 31.03.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Sub-Total



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Gadei Nayak 400000 Angul 1574/11.03.2020

2 Ganesh @ Bhutu Naik 400000 1299/02.03.2020

3 Kalicharan Roul 400000 1299/02.03.2020

4 Mina Bhoi 400000 Cuttack 1299/02.03.2020

5 Narayan Gouda 400000 1574/11.03.2020

6 Dutikrushna @ Bhola Sahu 400000 1612/12.03.2020

7 Manoj Kumar Behera 400000 1574/11.03.2020

8 Sudam Munda 400000 1574/11.03.2020

9 Dhani Hembram 400000 1299/02.03.2020

10 Mohan Bage 400000 1299/02.03.2020

11 Dhanurjaya Hajadi@ Ajadi 400000 1299/02.03.2020

12 Rohini Majhi 400000 1299/02.03.2020

13 Dhanamani Naik 400000 1299/02.03.2020

14 Pandu Munda 400000 1299/02.03.2020

15 Jogeswar Naik 400000 1299/02.03.2020

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01.03.2020 to 15.03.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs of the 

deceased died due to Lightning.

Ganjam

Balasore

Jajpur

Kalahandi



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

16 Randai Munda 400000 1299/02.03.2020

17 Mukta Aruk 400000 1299/02.03.2020

18 Uttam Behera 400000 1299/02.03.2020

19 Laxman Mahakud 400000 1299/02.03.2020

20 Prahallad Behera 400000 1299/02.03.2020

21 Pratap Ghadei 400000 1299/02.03.2020

22 Ganga Madkami 400000 Malkangiri 1574/11.03.2020

23 Dhanjay Sing 400000 1574/11.03.2020

24 Bhuban Mohan Mohanta 400000 1574/11.03.2020

25 Balabhadra Naik 400000 1574/11.03.2020

26 Jaychandra Mohanta 400000 1299/02.03.2020

27 Laba Sing 400000 1299/02.03.2020

28 Rukmani Gagrai 400000 1299/02.03.2020

29 Binodini Behera 400000 Puri 1299/02.03.2020

Keonjhar

Khurdha

Mayurbhanj

Li
g

h
tn

in
g



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

30 Asrita Ekka 400000 Sundargarh 1612/12.03.2020

12000000Sub-Total



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Laxmidhar Debata 400000 1048/20.02.2020

2 Ashok Kumar Raj 400000 1048/20.02.2020

3 Babuli Jena 400000 950/17.02.2020

4 Pitabasa Behera 400000 950/17.02.2020

5 Niranjan mallick 400000 950/17.02.2020

6 Santosh lenka 50000 Dhenkanal 950/17.02.2020

7 Subash Biswal 400000 Jagatsinghpur 950/17.02.2020

8 Smt. Raj Kumari Seth 12,700 1048/20.02.2020

9 Jaisini Munda 400000 950/17.02.2020

10 Kamal Dandasena 400000 950/17.02.2020

11
Chandan Sahu @ Chandan 
Kumar Sahu

400000 950/17.02.2020

12
Jaemani @ Jemani @ Jayamani 
Gopal

400000 950/17.02.2020

13 Ranjan Kumar  Samal 400000 Kendrapara 950/17.02.2020

14 Rupa Kurami 400000 Malkangiri 950/17.02.2020

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.02.2019 to 28.02.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Cuttack

Jharsuguda

Kalahandi



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

15 Pity Murmu 4,300 Mayurbhanj 1048/20.02.2020

16 Gitarani Bhoi 400000 Puri 950/17.02.2020

17 Sari Rajit Palita 4,300 1048/20.02.2020

18 Sri Durlabha Kheti 4,300 1048/20.02.2020

19 Ashok Khilar 400000 950/17.02.2020

20 Pitar Chandil 400000 950/17.02.2020

21 Nirmal Lakra 400000 950/17.02.2020

6475600Sub-Total

Subarnpur 

Sundargarh



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Girish Behera 400000 Angul 698/04.02.2020

2 Sarmistha Nayak 400000 698/04.02.2020

3 Jisaya Digal 400000 698/04.02.2020

1200000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01.02.2020 to 15.02.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs of the 

deceased died due to Lightning.

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Sub-Total

Kandhamal



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Panchanan Rana 400000 Balasore 413/20.01.2020

2 Bhubaneswar Bhue 400000 Baragarh 413/20.01.2020

3 Gopa Naik 400000 Keonjhar 413/20.01.2020

4 Kunaram Singh 400000 Mayurbhanj 413/20.01.2020

5 Budhu Barla 400000 Sundargarh 413/20.01.2020

2000000Sub-Total

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.01.2020 to 31.01.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Li
g

h
tn

in
g



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Laxman Prasad Behera 400000 Balasore 206/10.01.2020

2 Jyotiranjan Samal 400000 Jajpur 206/10.01.2020

3 Debendra Kisan 400000 Jharsuguda 206/10.01.2020

4 Basanta Bisoyi 400000 Kandhamal 206/10.01.2020

5 Sunaram Majhi 400000 206/10.01.2020

6 Ahalya Mahanta 400000 206/10.01.2020

7 Chaitanya Mahanta 400000 206/10.01.2020

8 Dusashan Naik 400000 206/10.01.2020

9 Bhagabati Naik 400000 206/10.01.2020

10 Jayanti Mahanta 400000 206/10.01.2020

11 Anirdha Bastia 400000 Khordha 206/10.01.2020

12 Bhagabati Majhi 400000 Nabarangpur 206/10.01.2020

13 Jarjina Pani 400000 Rayagada 206/10.01.2020

14 Gobinda Munda 400000 Sundargarh 206/10.01.2020

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.01.2020 to 15.01.2020 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Keonjhar



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

5600000Sub-Total



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Ramesh Chandr Sahu 400000 Angul 8207/23.12.2019

2 Parbati Soren 400000 8207/23.12.2019

3 Sujay Kumar Das 400000 8231/24.12.2019

4 Sudam Sahoo 400000 Bhadrak 8231/24.12.2019

5 Gourang Sahu 400000 Bolangir 8306/31.12.2019

6 Damodar Behera 400000 8306/31.12.2019

7 Saila @ Chhaila Sahani 400000 8306/31.12.2019

8 Mina Dalei 400000 8306/31.12.2019

9 Mrutyunjaya Pradhan 400000 8306/31.12.2019

10 Ramanikanta Nanda 400000 Deogarh 8058/16.12.2019

11 Nabakishore Padhan 400000 8306/31.12.2019

12 Duryodhan Nayak 400000 8306/31.12.2019

13 Akhuja Sahoo 400000 8306/31.12.2019

14 Subal Dehury 400000 8306/31.12.2019

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.12.2019 to 31.12.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Balasore

Cuttack

Dhenkanal



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

15 Sapani Sundi 400000 8306/31.12.2019

16 Ganesh Naik 400000 8306/31.12.2019

17 Parbati Naik 400000 8306/31.12.2019

18 Amulya Gouda 400000 8306/31.12.2019

19 Malati Naik 400000 8306/31.12.2019

20 Raghunath Gouda 400000 8306/31.12.2019

21 Himanshu Gouda 400000 8306/31.12.2019

22 Lalita Bhoi 400000 Khurdha 8231/24.12.2019

23 Karunarkar Murmu 400000 8231/24.12.2019

24 Satyaranjan Sahu 400000 8231/24.12.2019

25 Sanatan Raj 400000 8231/24.12.2019

26 Debasish Bage 400000 8306/31.12.2019

27 Kirtan Pradhan 400000 Sambalpur 8231/24.12.2019

28 Binod Podh 400000 8058/16.12.2019

29 Mousama Naik 400000 8306/31.12.2019

30 Anama Kisan 400000 8306/31.12.2019

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Ganjam

Mayurbhanj

Sundargarh



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

31 Basudeb Ganjhu 400000 8306/31.12.2019

12400000Sub-Total



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Belasen Sethy 400000 7844/05.12.2019

2 Jita Barik 400000 7844/05.12.2019

3 Abhaya Kumar Behera 400000 7844/05.12.2019

4 Chanchala Sahu 400000 7844/05.12.2019

5 Brahmananda Khilar 400000 7844/05.12.2019

6 Pratap Naik 400000 7844/05.12.2019

7 Demati Bhue 400000 Bolangir 7958/11.12.2019

8 Nilarohita Behera 400000 Boudh 7958/11.12.2019

9 Sushil Munda 400000 7844/05.12.2019

10 Nuadei Penthei 400000 7844/05.12.2019

11 Fukia malik 400000 Dhenkanal 7844/05.12.2019

12 Chinnappa Satya Murty 400000 Jharsuguda 7958/11.12.2019

13 Minuri Pradhan 400000 Kandhamal 7958/11.12.2019

14 Natha Chandra Mahanta 400000 7958/11.12.2019

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.12.2019 to 15.12.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Keonjhar

Angul

Deogarh



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

15 Sanjukta Mahanta 400000 7958/11.12.2019

16 Rangani Behera 400000 7958/11.12.2019

17 Papuni Das 400000 7958/11.12.2019

18 Nityananda Das 400000 7958/11.12.2019

19 Dillip Malik 400000 7844/05.12.2019

20 Tulasa Golori 400000 7958/11.12.2019

21 Madana Bhatra 400000 7958/11.12.2019

22 Bichan Gonda 400000 7958/11.12.2019

23 Moti Majhi 400000 7958/11.12.2019

24 Biteya Tadangi 400000 7958/11.12.2019

25 Laba Hantal 12700 7844/05.12.2019

26 Sanmati Penthia 4300 7844/05.12.2019

27 Aparijita Mandal 400000 7958/11.12.2019

28 Raghunath jani 400000 7958/11.12.2019

29 Pandu Sardar 400000 7844/05.12.2019

30 Purnima Behera 400000 7844/05.12.2019

Koraput

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Keonjhar

Malkangiri

Kendrapara



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

31 Prallahad Chandra Nayak 400000 7844/05.12.2019

32 Hadibandhu Tudu 400000 7844/05.12.2019

33 Parbati Gagrai 400000 7844/05.12.2019

34 Prafulla Biswal 400000 7844/05.12.2019

35 Susanta Majhi 400000 7844/05.12.2019

36 Thakur Munda 400000 7844/05.12.2019

37 Sri adhikari Bag 400000 7844/05.12.2019

38 Tasil Karna 4300 Subarnpur 7844/05.12.2019

13621300

Mayurbhanj

Sambalpur

Sub-Total



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Sibasish Dash 400000 7499/21.11.2019

2 Bahadur Biswal 400000 7499/21.11.2019

3 Surendra Sahu 400000 7499/21.11.2019

4 Barsa Malik 400000 7499/21.11.2019

5
Om Prakash @ Om Kishore 
Dalei

400000 7499/21.11.2019

6 Sunaram Majhi 400000 7499/21.11.2019

7 Upendra Bhue 400000 7499/21.11.2019

8 Bijay Kharsel 400000 7499/21.11.2019

9 Manji Pradhan 400000 Kandhamal 7499/21.11.2019

10 Rukuni Pujari 400000 7499/21.11.2019

11 Pitabas Kumbhar 400000 7499/21.11.2019

12 Upendra Kumbhar 400000 7499/21.11.2019

13 Sapura Jambeka 400000 7499/21.11.2019

14 Karfulla Penthia 400000 7499/21.11.2019

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.11.2019 to 30.11.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Bolangir

Jajpur

Jharsuguda

Koraput



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

15 Daitari Pujari 400000 7499/21.11.2019

16 Esteri Etengi 400000 Malkanagiri 7499/21.11.2019

17 Uma Bhatra 400000 7499/21.11.2019

18 Khirasindhu Gouda 400000 7499/21.11.2019

7200000Sub-Total

Nabarangpur



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Ranjan Kumar Badi 400000 Balasore 6935/02.11.2019

2 Bisikesana Kalasi 400000 7032/05.11.2019

3 Babru Bahar Jhankar 400000 7032/05.11.2019

4 Nila Dehury 400000 6935/02.11.2019

5  Amresh Mahapatra 400000 6935/02.11.2019

6 Ajay Sidu 400000 7125/08.11.2019

7 Sukumari Sidu 400000 7125/08.11.2019

8 Pagal Parei 150000 6935/02.11.2019

9  Gurucharan Senapati 400000 6935/02.11.2019

10
 Mina Munda @ Baibhaba 
Munda

400000 6935/02.11.2019

11 Tushar Palei 400000 Khurda 7032/05.11.2019

12 Babaji Sahoo 400000 Puri 6935/02.11.2019

13 Banita Naik 59100 7125/08.11.2019

14 Sonamani Naik 59100 7125/08.11.2019

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.11.2019 to 15.11.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Dhenkanal

Keonjhar

Bolangir

Jajpur

Rayagada



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

15 Gangadhar Ulma 400000 Sambalpur 7125/08.11.2019

16 Suraj Oram 400000 7251/12.11.2019

17 Elizabeth Xalxo 400000 7251/12.11.2019

5868200

Sundargarh

Sub-Total



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Ramesh Chandra Malik 400000 6882/31.10.2019

2 Surendra Swain 400000 6882/31.10.2019

3 Yudhistira Nayak 400000 6882/31.10.2019

4 Prema Manjari Pradhan 400000 6635/22.10.2019

5 Ganeswar Sahu 400000 6826/29.10.2019

6
Suraj Kumar Lenka, S/o- 
Bhimsen Lenka

400000 Dhenkanal 6517/17.10.2019

7 Laxmi Pradhan 400000 6635/22.10.2019

8 Jitu Mallik 400000 6635/22.10.2019

9 Prafulla Kumar Patra 400000 6635/22.10.2019

10 Bhumisuta Gopal 400000 Kalahandi 6635/22.10.2019

11 Purna Chandra Pradhan 400000 Kandhamal 6635/22.10.2019

12
Chitaranjan Rout, S/o- Jugal 
Rout, At- Tangi

400000 Khordha 6714/24.10.2019

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.10.2019 to 31.10.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Bhadrak

Ganjam

Deogarh

Li
g

h
tn

in
g



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

13 Kamala Pujari 400000 6826/29.10.2019

14 Dinabandhu Tunuka 400000 6826/29.10.2019

15 Tarun Harijan 400000 Nabarangpur 6882/31.10.2019

16 Baidehi Dal 400000 6635/22.10.2019

17 Bhupatram Sabar 400000 6635/22.10.2019

18 Sudan Chand 400000 6548/18.10.2019

19 Maharagi Seth 400000 6548/18.10.2019

20 Jogeswar Jagadala 400000 6635/22.10.2019

8000000Sub-Total

Nuapada

Subarnapur

Koraput

Li
g

h
tn

in
g



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Charu Chandra Sahoo 400000 6437/14.10.2019

2 Rangalata Behera 400000 6437/14.10.2019

3 Ratha Rout 400000 Bhadrak 6437/14.10.2019

4 Mangal Singh 400000 6306/04.10.2019

5 Gupte Bhoi 400000 6306/04.10.2019

6 Nabin Hans 400000 6306/04.10.2019

7 Binita Dehury 400000 Deogarh 6229/01.10.2019

8 Parama Pradhan 400000 Dhenkanal 6306/04.10.2019

9 Kumari Routa 400000 6229/01.10.2019

10 Susama Naik 400000 6229/01.10.2019

11 Nibasini Sahu 400000 6229/01.10.2019

12 Saroj Kumar Behera 400000 Jajpur 6306/04.10.2019

13 Tela Majhi 400000 Kalahandi 6229/01.10.2019

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.10.2019 to 15.10.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Bolangir

Ganjam

Balasore

Li
g

h
tn

in
g



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

14 Prahallad Malik 400000 6306/04.10.2019

15 Ajaya Kumar Nayak 400000 6306/04.10.2019

16 Jagannath Das 400000 6306/04.10.2019

17 Bijay Kumar Nayak 400000 6306/04.10.2019

18 Golekh Chandra Swain 400000 6437/14.10.2019

19 Saraswati Mallik 400000 6437/14.10.2019

20 Dipak Sahoo 400000 6437/14.10.2019

21 Subati Jani 400000 Koraput 6229/01.10.2019

22 Sangram Bhatra 400000 6229/01.10.2019

23 Bisam Nayak 400000 6229/01.10.2019

24 Sarabani Poda 400000 6229/01.10.2019

25 Nanda Bhatra 400000 6472/15.10.2019

26 Sukru Randhari 400000 6472/15.10.2019

Kendrapara

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Nabarangpur



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

27 Braja Bhatra 400000 6472/15.10.2019

28 Bishnu Amantya 400000 6472/15.10.2019

29 Mohendra Bhatra 400000 6472/15.10.2019

30 Lachana Goud 400000 6472/15.10.2019

31 Gouranga Jal 12700 Nuapada 6297/03.10.2019

32

Jayakrushna Tandia

400000 Sambalpur 6306/04.10.2019

10012700Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Nabarangpur



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Lisha Patel 12700 5893/18.09.2019

2 Barsha Patel 12700 5893/18.09.2019

3 Tuni Bhoi 400000 Cuttack 6060/24.09.2019

4 Bhaskar Sabar 400000 Gajapati 5893/18.09.2019

5 Tarini Behera 400000 5893/18.09.2019

6 Deepak Dalai 400000 5893/18.09.2019

7 Boita Mohanty 400000 5893/18.09.2019

8 Tanu Gauda 400000 5893/18.09.2019

9 Runima Gauda 400000 5893/18.09.2019

10 Latika Gouda 400000 5893/18.09.2019

11 Debaki Dakua 400000 5893/18.09.2019

12 Ramesh Sethy 400000 5893/18.09.2019

13 Gumi Pingua 400000 5893/18.09.2019

14 Ranjan Majhi 400000 5893/18.09.2019

15 Bhanudeb Sethi 400000 5893/18.09.2019

16 Purashttam Mallik 400000 5893/18.09.2019

17 Raj Kishore Rout 400000 5893/18.09.2019

18 Mari Suni 400000 5893/18.09.2019

19 Mar Radha 400000 5893/18.09.2019

20 Bharat Patalsingh 400000 Khurdha 5893/18.09.2019

21 Jaydev Behera 400000 5893/18.09.2019

22 Sarat Kumar Dey 400000 5893/18.09.2019

23 Semiron Khatun 400000 5893/18.09.2019

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.09.2019 to 30.09.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Bolangir

Ganjam

Jajpur

Kalahandi

Kendrapara

Koraput

Mayurbhanj

Li
g

h
tn

in
g



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

24 Astu Bhatra 400000 5893/18.09.2019

25 Madhab Panka 400000 5893/18.09.2019

26 Guru Kisan 400000 Sambalpur 5893/18.09.2019

9625400

Nabarangpur

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Nandu Moharana 400000 Jajpur 5775/12.09.2019

2 Sundar Marandi 4300 Mayurbhanj 5775/12.09.2019

3 Gurubari Kishan 400000 Sundargarh 5775/12.09.2019

804300

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.09.2019 to 15.09.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Sulochana Sahoo, W/o- Sindhu 
Sahoo, At- Bileinali, PS- 
Handapa

400000 5538/29.08.2019

2
Satyabhama Sahu, W/o- 
Balaram Sahu, At- Baramancha, 
PS- Chhendipada

400000 5538/29.08.2019

3
Baburam Sing, S/o- Late 
Hadibandhu Sing, Vill- Sartha, 
PS- Singla

400000 5538/29.08.2019

4
Basudev Jena, S/o- Uday Jena, 
Vill- Chaksartha, PS- Singla

400000 5538/29.08.2019

5
Jogendra Behera, S/o- Tanu 
Behera, Vill- Sanausa, PS- 
Bhograi

400000 5538/29.08.2019

6
Abhaya Charan Parida, S/o- Late 
Dharmananda, Vill- Siminai, PS- 
Sadar

400000 Dhenkanal 5341/22.08.2019

7
Tiloka Behera, W/o- Kalicharan 
Behera, Vill- Soso, PS- Bahalada

400000 5236/19.08.2019

8
Muna Bishoi, S/o- Ratendra 
Bishoi, Vill- Belpal, PS- Badasahi

400000 5236/19.08.2019

9
Niranjan Bishoi, S/o- Angad 
Bishoi, Vill- Belpal, PS- Badasahi

400000 5236/19.08.2019

10
Ajit Rout, S/o- Upendra Rout, 
Vill- Nuadiha, PS- Kaptipada

400000 5236/19.08.2019

11
Maran Banik, S/o- Ganesh 
Banik, Vill- Purlla, Tah- 
Jharigram

400000 Nabarangpur 5538/29.08.2019

12
Udaya Kumar Sahu, S/o- 
Somanath Sahu, Vill- Ichhapur, 
PS- Dunguripali

400000 Subarnapur 5538/29.08.2019

13
Jasmita Kishan, D/o- Duga 
Kishan, Vill- Sarsana, PS- 
Tikayatpali

400000 5538/29.08.2019

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.08.2019 to 31.08.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Angul

Mayurbhanj

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Balasore

Sundargarh



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

14
Manhu Oram, S/o- Biswa Oram, 
Vill- Saleipali, PS- Lahunipada

400000 5236/19.08.2019

5600000Sub-Total

Sundargarh



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Narayan Bariha, S/o- Bansidhar 
Bariha, Vill- Ledrapali, Tah- 
Padampur

400000 5093/15.08.2019

2
Surendra Bhue, S/o- Debananda 
Bhue, Vill- Jhikijhiki, Tah- Bhatli 400000 5093/15.08.2019

3
Jagyasini Bag, D/o- Bhikari Bag, 
Vill- Bandenbahal, Tah- Sohela 400000 5093/15.08.2019

4
Kshyama Pradhani, S/o- Guria, 
At- Bankei, Tah- Muribahal 400000 Bolangir 4921/05.08.2019

5
Bhagaban Behera, S/o- Siba, At- 
Nuabandha, Tah- Baramba 400000 4921/05.08.2019

6
Minaketan Nayak, S/o- Kapila, 
Vill- Khajuripada, Tah- Bangi 400000 4921/05.08.2019

7
Kartika Parekh, S/o- Kishal 
Parekh, Vill- Sialrama, Tah- 
Kirmira

400000 Jharsuguda 5093/15.08.2019

8
Rajendra Malik, S/o- Late Iswar 
Malik, Vill- Kahana, Tah- Patkura 400000 Kendrapada 5093/15.08.2019

9
Sarua Behera, S/o- Kameya, Vill- 
Arakhakuda- Harachandi Sahi, 
Tah- Brahmagiri

400000 4921/05.08.2019

10

Debendra Swain, S/o- Jhari, Vill- 
Mahadevbasta, Tah- Kakatpur 400000 4921/05.08.2019

11

Basanti Choudhury, W/o- Patu 
Oram, Vill- Kashira, Tah- Koida 400000 5093/15.08.2019

12

Sujit Naik, S/o- Bideshi Naik, Vill- 
Raikela, Tah- Koida 400000 5093/15.08.2019

4800000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.08.2019 to 15.08.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Sub-Total

Cuttack

Puri

Bargarh

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Sundargarh



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Baisakhi Pradhan, D/o- Susil 
Pradhan, Vill- Derange, PS- 
Jarapada

400000 4487/19.07.2019

2
Santilata Pradhan, W/o- 
Janmajaya Pradhan, Vill- 
Derange, PS- Jarapada

400000 4487/19.07.2019

3
Sukanti Sahoo, W/o- Kuna 
Sahoo, At- Jamara, PS- 
Pallahara

400000 4487/19.07.2019

4
Mukta Suna, W/o- Nilambar 
Suna, Vill- Gunimunda, Tah- 
Tusra

400000 4487/19.07.2019

5 Golap Bhoi 400000 4753/31.07.2019

6
Babula Majhi,S/o Keshab Majhi 
Vill-Jayapur,Tah-Bhuban

400000 4536/20.07.2019

7
Amar Malik S/o-Benudhar Malik 
Vill-Naya Nilakanthapur Tah-
Bhuban

400000 4536/20.07.2019

8
Nayani Pradhan, W/o-Nalu 
Pradhan, Vill/Tah-
Jagannathprasad

400000 4664/24.07.2019

9
Bhikari Gouda, S/o-Pandaba 
Gouda, Vill-Jirua Samantarapur , 
Tah-Sanakhemundi

400000 4664/24.07.2019

10
Prabhasini Bisoyi, D/o-Linga 
Bisoyi Vill-Gopalpur ,Tah-
Dharakote

400000 4664/24.07.2019

11
Akshay Kumar Das,S/o-Dibakar 
Das, Vill-Maheswarpur, Tah-
Jajpur

400000 4536/20.07.2019

12
Bhola Pani ,S/o- Shyama Pani 
Vill-Balikudia(kantapatna) Tah-
Dharmasala

400000 4536/20.07.2019

13 Balabhadra Rout 400000 Kalahandi 4753/31.07.2019

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.07.2019 to 31.07.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Angul

Jajpur

Dhenkanal

Ganjam

Bolangir

Li
g

h
tn

in
g



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

14 Pari Mahabhoi 400000 4753/31.07.2019

15 Praful  Nayak 400000 4753/31.07.2019

16
Sushila Rana W/o- Ghania Rana 
, Vill-Maheshpur Tah- Betnoti

400000 Mayurbhanj 4610/22.07.2019

17 Ghuran Yadav 400000 Sambalpur 4753/31.07.2019

6800000

Khordha

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Sub-Total



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Kailash Bariha, S/o- Jagamohan 
Bariha, Vill- Bishipali, Tah- 
Padampur

400000 4163/06.07.2019

2
Kishori Bariha,  W/o- Kailash 
Bariha, Vill- Bishipali, Tah- 
Padampur

400000 4163/06.07.2019

3
Sabya Sahu, W/o- Arakhita 
Sahu, Vill-Katapali, Tah- Bijepur

400000 4163/06.07.2019

4
Gulekha Kalse, S/o- Bisha Kalse, 
Vill- Fased, Tah- Kantamal

400000 Boudh 4116/05.07.2019

5
Asman Gond, S/o- Budu Gond, 
Vill- dongripara, Tah- Raighar

400000 Nabarangpur 4135/05.07.2019

6
Gurubari Kimbaka, W/o- Sukuru 
Kimbaka, Vill- Khadikapadar, 
Tah- Gudari

400000 4264/10.07.2019

7
Sashi Pidikaka, D/o- Tangada 
Pidikaka, Vill- Katiguda, Tah- 
Gudari

400000 4264/10.07.2019

8
Rabindra Dansena, S/o- 
Bidyadhar Dansena, Vill- Kinaloi, 
Tah- Rengali

400000 4068/02.07.2019

9
Adhir Pradhan, S/o- 
Chandramani Pradhan, Vill- 
Kusanpur, Tah- Jujomara

400000 4068/02.07.2019

10

Brahma Pradhan, S/o- Deba 
Pradhan, At- Rampur (Lukapali), 
Tah- Rairakhol

400000 4135/05.07.2019

11

Sunil Oram, S/o- Jasmani Oram, 
Vill- Jharbeda, Tah- Koida 400000 4354/12.07.2019

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.07.2019 to 15.07.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.
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Sambalpur

Bargarh

Rayagada

Sundargarh
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Collector to whom 
the amount 
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disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

12
Janaki Munda, W/o- Lochan 
Munda, Vill- Sanpatuli 
(panposia), Tah- Koida

400000 4354/12.07.2019

4800000Sub-Total

Sundargarh



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Naresh Dehury, S/o- Nirakar 
Dehury, Vill- Chandpur, PS/Tah- 
Parjang

400000 Dhenkanal 3907/22.06.2019

2
Gobardhan Palei, S/o- Ekadashi 
palei, At- Kodapada, Tah- 
Anandpur

400000 3986/28.06.2019

3

Kapita Naik, W/o- Bidesi Naik, 
Vill- Janheiposi, Tah- Patna 400000 3907/22.06.2019

4

Pramod Kumar Behera, S/o- 
Prakash Behera, Vill- 
Hariharpur, PS- Nayagarh

400000 Nayagarh 3986/28.06.2019

1600000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.06.2019 to 30.06.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Keonjhar
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g

Sub-Total



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Sada Gadaba, S/o- Sobha 

Gadaba, Vill- Khudiguda, PS- 
Boriguma

400000 Bhadrak 3721/11.06.2019

2
Nageswar Munda, S/o- 
Jagannath Munda, Vill- 

Ratanpala, PS- Junagarh
400000 3748/12.06.2019

3
Urmila Sahu, Vill- Goudtula, PS- 

Kesinga
4300 3748/12.06.2019

804300

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.06.2019 to 15.06.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Kalahandi

Sub-Total



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Banabihari Sahu, Vill-Indrapur, 
Ps-Bonai

400000 2968/17.05.2019

2 Prahllad Mahakul, Vill-
Turamura,Ps-Bonai

400000 2968/17.05.2019

800000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.05.2019 to 31.05.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Sundargarh

Li
g

h
tn
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g

Sub-Total



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Nanda Kishore Ho 400000 1860/04.04.2019

2 Laxmi Sing 400000 1860/04.04.2019

3 Nikotis Kandulana 12700 Baragarh 1860/04.04.2019

4 Tapan Kumar Jena 400000 Bhadrak 1860/04.04.2019

5 Kailash Samal 400000 Dhenkanal 2029/12.04.2019

6 Mamata Mallik 400000 Ganjam 1860/04.04.2019

7 Gourang Mohanty 400000 Jajpur 1860/04.04.2019

8 Ghan Bagarti 400000 Khurdha 1860/04.04.2019

9 Sumati Kanhar 400000 Kandhamal 1860/04.04.2019

10 Muni Chedibansa 400000 Rayagada 1860/04.04.2019

3612700

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.04.2019 to 15.04.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.
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g

Balasore

Sub-Total



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Ganesh Samal, S/o-Ajaya,Vill-
Radho Ward No.-4,Ps-
Bhandaripokhari

4300 Bhadrak 1201/2.3.19

2
Prafulla Kumar Digal,S/o-
Rajpati,Vill-Balandapada,PS-
Gochhapada

4300 Kandhamal 1201/2.3.19

8600

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.03.2019 to 15.03.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 
of the deceased died due to Lightning

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Premalata @ Premasila Rana, 
W/o- Markanda, Vill/Tah-
Bangomunda

400000 941/16.2.19

2
Satyajit Bhoi, S/o-Mangal, Vill-
Jharial,Tah-Bangomunda

400000 941/16.2.19

3
Dusmanta Bauta, S/o- Gaji,Vill-
Arasa,Tah-Naugaon

400000 Jagatsinghpur 1051/22.2.19

4
Sanjaya Nayak, S/o- Jugal,At-
Kunjuri,Tah-Begunia

400000 1051/22.2.19

5
Narendra Behera,S/o- 
Gumuni,At-Raghunathpur,PS-
Dhauli

4300 1051/22.2.19

6
Binodini Behera,W/o-
Narendra,At-Raghunathpur,PS-
Dhauli

4300 1051/22.2.19

7
Udhaba Amanatya,S/o- 
Balaram,Vill-Parli,Borigumma

400000 1108/26.2.19

8
Damburu Amanatya,S/o-
Bhagaban,Parli,Kamara,Borigum
a

400000 1108/26.2.19

9
Laxman Murmu, S/o- Abhi,Vill-
Srirampur,Tah-Badasahi

400000 1108/26.2.19

10
Chhita Hembram,W/o-Sania,Vill-
Bhupad,Tah-Khunta

400000 1108/26.2.19

11
Daya Dihudi,S/o- Laxman, Vill-
Khalamunda,Tah-Nuagaon

400000 Nayagarh 1108/26.2.19

3608600

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from16.02.2019 to 28.02.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 
of the deceased died due to Lightning

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Bolangir

Khurdha

Koraput

Mayurbhanj



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Sanjit Kumar Pradhan, S/o- 
Harihar,Vill-Kasipal,Tah-
Jhumpura

400000 615/2.2.19

2
Golekh Padhihary, S/o-
Dharanidhar, Vill-Baniary 
Orali,Tah-Hatadihi

400000 615/2.2.19

3
Dukhisyama Kalasi,S/o-
Rabindra,Vill-Kandhanayagarh, 
Tah-Ranapur

400000 615/2.2.19

4
Biranchi Nayak,S/o-Sudarsan,Vill-
Kumbharapada,Tah-Dasapalla

400000 615/2.2.19

5
Akura Padhiary, S/o- 
Maheswar,Vill-Bodasa,Tah-
Khandapada

400000 615/2.2.19

6
Dalimba Majhi, W/o- 
Bidyadhar,Vill-Kheriakani, Tah-
Sadar

400000 Sundargarh 665/4.2.19

7
Manoranjan Mahakud, S/o- 
Abhimanyu, Vill-Madanpur, Tah-
Titlagarh

400000 680/4.2.19

8
Nimai Charan Mahakud, S/o-
Arjun, Vill- Madanpur, Tah-
Titlagarh

400000 680/4.2.19

9
Lalita Bibhar, S/o- Hari, Vill-
Jalapankela, Tah-Bhanjnagar

400000 735/7.2.19

10
Sri Ramesh Gouda, S/o-
Raghunath, Vill-Jahada,Tah-
Dharakote

400000 735/7.2.19

11
Smt.Budhi Swain, W/o-Gopal,Vill-
Lanjipalli,Tah-Sheragada

400000 735/7.2.19

12
Mithun Baitha,S/o-Kathia,Vill-
Pratappur,Tah-Oupada

400000 883/14.2.19

13
Rajalaxmi Nayak @ Rasmirekha, 
W/o-Arun,Vill/po-Kharadiha,Tah-
Balasore

400000 883/14.2.19

5200000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.02.2019 to 15.02.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 
of the deceased died due to Lightning

Sub-Total

Lig
h

tn
in

g

Nayagarh

Keonjhar

Bolangir

Ganjam

Balasore



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Rama Badanayak,S/o- 
Mangala,Hatasuku, Tah- 
Machkund

400000 Koraput 357/17.1.19

2
Ratnakar Behera,S/o- Kinu,Vill-
Bisnupur,Tah-Bahanaga

400000 519/25.1.19

3
Sarat Saw, S/o- Banamali,Vill-
Thalsada,Tah-Bahanaga

400000 519/25.1.19

4
Basanti Mohanty,W/o- Rabindra, 
Vill-Singakhunta,Tah-Soro

400000 519/25.1.19

5
Satrughna Singh, Vill-
Gopalprasad,Tah-Jaleswar

400000 519/25.1.19

6
Kusa Dalai,S/o-Rabindra,Vill-
Badatalpada,Tah-Bhograi

400000 519/25.1.19

7
Arun Penthei, S/o- 
Bholeswar,Vill-
PurusottampurTah-Telkoi

400000 519/25.1.19

8
Sanatan Jena,S/o-
Jagabandhu,Vill-Alati,Tah-
Ghasipura

400000 519/25.1.19

9
Swarnalata Behera, D/o-
Sumanta,At-Jagulaipur,Tah-
Kanas

400000 Puri 519/25.1.19

10
Rabi Mirdha,S/o-
Budhuram,Kudapada,Tah-Sadar

400000 Sambalpur 519/25.1.19

4000000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.01.2019 to 31.01.2019  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 
NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn

in
g

Balasore

Keonjhar



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Santanu Naik, S/o- Biranchi,Vill-
Pandasara, Tah-Patanagarh

400000 Baragarh 28/03.1.19

2
Rasmiranjan Baral,S/o-
Prafulla,Vill-Kanpur,Tah-Tangi

400000 Cuttack 28/03.1.19

3
Sambhunath Mohanta, S/o- 
Sankarsan,Vill-
Dhamanagadia,Tah-Danagadi

400000 28/03.1.19

4
Madan Mohan Samal, S/o-
Baburam,Vill-Jaganatthpur,Tah-
Rasulpur

400000 28/03.1.19

5
Laxmidhar Nayak,S/o-Madhu,Vill-
Barajpur,Tah-Rasulpur

400000 28/03.1.19

6
Janata Mahakur,D/o-
Panchanan,Vill-Matikod,Tah-
Sonepur

400000 Subarnpur 28/03.1.19

7
Dandadhar Mohanty, S/o- 
Joginath, Vill-
Badadandasahi,Tah-Angul

400000 Anugul 192/9.1.19

8
Umesh Patel, S/o-Tunu,Vill-
Birkel,Tah-Loisinga

400000 Bolangir 192/9.1.19

9
Chatrubhuja @ Paban Behera, 
S/o- Chaitanya,Vill-
Jemadeipur,Tah-Tangi,

400000 Cuttack 192/9.1.19

10
Hira Murmu, W/o- Purna, Vill-
Bijatala,Tah-Bijatola

400000 192/9.1.19

11
Shantilata Naik, W/o- Kartik,Vill-
Dhemonanali,Tah-Jashipur

400000 192/9.1.19

12
Lipun Naik,S/o-Hadibandhu,Vill-
Silfodi,Tah-Saraskona

400000 192/9.1.19

13
Nrusingh Behera,S/o- Benu, Vill- 
Mahini pidi,Tah-Pipili

400000 Puri 323/15.1.19

14
Subal Patel,S/o- Dhanara,Vill-
Badamundaloi,Tah-Kuchinda

400000 Sambalpur 323/15.1.19

5600000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.01.2019 to 15.01.2019 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 
of the deceased died due to Lightning

Sub-Total

Li
g

h
tn
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g

Jajpur

Mayurbhanj



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Sibaram Samal, S/o- 
Sukadev,Vill-Dudurakote, Tah-
Hindol

400000 Dhenkanal 9509/26.12.18

2
Khalia Gouda, S/o- 
Dinabandhu,Vill-Khariguda,Tah-
Surada

400000 Ganjam 9509/26.12.18

3
Ramesh Kumar Maharana, S/o- 
Pitamber, Vill-Jhankapura, Tah-
Danagadi

400000 9509/26.12.18

4
Buduni Mahanta, W/o- Rathu, 
Vill- Dhamangadia, Tah- 
Sukinda

400000 9509/26.12.18

5
Binaya Hiredika, S/o- Salupu, 
Vill-
Chikalgumandi,Narayanpatna

400000 9509/26.12.18

6
Drupada Bhumia, W/o- Siba, 
Khatalupaluguda,Boriguma

4300 9509/26.12.18

7
Haribala Barilipadia, W/o- 
Samara,Arna , 
Tikarpada,Machkund

4300 9509/26.12.18

8
Gurubari Badnayak, W/o- 
Adu,Tikarpada,Machkund

4300 9509/26.12.18

9
Chandrama Majhi, W/o-
Dalabandhu,Tikarpada,Machkun
d

4300 9509/26.12.18

10
Balabhadra Nayak, S/o- 
Akhila,At-Noana,Tah-Jatni

400000 9509/26.12.18

11
Dilip Kumar Samantaray,S/o- 
Duryodhan, At-Kurum, Tah-
Begunia

400000 9509/26.12.18

12
Meghanath Gain, S/o- Bilai,At-
Sundarpur Colony,Tah-Tangi

400000 9509/26.12.18

13
Suru (Turu) Bagal, W/o- 
Jagabandhu, Vill-
Keonjharpanposi,Tah-Jashipur

400000 9509/26.12.18

14
Chadan Naik, S/o- 
Bauribandhu,Vill-
Badapahada,Tah-Jashipur

400000 9509/26.12.18

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.12.2018 to 31.12.2018 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 
of the deceased died due to Lightning

Li
g
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tn
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g

Jajpur

Koraput

Khordha

Mayurbhanj
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the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

15
Somanath Hansdah, S/o- Had, 
Vill-Rangamatia,Tah-khunta

400000 9509/26.12.18

16
Basudev Dehuri, S/o- Dhani,Vill-
Rugudi,Tah-Jashipur

400000 9509/26.12.18

17
Chandra Jani, S/o- 
Khagapati,Vill-Rajamatu, Tah-
papadahandi

400000 Nabarangpur 9509/26.12.18

18
Rabi Das, S/o- Hari, At-
Mangalpur,Tah-Pipili

400000 Puri 9509/26.12.18

19
Ranjita Podar, W/o- Nitai,At-MV-
66, Tah-Kalimela

400000 Malkanagiri 9587/27.12.18

6017200Sub-Total
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Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Ramiya Kanta Ray,S/o-Sachikanta 
Ray, Vill-Netaji Nagar, Tah-Khaira

400000
9250/ 

dt.04.12.2018

2
Narottam Sarangi, S/o-Parameswar 
Sarangio, Vill-Naraharipur, Tah-
Remuna

400000
9250/ 

dt.04.12.2018

3
Tipora @ Jitendra Jena, S/o-Kadu 
Jena, Vill-Belda, Tah-Soro

400000
9250/ 

dt.04.12.2018

4
Gyanabati Bhaina, W/o-Sampada 
Bhaina, At-Khuntapali, Tah-Gaisilet

400000 Bargarh
9250/ 

dt.04.12.2018

5
Kamalakanta Mohanta, S/o-
Laxmikanta Mohanta, Vill-Masrda, 
Tah-Moroda

400000 Mayurbhanj
9250/ 

dt.04.12.2018

6
Kanakadei Majhi, W/o-Madan Majhi, 
Vill-Panasgaon, Tah-Kundra

400000 Koraput
9253/ 

dt.04.12.2018

7
Kalia Behera, S/o-Srimat Behera, 
Vill-Mahubahali, Tah-Binka

400000 Subarnapur
9307/ 

dt.05.12.2018

8
Sidheswar Bhoi, S/o-Dukhishyama 
Bhoi, VillArjunapur, Tah-Nimapara

400000
9307/ 

dt.05.12.2018

9
Brajabandhu Bhoi, S/o-Dhruba 
Bhoi, Vill-Sunugoradi, Tah-
Nimapara

400000
9307/ 

dt.05.12.2018

10
Dharmananda Das, S/o-Agadhu 
Das, vill-Gadhana, Tah-Naugaon

400000
9307/ 

dt.05.12.2018

11
Rabindra Pradhan, S/o-Natabara 
Pradhan, Vill-Tarikund, Tah-
Raghunathpur

400000
9307/ 

dt.05.12.2018

12
Keshab Swain, S/o-Rajendra Swain, 
Vill- Ratanpur, Tah-Kujang

400000
9307/ 

dt.05.12.2018

13
Anama Charan Swain, S/o-Kelu 
Swain, Vill-Gudupailo, Tah-Balikuda

400000
9307/ 

dt.05.12.2018

14
Surendra Gouda, S/o-Gobinda 
Gouda, Vill-Mahupadar, Tah-
Sheragada

400000 Ganjam
9310/ 

dt.05.12.2018

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.12.2018 to 15.12.2018 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 
of the deceased died due to Lightning
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Balasore
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Jagatsinghpur



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

15
Nrusingha Charan Jena, S/o-
Ananda Jena, At-Brahamanasahi, 
Tah-Rajnagar

400000
9310/ 

dt.05.12.2018

16
Chetrasena Barik, S/o-Nityananda 
Barik, At-Tanar, Tah-Kendrapara

400000
9310/ 

dt.05.12.2018

17
Dhadi Barik, S/o-Dukhei Barik, At-
Shyamagudia, Tah-Kendrapara

400000
9310/ 

dt.05.12.2018

18
Kamala Pujari, W/o-Raghu Pujari, 
Vill-Pulijhadapadara, Tah-Koraput

400000
9310/ 

dt.05.12.2018

19
Trinath Mohapatra, S/o-Joteswar 
Mohapatra, Bagraguda, Tah-
Jeypore

400000
9310/ 

dt.05.12.2018

20
Soudamini Swain, W/o-Upendra 
Swain, Vill-Tillo Samil Karanjapada, 
Tah-Bonth

12700 Bhadrak
9514/ 

dt.13.12.2018

21
Sumati Majhi, D/o-Meraji Majhi, Vill-
Lakhnapada, Tah-Junagarh

400000 Kalahandi
9514/ 

dt.13.12.2018

22
Sujit Kumar Naik, S/o-Parameswar 
Naik, Vill-Kadamadaka, Tah-
Karanjia

400000
9514/ 

dt.13.12.2018

23
Purnima Mohanta, W/o-
Padmalochan Mohanta, Vill-
Kusapada, Tah-Thakurmunda

400000
9514/ 

dt.13.12.2018

24
Siphania Kisku, S/o-Siba Kisku, Vill-
Kusumbandh, Tah-Bangriposi

400000
9514/ 

dt.13.12.2018

25
Jena Singh, S/o-Kalichran Singh, vill-
Karanjia, Tah-Baripada

400000
9514/ 

dt.13.12.2018

26
Panabati Hembram, W/o-Tukulu 
Hembram, Vill-Dandbose, Tah-
Rairangpur

400000
9514/ 

dt.13.12.2018

10012700Sub-Total

Kendrapara

Koraput
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Mayurbhanj



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Barial Soren, S/o- Narayan, Vill-
Baradiha Samili Bagbuda, Tah- 
Jaleswar

400000 8959/16.11.18

2
Jayrudraraj Behera, S/o- Babudhar, 
Vill-Baulagadia, Tah- Basta

400000 8959/16.11.18

3
Madhusudan Behera,S/o- 
Satyanand, Vill-Barun, Tah-Basta

400000 8959/16.11.18

4
Tiran Munda,W/o-Kande,Vill-
Raghudihi,Tah-Barbil

400000 8959/16.11.18

5
Rajkumar Naik, S/o- Sraban,Vill-
Godipokhri,Tah-Ghatgaon

400000 8959/16.11.18

6
Debananda Pradhan, S/o- Dhena,At-
Bisanpur,Tah-Champua

400000 8959/16.11.18

7
Anil Rajvar,S/o- Paresh,At-
Bolani,Tah-Barbil

400000 8959/16.11.18

8
Laba Kandi, S/o- 
Kelu,Dholpatana,Tah-Kanas

400000 8959/16.11.18

9
Manguli Behera, S/o-Baidhar,Vill-
Arkhakuda,Tah-Brahmagiri

400000 8959/16.11.18

10 Bijaya Chandra Satapathy 400000 Cuttack 9053/22.11.18

11
Rameswar Nag, S/o-Salegram, Vill-
Larki, Tah-Kantabanji

400000 Bolangir 9053/22.11.18

12
Susanta Ku.Rout, S/o- 
Paramananda,Vill-Tuan, Tah-
Nimapada

400000 Puri 9053/22.11.18

13
Basanti Oram, W/o-Patu,Vill-San 
Kalosiharia, Tah-Kuarmunda

400000 Sundargarh 9053/22.11.18

14
Sanjay Kumar Behera, S/o- 
Pravakar, Vill-Bindhanima,Tah-
Tigiria

400000 Cuttack 9176/30.11.18

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.11.2018 to 30.11.2018 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 
of the deceased died due to Lightning

Puri

Balasore

Keonjhar
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Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

15
Harekrushna Swain, S/o- 
Bhrmarbar,Vill-Karanji,Tah-Tangi

400000 9176/30.11.18

16
Niranjan Behera,S/o- Pankaj, Vill-
Sampur,Tah-Tigiria

400000 9176/30.11.18

17
Kabi Chandra Bala, S/o- Pankaj, Vill-
Bishnupur, Tah-Tigiria

400000 9176/30.11.18

6800000Sub-Total

Lig
h

tn
in

g

Cuttack



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1

Bhagaban Sahoo, S/o- Hadubandhu, 
At - Ramachandrapur, Tah- Bolagarh 400000 Khordha 8601/2.11.18

2

Sumit Kumar Satapathy , S/o- Ranjit, 
Vill-Nahaka, Tah-Vyasanagar 400000 Jajpur 8627/3.11.2018

3

Muni Soren, D/o-Jitarani, Vill-Kolha, 
Tah-Gondia 400000 8685/6.11.18

4

Arun Dehury, S/o-Bhagaban,Vill-
Patharkata,Tah-Kankadahada 400000 8685/6.11.18

5

Malli Maharana, W/o-Maga,Vill-
Gobindpur,Tah-Basudevpur 400000 8860/13.11.18

6

Mohan Marandi, S/o-Surei,Vill-
Bhikarmanda, Tah-Bhadrak 400000 8860/13.11.18

7

Dolagobinda Mallick, S/o-Bata, Vill-
Parimal,Tah-Niali 400000 Cuttack 8888/14.11.18

8

Prakash Sandh, S/o- Ramesh,Vill-
Salepali,Tah-Deogarh 400000 8888/14.11.18

9

Rama Bag,S/o-Netra,Vill-
Gudimunda,Tah-Agalpur 400000 8888/14.11.18

10

Lakhindra Topno,S/o-Lilima,Vill-
Dumerkud,Tah-Tangarpalli 400000 8888/14.11.18

11

Droupadi Rohidas,W/o- 
Dinabandhu,Vill-Rasrajpur,Tah-
Subdega

400000 8888/14.11.18

12

Bisakha Bhaisal,M/o- Dushmanta,vill-
Rasarajpur,Tah-Subdega 400000 8888/14.11.18

13

Snigdha Patra, D/o-BaidharVill- 
Babunuagaon, Tah-Bonai 4300 8888/14.11.18

4804300
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Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.11.2018 to 15.11.2018 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 
of the deceased died due to Lightning

Sub-Total

Dhenkanal

Bhadrak

Bolangir

Sundargarh



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Susanta Kumar Patra, S/o-
Narendranath, Vill- Jugadiha,
Tah-Baliapal

400000 Balasore 8063/18.10.18

2
Madhabananda Barik, S/o-
Ekadashi, Vill-Raipur, Tah-
Dhamnagar

400000 Bhadrak 8063/18.10.18

3
Ashai Among, W/o- Mothai,Vill-
Damadihi,Tah-Tiring 400000 8063/18.10.18

4
Rajendra Behera,S/o- Bhaskar,
Vill-Chundiha, Tah-Khunta 400000 8063/18.10.18

5
Bhabani Majhi, D/o- Madan,Vill-
Rohenpadar, Tah-Khariar 400000 Nuapara 8063/18.10.18

6
Archhu Chhatar, S/o-Antaram,
Vill-Ghantabahal, Tah-Titilagarh 400000 8209/21.10.18

7
Raisingh Bhoi,S/o- Lalkumar,
Vill-Dedhgaon, Tah-
Bangamunda

400000 8209/21.10.18

8
Biswamber Bhola, S/o- Sansari,
Vill-Adakhandi,Tah-Khordha 400000 Khordha 8209/21.10.18

9
Gurubari Barik, W/o- Mangulu,
Vill-Hatisar, Tah-Bhatili 400000 8264/23.10.18

10
Amit Bhue, S/o- Dhaneswar, Vill-
Kuchipali, Tah-Sohela 400000 8264/23.10.18

4000000

Lig
h
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Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.10.2018 to 31.10.2018 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 
of the deceased died due to Lightning

Sub-Total

Mayurbhanj

Bolangir

Baragarh



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1

Kishore Behera, S/o- Ganeswar, Vill-
Kantioputasahi, Tah-Kamakhynagar 400000 7524/3.10.18

2

Kalpana Naik, D/o- Trinath, Vill-
Karanda,Tah-Hindol 400000 7524/3.10.18

3

Nayana Patra, W/o- benudhar, Vill-
Muruabili,Tah-Kankadahada 400000 7524/3.10.18

4

Priyadarshini Naik,D/o- Rabi,vill-
Kankadasoda,Tah-Parjang 400000 7524/3.10.18

5

Malaya Kumar Jena, S/o- Mayadhar,Vill-
Kolta,Tah-Tirtol 400000 Jagatsinghpur 7524/3.10.18

6

Kaleswar Pradhan,H/o- Sukanti,Vill-
Sikarmaha,Tah-Daringbadi 400000 Kandhamal 7524/3.10.18

7

Ambika Nayak, W/o- Dhirendra,Vill-
Jaripada,Tah-Tangi 400000 7644/5.10.18

8

Bhagyadhar Behera, S/o- Gaya,Vill-
Sundarinuagaon, Tah-Baramba 400000 7644/5.10.18

9

Kamala Mahapatra,W/o- Kalu,Vill-
Pranadeipur,Tah-Polasara 400000 7687/6.12.18

10

Mala Behera, W/o-Panchu,Vill-
Achuli,Tah-Purusottampur 400000 7687/6.12.18

11

Panti Mandal,W/o-Paritosh,At-
Jamboo,Tah- Mahakalpara 400000 7687/6.12.18

12

Dipali Mandal, w/o-Nital,At-
Ramnagar,Tah-Mahakalpara 400000 7687/6.12.18

13

Krushna Chandra Sahoo,S/o-Arakhita, 
Vill-Sahangagopalpur,Tah-Banki 400000 7687/6.12.18

14

Benudhar Pradhan, S/o-Lokanath,Vill-
Gholapur, Tah-Banki 400000 7687/6.12.18

Lig
h
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Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.10.2018 to 15.10.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 
NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning

Dhenkanal

Cuttack

Ganjam

Kendrapara

Cuttack



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

15

Nandaraj Jani, S/o-Hiradhar, Vill-
Pondikote,Tah-Papadahandi 400000 7687/6.12.18

16

Lipendra Amadara, S/o-Madan, Vill-
Semalaguda,Tah-Chandahandi 400000 7687/6.12.18

17

Ganeswar Hembram, S/o-Dasa,Vill-
Kaliapani,Tah-Sukinda 400000 Jajpur 7874/13.10.18

18

Draupadi Mohanta,W/o- 
Harekrushna,Vill-Bhurukundi,Tah-
Betnoti

400000 7874/13.10.18

19

Nirmal Bansulia,S/o-Nisha,Vill-
Bharandia,Tah-Thakurmunda 400000 7874/13.10.18

20

Suni Sing, W/o-Gouramohan,Vill-
Ambagadia,Tah-Betnoti 400000 7874/13.10.18

21

Rashmita Mohanta,D/o-Duryadhan,Vill-
Sankerko,Tah-Badasahi 400000 7874/13.10.18

8400000

Mayurbhanj
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Sub-Total

Nabarangpur



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Mangaraj Behera, S/o-Khagapati, 
Vill-Bedhapal, Tah-
Kamakhyanagar

400000 7141/18.9.18

2
Antaryami Mallik, S/o- 
Gangadhar, Vill-Hatuary, Tah-
Kamakhyanagar

400000 7141/18.9.18

3
Dular Haldar, S/o- Panchanan, At-
MV-41, Tah- Malkanagiri 400000 Malkanagiri 7141/18.9.18

4
Santosh Khatei, S/o- 
Swapneswar, Vill- Ranapur 
Suansia Sahi, Tah- Ranpur

400000 Nayagarh 7141/18.9.18

5
Kanhu Charan Nayak, S/o- 
Baisnaba, At Manoharpur,Tah-
Ghatgaon

400000 7240/20.9.18

6
Jashoda Mahanta, W/o-
Maheswar, At-Silitia,Tah-Patana 400000 7240/20.9.18

7
Maheswar Mahanta,S/o- 
Nabakishore,At-Silitia, Tah-Patna 400000 7240/20.9.18

8
Madan Mohan Parida, S/o-Drsan, 
At-Nayagarh,Tah-Anandpur 400000 7240/20.9.18

9
Baikuntha Nikhandia, S/o-
Nityanand 4300 7240/20.9.18

10
Jatin Nikhandia, S/o- Baikuntha

12700 7240/20.9.18

11
Kabita Jena, W/o-Umesh, Vill-
Budhakusumi,Tah-Bhograi 400000 7382/27.9.18

12
Rabindra Sahu, S/o-
Padmalochan,Vill-Madhupur,Tah-
Baliapal

400000 7382/27.9.18

13
Heera Tudu, D/o-Jadu,Vill-
Katisahi,Tah-Baliapal 400000 7382/27.9.18

14
Jasobanta Behera, S/o- Bairagi, 
Vill-Mahulia,Tah-Jaleswar 400000 7382/27.9.18

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.09.2018 to 30.09.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 
NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning
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Keonjhar

Sambalpur

Balasore



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

15
Liash Sahu, W/o- Panchu, Vill-
Gangpur, Tah-Surada 400000 7382/27.9.18

16
Renubala Gouda, D/-Sukru, Vill-
Lokamari, Tah-Sorada 400000 7382/27.9.18

17
Chotray Munda, H/o-
Sukarmani,Vill-
Kalarahangiatta,Tah-Sukinda

400000 7382/27.9.18

18
Ranjan Kumar Sethy, S/o- 
Baban,Vill-Santasahi,Tah-
Vyasanagar

400000 7382/27.9.18

19
Manoranjan Routray, S/o- 
Nadia,Vill-Naranggarh,Tah-
Khordha

400000 Khurdha 7382/27.9.18

20
Laxmimani Sing, W/o- Bairagi,Vill- 
Ambaguda,Tah-Betnoti 400000 7382/27.9.18

21
Sarathi Mohanta, W/o-Mahendra, 
Vill-Sunahaja, Tah-Morada 400000 7382/27.9.18

7617000

Jajpur

Mayurbhanj

Sub-Total
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Ganjam



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Durlava Khadia , S/o- Dublu,At-
Gadamunda,Tah,Jamankira

400000 Sambalpur 6863/7.9.18

2 Haramani Behera 4300 6874/7.9.18

3 Chandra Mohan Murmu 12700 6874/7.9.18

4 Smt. Sumitra Raul 12700 6874/7.9.18

5 Brundabati Mandal 12700 6874/7.9.18

6
Khirsagara Bariha,
Haladhar,Kumir, Tah-
Jharabandha

400000 7031/12.9.18

7
Rajeswar @ Rajesh Podh, S/o-
Tunu, Chandeigaon,Tah-Bhatli

400000 7031/12.9.18

8
Debadhi Nag, S/o- Dambarudhar,
Vill-Gulmi,Tah-Titilagarh

400000 7031/12.9.18

9
Uddhaba Meher, S/o-
Satrughna,Vill-Kutasinhga,Tah-
Agalpur

400000 7031/12.9.18

10
Kuni Mohanta, D/o- Ajit, Vill-
Badal Tah-Betnoti

400000 7031/12.9.18

11
Bijay Kumar Das,S/o-Bhanu,Vill-
Bhaliaguda, Tah-Rasgobindpur

400000 7031/12.9.18

12
Jayakrushna Rana, H/o-
Sukanti,Vill-Panderapalli,Tah-
Bargaon

400000 7031/12.9.18

13
J.Jaya Laxmi, D/o-J.Sarilata,Vill-
Bogada Basti,Tah-Rourkela

400000 7031/12.9.18

14
Alok Das,M/o-Rita,Vill-
Tilakonagarh,Tah-Rourkela

400000 7031/12.9.18

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.09.2018 to 15.09.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 
NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning

Mayurbhanj
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Mayurbhanj

Baragarh

Bolangir

Sundargarh



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

15
Sumi Minz, W/o-Sadananda,Vill-
Kalosihira,Tah-Panposh

400000 7031/12.9.18

16
Mangaraj Behera, S/o-
Khagabati,Vill-Bedhapal,Tah-
Kamakhyanagar

400000 7141/18.9.18

17
Antaryami Mallik, S/o-
Gangadhar, Vill-Hatuary, Tah-
Kamakhyanagar

400000 7141/18.9.18

18
Dular Haldar, S/o- Panchanan, At-
MV-41,Tah-Malkanagiri 400000 Malkanagiri 7141/18.9.18

19
Santosh Khatei, S/o-
Swapneswar,Vill-Ranapur, Tah-
Ranapur

400000 Nayagarh 7141/18.9.18

6042400Sub-Total
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Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1

Rasmiranjan Baral, S/o- Prafulla,Vill-
Santalunda,Tah-Darpan 400000 6258/16.8.18

2

Akshya Kumar Malik, S/o-Sukdeb,Vill-
Mohantypatana,Tah-Dasarathpur 400000 6258/16.8.18

3

Ranjan Kumar Malik, S/o-Kanda,Vill-
Keuntanaugaon,Tah-Rasulpur 400000 6258/16.8.18

4

Akshya Kumar Rout, S/o-Ajaya,At-
Bharatpur,Tah-Derabish 400000 Kendrapara 6258/16.8.18

5

Dashu @ Jasada Amanatya, W/o-
Damodar,Vill-Sanindanpur 400000 Koraput 6258/16.8.18

6

Kuanr Soren,S/o- Karunakar,Vill-
Nuagoan,TahBetnati 400000 Mayurbhanj 6258/16.8.18

7

Santosh Kumar Pradhan, S/o-
Baikuntha,Vill-Gobindpur,Tah-Nayagarh 400000 6258/16.8.18

8

Purna Chandra Mahanty,S/o-
harihar,Vill-Sarapada,PS-Itamati 400000 6258/16.8.18

9

Dillip Kumar Jena,S/o-Rajkishore,Vill-
Bahada,Tah-Kamakhyanagar 400000 Dhenkanal 6335/18.8.18

10

Narasingh Pujari, S/o-Dambaru,Vill-
Anchalguma,Tah-Tentulikhunti 400000 6335/18.8.18

11

Satyabhama Garada @ Harijan, W/o-
Trinath,Vill-Biriguda,Tah-Tentulikhunti 400000 6335/18.8.18

12

Harsha Naik, S/o- Kanhu, R/o-
Kutasingha, Tah-Naktideula 400000 Sambalpur 6335/18.8.18

13

Narayan Mahanta, S/o-Sunakar,Vill-
Tentalpur,Tah-Nichintakoili 400000 Cuttack 6408/20.8.18

14

Dutika Katia,W/o-Sania,At-
Anlapadar,Tah-Mathili 400000 Malkanagiri 6408/20.8.18

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.08.2018 to 31.08.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 
NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning

Jajpur

Nayagarh

Nabarangpur

Lig
h

tn
in

g



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

15

Banamali Biswal, S/o-Kashinath,Vill-
Champarekha,Tah-Puri 400000 Puri 6408/20.8.18

16

Sabitri Daradmegha, D/o- Babaji,Vill-
Khaliapalli,Tah-Bheden 400000 6535/25.8.18

17

Koushalya Daradmegha, D/o- Murali,Vill-
Khaliapalli,Tah-Bheden 400000 6535/25.8.18

18

Sajani Gouda, W/o- Kumar, Vill-
Asurabandha,Tah-Surada 400000 6535/25.8.18

19

Murali Naik, S/o- Bina,Vill-
Barapadhani,Tah-Surada 400000 6535/25.8.18

20

Prabhasisni Naik, W/o- Biswanath,Vill-
Surabadi,Tah-Surada 400000 6535/25.8.18

21

Bishnu Charan Mallik, S/o-Sanata,Vill-
Ambasar,Tah-Sukinda 400000 Jajpur 6535/25.8.18

22

Thabira @ Kabira Saunta, S/o-
Kantha,Vill-Tikiriguda,Tah-
Dasamantapur

400000 6535/25.8.18

23

Siba Burudi, S/o-Hiranya,Vill-
Balipujariput,Tah-Jaypore 400000 6535/25.8.18

24

Tribeni Si, W/o- Bhima,Vill-
Kukudapada,Tah-Morada 400000 6535/25.8.18

25

Basen Majhi,S/o-Jeetu,Vill-Nuagaon,
Tah-Betnoti 400000 6535/25.8.18

26

Kandra Hembram, S/o- Barsha,Vill-
Baladia,Tah-Morada 400000 6535/25.8.18

27

Ramesh Mohakud, S/o- Dibakara,Vill-
Badagudagudia,Tah-Kaptipada 400000 6535/25.8.18

28

Debaraj Prusty, S/o-Trilochan,Vill-
Bhaban,Tah-Bhuban 400000 Dhenkanal 6607/28.8.18

29

Rama Bhatra, S/o-Sanadar,Vill-
Ukiapali,Tah-Kodinga 400000 6607/28.8.18

30

Padman Pujari,S/o-Angad,Vill-
Ukiapalli,Tah-Kodinga 400000 6607/28.8.18

31

Rabindra Mahakud, S/o- Dhani,Vill-
Jamadar,Tah-Jajpur 400000 Jajpur 6622/29.8.18

Baragarh

Ganjam

Koraput

Mayurbhanj

Nabarangpur

Lig
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32

Bharat Das,S/o-Nilamani, Vill-
Rekabibazar,Tah-Jajpur 400000 Jajpur 6622/29.8.18

33

Himansusekhar Gahan, S/o-Ratnakar,
At-Tanar, Tah-Kendrapara 400000 6622/29.8.18

34

Sudhansu Sekhar Gahan, S/o-
Haladhar, At-Tanar, Tah-Kendrapara. 400000 6622/29.8.18

35

Pramila Munda, D/o-Pardan, Vill-Oriam,
Tah-Thakurmunda 400000 Mayurbhanj 6622/29.8.18

36

Harekrushna Behera, S/o-
Chakradhara, Vill-Basukharji,Tah-
Simulia

400000 Balasore 6672/31.8.18

37

Mini Mirdha, W/o- Hadu, Vill-
Lahanda,Tah-Attabira 400000 6672/31.8.18

38

Subalaya Mirdha, W/o- Jagat, Vill-
Lahanda,Tah-Attabira 400000 6672/31.8.18

39

Kanhu Bhue,S/o-Tapan, Vill-
Larasara,Tah-Attabira 400000 6672/31.8.18

40

Prafulla Rout, S/o-Sarbeswar,Vill-
Kasturikas,Tah-Chandabali 400000 6672/31.8.18

41

Digambar Jena, S/o- Gangadhar,Vill-
Tarago,Tah-Bonth 400000 6672/31.8.18

42

Purna Chandra Majhi,S/o-
Jagabandhu,vill-Kulab,Tah-Sundargarh 400000 6672/31.8.18

43

Pratima Kerketta, D/o-Jhario,Vill-
Kuarmunda, Tah-Kuaramunda 400000 6672/31.8.18

44

Nidrabati Mallick, W/o- Ramakanta,Vill-
Mohana,Tah-Mohana 400000 6691/31.8.18

45

Anil Nilapu,S/o- Haripani,Vill-Ch
Laxmipur,Tah-Kashinagar 400000 6691/31.8.18

46

Daulat Pan @ Kansararali, H/o-
Parbati,Vill-Kukerama,Tah-Laikera 400000 Jharsuguda 6691/31.8.18

18400000

Sundargarh

Gajapati

Sub-Total
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1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Anjan Nayak, W/o- 
Purna,Vill/PoNeliguda, PS-
Dasapalla

400000  Nayagarh 6037/03.8.18

2
Rabi Bhatra, S/o-Gurubaru, 
VillMalikiguda, PS-Dabugam 400000 Nabarangpur 6069/3.8.18

3
Brundabati Bag, W/o-Bikram, 
VillGoudachhendia, PS-Junagarh 400000 6104/4.8.18

4
Srikara Majhi, S/o- Kushu, 
VillDutesurda, PS-M.Rampur 400000 6104/4.8.18

5
Biswanath Majhi, S/o- Jugsa, 
VillDutesurda, PS-M.Rampur 400000 6104/4.8.18

6
Talasi Nayak, W/o-Mukund, 
AtKusumi, Tah-Kusumi 400000 Mayurbhanj 6104/4.8.18

7
Purusottam Senapati, 
S/oPanchu, Vill- 
Biranarasinghpur, Tah-Puri

400000 Puri 6104/4.8.18

8
Baidyanath Naik, S/o- Bijaya, 
AtDampur,Tah-Barbil 400000 Keonjhar 6148/7.8.18

3200000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.08.2018 to 15.08.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 
NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning
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1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Jayaraj @ Milan Sahu, S/o- 
Rangaraj , Vill- Barangpali, Tah- 
Barapali

400000 Baragarh 5175/19.7.18

2
Purnananda Bhue, S/o- Hemanta, 
Vill- Uding, Tah- Belpada 400000 5175/19.7.18

3
Ishwara Boe, S/o- Hari, Vill- 
Uding, Tah- Belpada 400000 5175/19.7.18

4
Manabandhaba Seth, S/o- 
Jadumani, Vill- Dunguripalli, Tah- 
Rampur

400000 5175/19.7.18

5
Bhagabana Behera, S/o- Murari, 
Vill-Ainlasari, Tah- Rampur 400000 5175/19.7.18

6
Sanjib Kheti, S/o- Mahadev, Vill- 
Papi, Tah- Binka 400000 5175/19.7.18

7
Mata Pingua , S/o- Bada, Vill-
Baliabana, Tah- Jashipur 400000 Mayurbhanj 5204/19.7.18

8
Purnabasi Dharua, D/o- Nanda, 
Vill- Kadalimunda, Tah- Saintala 400000 Bolangir 5785/25.7.18

9
Bibhuti Bhusan Sahoo, S/o- Mitu, 
Vill-Singhada, Tah- Parjanga 400000 Dhenkanal 5785/25.7.18

10
Sabi Gouda, W/o- Bhula, Vill- 
Rajpur, Tah- Ganjam 400000 Ganjam 5785/25.7.18

11
Krushna Mirgan @ Harijan, S/o- 
Mohan, Vill- jabaguda, Tah- 
Dabugam

400000 Nabarangpur 5785/25.7.18

12
Harishchandra Kandagori, S/o- 
Badu, Vill-Karubai, Tah- Kolnara 400000 Rayagada 5785/25.7.18

13
Rabinarayan Tanty, S/o- Baijanti, 
Vill- Sankarabahal, Tah-
Balisankara

400000 5785/25.7.18

14
Sumanta Goud, H/o- Binati, Vill- 
Sankarabahal, Tah-Balisankara 400000 5785/25.7.18

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.07.2018 to 31.07.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 
NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning

Bolangir

Subarnpur
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15
Susanta Goud, S/o- Sudhini, Vill- 
Sankarabahal, Tah-Balisankara 400000 Sundargarh 5785/25.7.18

16
Abhimanyu Rout, S/o- 
Radhesyama, Vill- Nuagaon, Tah- 
Kalampur

400000 5920/31.7.18

17
Rahas Bag, S/o- Somanath, Vill-
Balagoan,Tah- Kalampur 400000 5920/31.7.18

18
Surendra Ganderi, S/o- Reli, Vill-
Kandili,Tah- Parjang 400000 5920/31.7.18

19
Banu Padi, S/o-Bana, Vill-
Sambari, Tah- Pattangi 400000 5920/31.7.18

20

Bijaya Kumar Naik, S/o- Balaram, 
Vill- Bali, Tah- Athagarh 400000 Cuttack 5941/31.7.18

21
Iswar Daldasia, S/o- Raitar, At-
Bhaliadal, Tah- Patna 400000 5941/31.7.18

22

Tulasi Naik, S/o-Bidhyadhar, At-
Pichhula, Tah- Ghatagaon 400000 5941/31.7.18

23
Ajay Kumar Mahanta, S/o- 
Artatran, At-Saraspashi, Tah- 
Chapmua

400000 5941/31.7.18

24

Duryodhan Barik, S/o- 
Pitambar,At-Jamunaposi,Tah-
Patana

400000 5941/31.7.18

25

Bhima Mallick, S/o- Banamali, 
At/po- Uparasahi, PS- Balianta 400000 Khurdha 5941/31.7.18

26

Asanti Maharana, W/o- Sridhar, 
Vill-Baradwar, Tah- Nayagarh 400000 Nayagarh 5941/31.7.18

27

Dukhu Punji, S/o- Jayaram, At- 
Jholapathar, PS- Khariar 400000 5941/31.7.18

28
Jamuna Nial, W/o- Ghanasyama, 
At- Rajana, PS- Komna 400000 5941/31.7.18

11200000Sub-Total
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1
Taramani Mahalik, W/o- 
Bhuban,Vill-Patripur, Tah-
Bahanaga

400000 Balasore 4075/11.7.18

2

Janhabi Dehury, D/o- 
Hadibandhu, Vill- Dashipur,Tah-
Kankadahad

400000 4075/11.7.18

3

Sisira Majhi, S/o- Mayadhara,Vill-
Chandrasekharpur, Tah-Gandia

400000 4075/11.7.18

4

Syamaghan Dalai,S/o- Kartik,Vill-
Kesipur, Tah-Mohana 400000 Gajapati 4075/11.7.18

5
Sunakar Gochhayat,S/o- 
Binod,Vill- Haripur, Tah-Sukinda 400000 4078/11.7.18

6

Aruna Kumar Sahoo, S/o-
Ganesh,Vill-Anjira,Tah-
Dharmasala

400000 4078/11.7.18

7

Sanjukta Barik, W/o- 
Parameswar,Vill- Sirliguda,PS-
Koksara

400000 Kalahandi 4078/11.7.18

8

Sida Hembram,S/o- Bagat,Vill-
Ghumal,Tah-Bahalda 400000 Mayurbhanj 4078/11.7.18

9

Bajendra Behera,S/o-Purna,Vill-
Ghichapalli,Tah-Biramaharajpur 400000 5056/12.7.18

10

Keshaba Sahu,S/o- Parikhita,Vill-
Lupursingha,Tah-Sonepur

400000 5056/12.7.18

11

Anita Benga,W/o- Sananta, Vill-
Telijore,Tah-Balisankara 400000 Sundargarh 5056/12.7.18

4400000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.07.2018 to 15.07.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 
NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning
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Collector to whom 
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disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Bado Minji,W/o- Kate Minji 400000 Baragarh 3363/19.6.18

2
Basu Jani,S/o-Adu,Vill-Tangini,Tah-
Jharigaon 400000 3493/22.6.18

3
Sunil Santa,S/o-Kustha,Vill-
Kabatapani,Tah-Raighar 400000 3493/22.6.18

4
Phulana Mukhi, W/o- Paresh, Vill-
Posigoan,Tah-Jaleswar 400000 Balasore 3623/27.6.18

5
Tushar Naik, S/o-Kishore,Vill-
Tulasipur,Tah-Sadar 400000 Cuttack 3736/30.6.18

6
Raibari Bhue,W/o-Nityananda,Vill-
Kanheimunda,Tah-Bhatil 400000 Baragarh 3736/30.6.18

7
Dhoba Nahak,S/o-Juria,Vill-
Khuntakhuntapalli,Tah-Aska 400000 3736/30.6.18

8
Sankar Maharana,S/o-Khandala,Vill-
Bhejiput,Tah-Bhanjanagar 400000 3736/30.6.18

9
Dhanurjaya Gadaba , S/o-Ratha,Vill-
Dangarbheja,Tah-Nandahandi 400000 Nabarangpur 3736/30.6.18

10
Santosh Kumar rout, S/o-
Gunanidhi,Vill-Kadalibali,PS-Banki 400000 Cuttack 3779/30.6.18

11
Kairi Deep, W/o-Bhutula,Vill-
Dumbarpalli,Tah-Baragarh 400000 Baragarh 3779/30.6.18

12
Rukmini Behera,W/o-Nityananda,Vill-
Jatia,Tah-Parjang 400000 3795/30.6.18

13
Nityananda Behera,S/o-Banu,vill-
Jatia,Tah-Parjang 400000 3795/30.6.18

14
Basanta Marei, M/o-Sunita Devi @ 
Sunafula 400000 Jharsuguda 3795/30.6.18

5600000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.06.2018 to 30.06.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 
NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning

Sub-Total

Lig
h

tn
in

g

Nabarangpur

Ganjam

Dhenkanal



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
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Released vide 
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1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Ramanjulu Piribaka ,S/o- Karulu, Vill- 
Jharling, Tah-Ramanaguda 400000 2934/2.6.18

2
Muna Kadraka , S/o- Reli,Vill-
Sanalitipali,Tah-K.Singhpur 400000 3222/13.6.18

3
Balunkeswar Piroi , S/o- Dijabar, Vill- 
Gopalpur, PS/Tah-Banki 400000 3059/7.6.18

4
Dinabandhu Gochhayat , S/o-Bini, 
Vill-Uparpathapur, PS-Banki 400000 3077/8.6.18

5
Sukanti Sahoo ,W/o- Managobind, 
Vill-Dhanantri, PS- Panikoili 400000 Jajpur 3059/7.6.18

6
Panchami Tandi,W/o- Maliram, Vill-
Lanji,Tah-Golamunda 400000 3175/12.6.18

7
Doranidhi Naik, S/o- Jabaraj,Vill-
Kotmer,Tah-Koksara 400000 3175/12.6.18

2800000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.06.2018 to 15.06.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 
NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning

Sub-Total
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Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
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disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1

Khusi Juanga,D/o-Damaru,Viil/Ps-
Kanjipani,Tah-Banspal 400000 Keonjhar 2804/24.5.18

2
Lipika Rout, D/o-Ratnakar,At-
Gobardhanpur,Tah-Rajnagar 400000 Kendrapara 2839/26.5.18

3
Khetrabasi Sol, S/o-Kumar,Vill-
Nuagarh,Tah-Delang 400000 Puri 2839/26.5.18

1200000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.05.2018 to 31.05.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 
NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning

Sub-Total
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Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
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disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Ashok Thapa, S/o- Sahadeb Thapa, Th- 
Bheden 400000 Baragarh 2341/5.5.18

2
Kailash Champia, H/o- Jema Champia

400000 Khordha 2611/15.5.18

3
Babuli Pujari, S/o- Samara
Pujari 400000 Malkangiri 2341/5.5.18

4
Madhabananda Behera, S/oFakir Mohan 
Behera 4300 2611/15.5.18

5
Chandini Dhir, D/oRabindranath Dhir

4300 2611/15.5.18

1208600

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period from 
01.05.2018 to 15.05.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs of the 
deceased died due to Lightning

Sub-Total
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Mayurbhanj
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the 
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Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Padan Tudu, S/o- Jagannath, Vill/po-
Chingudia pal,PS-Kaliapani 400000 Jajpur 2002/ 18.4.18

2
Dibyajoti Pradhan, S/o- Sushil,At-
Talakundi,PS-Remal 400000 2061/19.4.18

3
Bidyadhar Behera,S/o- Sarbeswar,Vill-
Arkhapal,Ps-Kundheigula 400000 2061/19.4.18

4
Manjulata @ Manju Naik, W/o- 
Budhia,Vill-Bandhagoan,PS-
Berhampur

400000 Balasore 2061/19.4.18

5
Sarat Kumar Sahoo,S/o-Kapil,Vill-
Sagar,PS- Narasinghpur 400000 Cuttack 2061/19.4.18

6
Baikuntha Charan Nayak,S/o-
Bramhananda,Vill-Pallisantapur,Tah-
Kalyansinghpur

400000 2061/19.4.18

7
Sujit Panda, S/o- Kulamani Panda

400000 2061/19.4.18

8
Biswajit Sahoo, S/o- Binod Kumar 
Sahoo 400000 2061/19.4.18

9
Bauribandhu @ Bauri Nayak, S/o- 
Gurubari Nayak 400000 2061/19.4.18

10
Suna @ Muna Badatya,S/o- 
Sahadev,Vill-Gokarnpur,Tah-
Digapahandi

400000 Ganjam 2061/19.4.18

11
Sachidananda Sahoo,S/o- 
Chittaranjan,Vill-Kulashree,PS-Niali 50000 Jagatsinghpur 2061/19.4.18

12
Birakishore Sahoo, S/o- Gopal, Vill-
Badaora,PS-Gadisagoda 150000 Puri 2061/19.4.18

4200000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.04.2018 to 30.04.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 
NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning

Sub-Total
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Angul

Dhenkanal



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Sadhu Charan Nayak, S/o-
Uchhaba,Vill-Tantira,Ps-Tangi 400000 1841/7.4.18

2
Nidhia Dehury,S/o-Bharat,Vill-
Dahanigadia,PS-Tangi 400000 1841/7.4.18

3
Gopinath Bhoi,S/o- Dibakar,Vill-
Arilo,PS- Kishan Nagar 400000 1841/7.4.18

4
Sanjukta Mohanta,W/o- Prasanta,Vill-
Ambilijhari,PS-Choudwar 400000 1841/7.4.18

5
Repa Singh, S/o-Ladura,At-
Sukhuapata,Tah-Kaptipada 400000 Mayurbhanj 1841/7.4.18

6
Sudarshan Bastia,S/o-
Padmalochan,Vill-Astaranga,Ps-
Astaranga

400000 1841/7.4.18

7
Bhramarbar Baral, S/o- Madhu,Vill-
Bauribasta,PS-Puri Sadar 400000 1841/7.4.18

8

Hemalata Sardar,W/o-Ganeswar,Vill-
Dangalapani,PS-Ghatgaon 400000 Keonjhar 1874/10.4.18

9
Raghab Behera, S/o- Raghu,Vill/Po-
Bhusandapursasan,PS-Tangi 400000 Khordha 1874/10.4.18

3600000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.04.2018 to 15.04.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 
NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning

Sub-Total

Li
gh

tn
in
g

Cuttack

Puri



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Gayadhar Jena,S/o-Bhagaban, Vill-
Purana, PS-Soro 400000 Balasore 1484/16.3.18

2
D.Judhistir Dora,S/o- D.Krishnama,Vill-
Bajapalli,Tah-Digapahandi 400000 Ganjam 1484/16.3.18

3
Rabindra Pradhan, S/o-Makar,vill-
Jamunabad,Tah-Garadapur 400000 Kendrapara 1484/16.3.18

4
Pradeep Naik,S/o-Dukha,Vill-
Goudapankalsahi,PS-Odagaon 400000 1484/16.3.18

5
Anita Behera,W/o-Debaraj,At-
Narasinghprasad,PS-Odagaon 400000 1484/16.3.18

6
Dui Chhuria,W/o-Guru,R/o-
Talab(Madhupur) PS-Sasan 12700 Sambalpur 1523/19.3.18

7
Gouranga Jal,S/o-Tithia,vill-
Bhuliasikun,Ps-khariar 12700 Nuapara 1644/26.3.18

8
Abhaya Ku. Routray ,S/o-
Madhusudhan,Vill-Baradia,PS-Biridi 400000 1647/26.3.18

9
Raghu Mandal ,S/o-Ananta,Vill-Dhinkia,Ps-
abhayachandpur 400000 1647/26.3.18

2825400

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.03.2018 to 31.03.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 
NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning

Sub-Total

Li
gh

tn
in
g Nayagarh

Jagatsinghpur



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Kalpataru Mohanty,S/o-Judhistir,Vill-
Samana,Vill-Samana,Ps-Nandipada 50000 1295/8.3.18

Surendra Dehuri,S/o-Nabaghana,Vill-
Garamian,Ps-Kaliapani 400000 1436/14.3.18

2
Prabhakara Naik,H/o-Kabita,Vill-
Lakhanpur,PS-Lakhanpur 50000 1295/8.3.18

3
Shiba Biswal,H/o-Pankajini,Vill-
Kumar,Ps-Rengali 50000 1295/8.3.18

4
Sarathi Kisan,H/o-Mithili,Vill-
Katarabaga,PS-Rengali 50000 1295/8.3.18

5
Ranjit Kumar Swain,S/o-Laximani,At-
Balanapur,Tah-Betnoti 150000 Mayurbhanj 1295/8.3.18

6
Madhab Gouda,H/o-Sanamati,Vill-
Ataiguda,Po-Mathili 150000 Malkanagiri 1295/8.3.18

7
Bimala Behera,W/o-Debaraj,At/po-
Giridipali,Ps-Odagaon 400000 Nayagarh 1295/8.3.18

8
Parameswar Sa,S/o-Tankadhara,At/Po-
Sinapali 150000 Nuapara 1295/8.3.18

1450000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.03.2018 to 15.03.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 
NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning

Sub-Total

Li
gh

tn
in
g

Jharsuguda

Jajpur



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Avimanyu Dalei,S/o-Saila,Vill-
Badasulidiha,PS-Jakhapura 400000 934/16.02.18

2
Tukuna Mallik,W/o-Nandakishore,Vill-
Srirampur,PS-Bari Ramachandrapur 400000 934/16.02.18

3
Bhagaban sahu,S/o-Parameswar,Vill-
Khasbahal,Tah-Saintala 4300 1025/23.02.18

4
Keshaba Gahir,S/o-Basu,Vill-
Khasbahal,Tah-Saintala 4300 1025/23.02.18

5
Premananda Sahu,S/o-Laxmana,Vill-
Khasbahal,Tah-Saintala 4300 1025/23.02.18

6
Trinath Gouda,S/o-Sambaru,Vill-
Bhramarpur,Tah-Digapahandi 400000 Ganjam 1025/23.02.18

7
Fakir Ch.Dash,S/o-Ananda,Vill-
Agapal(Baghuathenga),PS-Kujanga 400000 Jagatsinghpur 1025/23.02.18

8
Siba Sankar Naik,S/o-Udia ,At-
Mundhakata,PS-Kuliana 12700 Mayurbhanj 1025/23.02.18

9
Raghu Gouda,S/o-Narayan,Vill-
Dengaguda,Bhasapur,Tah-
Tentulikhunti

400000 Nabarangpur 1025/23.02.18

10
Srikanta Dutta,S/o-Kartik,Vill-
Nampo,PS-Jaleswar 400000 Balasore 1085/26.02.18

11
Ashok Biswal,S/o-Bipin Bihari,Vill-
Manipur,PS-Sadar 400000 Dhenkanal 1085/26.02.18

12
Madan @ Chaitu Jani,S/o-Giringu,Vill-
Dongasil,Tah-Tentulikhunti 400000 Nabarangpur 1085/26.02.18

3225600

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.2.2018 to 28.02.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning

Sub-Total

Lightning

Bolangir

Jajpur



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 
disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Ramesh mallick,S/o-Sugri,Vill-
Bahalpada,Tah-Boudh 400000 Boudh 851/12.2.18

2
Sunil Kumar Gouda,S/o-Abhi,Vill-
Pattiguda,Tah-Sanakhemundi 400000 851/12.2.18

3
Bhaskar Sethy,S/o-Ujala,Vill-
Khandadeuli,Tah-Sanakhemundi 400000 851/12.2.18

4
Kandiri Paika,W/o-Ujala,Vill-
Kattapali,Tah-Sanakhemundi 400000 851/12.2.18

5
Dipi Rohidas,D/o-Shesadev,Vill-
Suruguda,Ps-Lephripara 400000 851/12.2.18

6
Ankit Kachhap,S/o-Christ,Vill-
Kinkibandha,PS-Kinjirikela 400000 851/12.2.18

7
Anil Toppo,S/o-Balia,Vill-
Fikodchundi,PS-Bramhannitarang 400000 851/12.2.18

8
Rajesh Khadia,S/o-Mutru,Vill-
Lokedjharan,PS-Hemgiri 400000 851/12.2.18

3200000

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.02.2018 to 15.02.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 

NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning

Ganjam

Sundargarh

Sub-Total

Lightning



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Tikelal @ Tikeswar Putel,S/o-

Sujan,Vill-Jalpankel,Tah-
Khaprakhol

400000 455/19.1.18

2 Santosh Dharua,S/o-
Sukhiram,Vill-Dunguriguda,Tah-
Belpada

4300 455/19.1.18

3 Subash Chandra Mallick

400000 Cuttack 537/27.1.18

4 Dillip Swain,S/o-Rabindra,Vill-
Bhajana,PS-Ersama 400000 Jagatsinghpur 455/19.1.18

5 Sakuntala Mohanta,W/o-
Pravakar,Vill-Kaijhar,PS-Tomka 400000 455/19.1.18

6 Rushia Gagarai,S/o-Tushila,Vill-
Samia,PS-Byree 400000 569/29.1.18

7 Sukumar Manna,S/o-
Harekrishna,At-Vekata,Tah-
Rajnagar

400000 455/19.1.18

8 Anita Mandal,D/o-Anchal,At-
Badapal,Tah-Rajnagar 400000 455/19.1.18

9 Babula Swain,S/o-Bipin-At-
Subala,Tah-Mahakalpara 400000 455/19.1.18

10 Baidhar Sing,S/o-Raghu,At-
Uparakadada,PS-Khunta 400000 Mayurbhanj 590/30.1.18

11 Somanath Hans,S/o-Kedar,A-
Bharuakani,PS-Tureikela 400000 Nuapara 569/29.1.18

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.01.2018 to 31.01.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 

NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Jajpur

Bolangir

Kendrapara

Li
g
ht
ni
ng



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

12 Pravati Samantaray,W/o-
Pratap,Vill-Badaora,PS-
Gadisagoda

400000 455/19.1.18

13 Draupadi Pradhan,W/o-
Prasant,Vill-Kandagoda,PS-
Brahmgiri

400000 569/29.1.18

14 Damodar Tarai,S/o-Budhinath,Vill-
Badadanda,PS-Krushnaprasada 400000 590/30.1.18

15 Akshya Kumar Behera,S/o-
Laxman,Vill-Anlajodi,PS-Kanas 400000 590/30.1.18

16 Birsu Mandangi

400000 Rayagada 537/27.1.18

6004300Sub-Total

Puri

Li
g
ht
ni
ng



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Tiki Behera,W/o-Sankar,Vill-

Maranda,Tah-Angul 400000 Angul 17/2.1.18

2 Laxman Barik,S/o-Gajendra,Vill-
Gohalgadia,Tah-Khaira 400000 17/2.1.18

3 Santosh Kumar Jena,S/o-
Sukumar,Vill-Alumeda,Tah-
Balasore

400000 391/16.1.18

4 Biren Barik,S/o-Druba,Vill-
Hatagaon,Tah-Harabhanga 400000 Boudh 163/5.1.18

5 Hadibandhu Sahoo,S/o-
Achyuta,Vill-Dorada,PS-Athagarh 400000 391/16.1.18

6 Paramananda Jena,S/o-danei,Vill-
Gokharnakhal,PS-Tigiria 400000 391/16.1.18

7 Kajala Bhoi,W/o-Pakuli,Vill-
Tuhilamal,PS-Remal 400000 Deogarh 212/6.1.18

8 Laba Behera,S/o-Govinda,Vill-
Lathi,Tah-Kukudakhandi 400000 59/3.1.18

9 Krushna Gouda,S/o-
JagannathVill-Bharasa,Tah-
Khalikote

400000 59/3.1.18

10 Jhunu Pradhan,W/o-Himansu,Vill-
Banka,Tah-Bellaguntha 400000 59/3.1.18

11 Saraswati Muduli,D/o-
Padia,Vill-Aliabada,Tah-
Ganjam

400000 349/12.1.18

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.01.2018 to 15.01.2018  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 

NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning.

Li
g
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ni
ng

Cuttack

Balasore



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

12 Siba Gouda,S/o-Ulla,Vill-
B.Kotibadi,Th-Surada 400000 349/12.1.18

13 Benudhar Sahu,S/o-Janardan,Vill-
Chikiti,Tah-Chikiti 400000 349/12.1.18

14 Jayanabin Swain,S/o-Trinath,Vill-
bhanjanagar,Tah-bhanjanagar 400000 349/12.1.18

15 Kusa Naik,S/o-Durya,Vill-
Domuhani,Tah-Bhanjanagar 400000 349/12.1.18

16 Bangali Ghadei,W/o-Kabi,Vill-
Dihapadhala,Tah-Bhanjanagar 400000 349/12.1.18

17 Subash Chandra Pradhan,S/o-
Dinabandhu,Vill-Golia,Tah-
Baguda

400000 391/16.1.18

18 Govinda Pradhan,S/o-Hadu,Vill-
Buguda,Tah-Buguda 400000 391/16.1.18

19 Jagan Digal,S/o-Praful,Vill-
Balandapada,Tah-Phiringia 400000 Kandhamal 391/16.1.18

20 Surendra Mallick,S/o-Sankar,Vill-
Badagabapur,PS-Kujanga 400000 Jagatsinghpur 391/16.1.18

21 Manoranjan @ Manjan Kisan,S/o-
Dukhunu,Vill-Bhimajore,Tah-
Kolabira

400000 17/2.1.18

22 Ahalya Kisan,D/o-Ahiban,Vill-
Kumharmal,PS-Kalabira 400000 17/2.1.18

23 Baidhar Padhihary,S/o-Nidhi,At-
Alakona,Tah-Aul 400000 17/2.1.18

24 Gouranga Charan Mohanty,S/o-
Gokhei,Vill-Chhoti,Tah-Derabish 400000 17/2.1.18

Jharsuguda

Kendrapara

Li
g
ht
ni
ng

Ganjam



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

25 Arjun Behera

400000 Keonjhar 349/12.1.18

26 Nibash Swain,S/o-Rushi,Vill-
Daspur,PS-Chandaka 400000 Khordha 17/2.1.18

27 Sanatana Hansda,S/o-Anadi,At-
Rukuni,Tah-Marada 400000 Mayurbhanj 212/6.1.18

28 Biswajit Das,S/o-Ranjit,

400000 Malkanagiri 212/6.1.18

29 Rupa Rout,W/o-Surangi Rout,At-
Padmapur,Tah-Nuagaon 400000 Nayagarh 17/2.1.18

30 Subri Santa,S/o-Shyama,Vill-
Tendadangari,Tah-Jharigaon 400000 17/2.1.18

31 Sipa Harijan,W/o-Gabaru,Vll-
Katagan,Tah-Kodinga 400000 17/2.1.18

12400000Sub-Total

Nabarangpur



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Babuli Sethy,S/o- Purna,Vill-
Tolankapada,Tah-Jaleswar

400000 Balasore 7742/19.12.17

2
Santha Deep,D/o- Saram,Vill-
Kurulubhatta,Tah-Bongomunda

4300 7742/19.12.17

3
Suhani Chirgun,D/o- 
Premraj,Vill-Kurulubhatta,Tah-
Titlagarh

4300 7742/19.12.17

4
Nibani Chirgun,Vill-
Kurulubhatta,Tah-Titlagarh 4300 7742/19.12.17

5
Namrata Majhi,D/o- 
Satyanarayan,Vill-
Kurlubhata,Tah-Titlagarh

4300 7742/19.12.17

6
Manisha Chirgun,D/o-Rohit,Vill-
Kurlubhatta,Tah-Titlagarh 4300 7742/19.12.17

7
Baisnaba Mahanadia,S/o- 
Madhaba,vill-Laxmiprasad,Tah-
Boudh

400000 Boudh 7888/27.12.17

8
Kamdeba Moharana ,S/o- 
Nakula,Vill-Salagaon,Tah-Tangi 
Choudwar

400000 Cuttack 7742/19.12.17

9
Sibani Pradhan, D/o- 
Bhaskar,Vill-Akhupadar,Tah-
Bhanjanagar

400000 7795/20.12.17

10
Panchu Sahu,S/o-Kabir,Vill-
Satakutuni,Tah-Konisi 400000 7795/20.12.17

11
Dolagobinda Swain,S/o-
Madhaba,Vill-Kothamula,PS-
Tirtol

400000 Jagatsinghpur 7742/19.12.17

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 15.12.2017 to 31.12.2017 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased  due to Lightning.

Bolangir

Ganjam
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the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
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disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

12
Ramesh Sethi,S/o- Sundara,Vill-
Bandhasahi,Tah-Pattamundai 400000 7742/19.12.17

13
Sanjukta Sahoo,W/o-
Gurucharan,Vill-Tarada,Tah-
Garadpur

400000 7884/27.12.17

14
Pradeep Mandal,S/o-Gostha,At-
Baulakani,Tah-Mahakalpara 400000 7884/27.12.17

15
Ramesh Swain,S/o- 
bibmadhar,At-kochila,Tah-
Mahakalpara

400000 7884/27.12.17

16
Kamala Behera, W/o- 
Baidhar,At-Nuagaon,Tah-
mahakalpara

400000 7884/27.12.17

17
Duryadhan Kar,S/o- 
Gopinath,At-Kathiapada,Tah-
pattamundai

400000 7884/27.12.17

18
Rabindra Khandual,S/o-
Harekrishna,At-Talapada,Tah-
Pattamundai

400000 7884/27.12.17

19
Kulamani Swain,S/o-
Sunakar,Vill-Terohi,Tah-
Pattamundai

400000 7884/27.12.17

20
Jharana Mallik, W/o- Sarat,vill-
Chandpur,Tah-Pattamundai 400000 7884/27.12.17

21
Bishnu Pradhan, S/o- 
Gandhrba,Vill-
Chhendapadar,PS-Balugaon

400000 Khordha 7742/19.12.17

22
Rebati Majhi,D/o- Santilal,Vill-
Kanduljhar,Tah-Kalahandi 400000 Kalahandi 7742/19.12.17

23
Dharmendra Dash,S/o-
Pravakar,At-Nuagan,Tah-
Hatadihi

400000 Keonjhar 7888/27.12.17

24
Naka Rahul, S/o- Naka,vill-
Kamarguda,tah-Motu 400000 Malkanagiri 7742/19.12.17

Kendrapara

Lj
gh

tn
in
g



Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
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disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

25
Karam Joga,S/o- Karam 
Deba,vill-Kamarguda,tah-Motu 400000 7742/19.12.17

26
Nabakrishna Ray,S/o- 
banamali,vill- MV-72,Tah-
Kalimela

400000 7742/19.12.17

27
Fula Ram,W/o- Bhagirathi, At-
Kamardhia,Tah- Rasgovindpur 400000 7742/19.12.17

28
Tapaswini Naik,W/o-sankar,Vill-
Ranasole,Tah-bangiriposi 400000 7742/19.12.17

29
Purna Chandra Sing,S/o- 
Sania,Vill-dambarudiha,Tah-
G.B. Nagar

400000 7888/27.12.17

30
Subhadra Mahanta,W/o- 
Lalit,At-Pinchuli,Tah-karanjia 400000 7884/27.12.17

31
Hisi @ Muni Marandi,W/o- 
Baju,At-Kalapada,Tah-karanjia 400000 7884/27.12.17

32
Salha Murmu,S/o-Bhika,At-
Angurapada,Tah-Udala 400000 7884/27.12.17

33
Renu Naik @ Singh,W/o-
Susil,At-Saragada,Tah-
Saraskona

400000 7884/27.12.17

34
Ratanmanjari Sethy,W/o-
Jatindranath,At-Dighi,Tah-
Sarashkona

400000 7884/27.12.17

35
Sobhakar Dhungia,S/o- 
Indramani,At-Baliadhipa,Tah-
morada

400000 7884/27.12.17

36
Raula Singh,S/o- Katia,At-
asanbani,Tah-Morada 400000 7884/27.12.17

37
Sakhi Singh,D/o-Sitaram,At-
Salbani,Tah-Samakhunta 400000 7884/27.12.17

Mayurbhanj

Malakanagiri
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gh
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g
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disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
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Collector to whom 
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disburshment

Released vide 
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38
Daniel Gageranga,S/o- 
Bikara,vill-Saradingapanga,Tah-
Chandrapur

400000 7742/19.12.17

39
Jyoshna Gageranga,D/o-
Daniel,vill-Saradingapanga,Tah-
Chandrapur

400000 7742/19.12.17

13621500Sub-Total

Rayagada
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Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Bhimasen Jena,S/o-Amin,At-
Mahuli,Tah-Bhapur

400000 7560/11.12.17

2
Bharat Maharana,S/o-
Dharna,At-Badhabereni,Tah-
Khandapara

400000 7560/11.12.17

3
Subash Chandra Barik,S/o-
Hrusikesh,At-Anra,Tah-
Bansapal

400000 7623/12.12.17

4
Durugu @ Durga Munda,S/o-
Mangal,At-Adala(manda 
sahi0,Tah-Banspal

400000 7623/12.12.17

5
Babulu @ Bablu Naik,S/o-
Lalmohan,Vill-Dubeipentha,Tah-
saharapada

400000 7623/12.12.17

6
Gila Sahoo,W/o-Abhiram,At-
Sinhabila,Tah-H.C.Pur 400000 7623/12.12.17

7
Ghana Munda,S/o-Jaga,At-
Sarasposhi,Tah-Jhumpura 400000 7623/12.12.17

8
Singrai Marandi, S/o-
Khelram,At-Tungu,Tah-Bijatala 400000 Mayurbhanj 7623/12.12.17

9
Prmila Parida,W/o-Ranjan,Vill-
Brahmapur,Tah-Delang

400000 Puri 7623/12.12.17

3600000Sub-Total

Keonjhar

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.12.2017 to 15.12.2017  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 

NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning.
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Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
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disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Laxmi Pradhan,W/o- 
Basanta,Vill-Gopalprasad,PS-
Tangi

400000 7001/17.11.17

2
Amina Das,S/o- Kanduri,Vill-
Raimulpatana,Tah-Begunia

400000 7228/23.11.17

3
Mahishuram Chalan,S/o- 
Manasaya,Vill-Torenga,Tah-
Umarkote

400000 Nabarangpur 7001/17.11.17

4
Laxman Naik,S/o-
Hansamani,Vill-Ramagiri,Tah-
Kashipur

400000 Rayagada 7001/17.11.17

5
Agasti Kr. Naik,S/o-Pabitra,Vill-
Ghosa,tah-Kuchinda 400000 7001/17.11.17

6
Rajanikanta SahuS/o-
Dasaratha,R/o-Ghosa,Tah-
Kuchinda

400000 7001/17.11.17

7
Samir Patel,S/o-
Parmeswar,R/o-Govindpur,Tah-
Bamara

400000 7228/23.11.17

8
Gouri Bhoi,W/o-Dharani,Vill-
Rupidihi,Tah-Sadra 400000 7001/17.11.17

9
Ullasa Majhi,W/o-Deokaran,Vill-
Panchora,Tah-Kutra

400000 7001/17.11.17

10
Shankar Majhi,S/o-Sobha,Vill-
Subdega,Tah-Subdega

400000 7001/17.11.17

11
Susanta Barla,S/o-Dadhia,Vill-
Bilaigarh,Ps-Bhasma

400000 7001/17.11.17

12
Sital Sisir Lakra,S/o-Benedict, 
Vill-panchora,PS-Kutra

400000 7309/28.11.17

Sambalpur

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.11.17 to 30.11.17 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs of 

the deceased died due to Lightning.
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13
Srikanta Barik,S/o-
Dushasan,Vill-Binadanda,tah-
Basudevpur

12700 7188/22.11.17

14
Bhagaban Mohalik,S/o-
Bramhananda,Vill-
Radhanathpur,Tah-Basudevpur

4300 7188/22.11.17

Bhadrak
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15
Nakula Parida,S/o-
Gangadhar,Vill-berhampur,Tah-
Bhadrak

4300 7188/22.11.17

16
Pravakar Behera,S/o-
Brundaban,Vill-
Radhanathpur,Tah-Basudevpur

4300 7188/22.11.17

17
Sanjukta Parhi,W/o-Sarat,Vill-
Chudamani,Tah-Basudevpur

4300 7188/22.11.17

18
Gajendra Behera,S/o-
Sridhar,Vill-Radhanathpur,Tah-
Basudevpur

4300 7188/22.11.17

19
Malilata Rout,D/o-Natabar,Vill-
Kandiasahi,Tah-Chandabali

4300 7188/22.11.17

20
Bira Sahu,S/o-Babaji,Vill-
Balighai,Tah-Chandabali

400000 7373/30.11.17

21
Sankarshan Muduli,S/o-
Baidhar,Vill-Kuninda,Tah-
Jajpur

400000 7188/22.11.17

22
Susama Mohanta,W/o-
Lt.Krushna,Vill-
Bandhagam,Tah-Dharmasala

400000 7188/22.11.17

23
Sarat Kumar Das,S/o-
Lt.Benga,Vill-Bhabanaipur,Tah-
Dharmasala

400000 7188/22.11.17

24
Bikram Sinku,S/o-Narash,Vill-
DakhinaEktela,PS-Kuakhia

400000 7309/28.11.17

25
Tulasi Rana,S/o-Pankaj,Vill-
Sialpala,Tah-Karlamunda

400000 Kalahandi 7188/22.11.17

26
Gobinda Chandra Pahan,S/o-
Dandapani,At-
Ghadeibandha,PS-Odagaon

400000 Nayagarh 7188/22.11.17

27
Narahari Chhatria,S/o-
Keshaba,At-Komna,Tah-komna

400000 Nuapara 7280/27.11.17

28
Pankaj Naik,S/o-Danei,Vill-
Jamunda,PS-Jarpada

400000 7324/29.11.17

29
Muchia Naik,S/o-Dhanu,Vill-
Balaramprasad,Tah-Banrpal

400000 7324/29.11.17

30
Bijaya Behera,S/o-Sukru,Vill-
Nuapada,PS-Chhendipada

400000 7324/29.11.17

Bhadrak

Angul
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31
Bhaskar Dehury,S/o-
Tikeswar,Vill-Bhimakhanda,PS-
Pallahara

400000 7324/29.11.17

32
Benudhar Pradhan,S/o-
Indramani,Vill-Kundanalli,PS-
Atthamallik

400000 7324/29.11.17

33
Ritanjali Menduli,W/o-
Sidheswar,Vill-Madhyapur,PS-
Atthamallik

400000 7324/29.11.17

34
Soubhagini Kheti,W/o-Siba,Vill-
Tasarabeda,PS-Atthamalik

400000 7324/29.11.17

35
Satyananda Rana,S/o- 
Narendra,Vill-Kumurisingha,Ps-
Kisorenagara

400000 7324/29.11.17

36
Rahul Mirdha,S/o-Sankhali,Vill-
Rengalibeda,Ps-Kisorenagar

400000 7324/29.11.17

37
Chhabilata Singh,W/o-
Rama,Vill-Hatamaitapur,Tah-
Simulia

400000 7324/29.11.17

38
Jhadeswar Mallick,S/o-
Sadhu,Vill-Kalabudhi,Tah-
Balasore

400000 7373/30.11.17

39
Sambhu Sing,S/o-Madhu,Vill-
Baringia,Tah-Balasore

400000 7373/30.11.17

40
Susil Kr. Mohanty,S/o-
Sibaram,Vill-GhantikhalTah-
Athhagarh

400000 Cuttack 7324/29.11.17

41
Nrupa Bhainsa,H/o-Bhama,Vill-
Kulutamal,PS-Laikera

400000 Jharsuguda 7324/29.11.17

42
Ghasiram Nayak,S/o-Fakir,At-
Kalisui,PS-Sadar

400000 7324/29.11.17

43
Paikira Ho,S/o-Randa,At-
sankatapalli,PS-Soso 400000 7324/29.11.17

44
Mahrswar Padhi,S/o-
Balaram,At-Sasanga,Ps-
Nandipada

400000 7324/29.11.17

45
Champa Kawasi,At-
Chidupalli,Tah-Malkanagiri 400000 Malkanagiri 7324/29.11.17

Keonjhar

Balasore
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46
Samara Khara,S/o-Sadhu,At-
saragiguda,Tah-Khairput 400000 7324/29.11.17

47
Dhana Marandi,W/o-Bhadao,At-
Athapani,Tah-Bahalda 400000 7373/30.11.17

48
Biseswar Naik,S/o-
Maheswar,Vill-
Badajunapalli,Tah-Kaptipada

400000 7373/30.11.17

49
Rabindra Murmu,S/o-Khela,Vill-
Balimunduli,Tah-Khunta 400000 7373/30.11.17

50
Romanchal Dehury,S/o-
Kathia,Vill-Hrudupalli,Tah-
Remal

400000 7373/30.11.17

51
Sabita Dehury,Ramanchal,Vill-
Hrudapalli,Tah-Remal 400000 7373/30.11.17

52
Deepak Kumar Das,S/o-
JhulaVill-Dondo,Tah-
Raghunathpur

400000 Jagatsinghpur 7373/30.11.17

53
Jhari Rout,S/o-Benu,Vill-
Adoi,Tah-Mahakalapara 400000 Kendrapara 7373/30.11.17

54
Parsu Badanayak,S/o-
Dhanrjaya,Vill-
Solmanguda,Tah-Koraput

400000 Koraput 7373/30.11.17

18838500Sub-Total
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1
Sudhakar Sahoo,S/o-
gangadhar vill-Baragounia,Tah-
Angul

400000 Angul 6712/2.11.17

2
Manjulata Sethi,W/o-
Narayan,Vill-Sirapur,Tah-Soro

400000 Balasore 6956/15.11.17

3
Saila Sirka,S/o-Janum,Vill-
Bintara,Tah-Chandabali 400000 Bhadrak 6779/7.11.17

4
Kanhu Charan Barik,S/o-
Kathia,vill-Kantakai,Tah-Banki 400000 6901/13.11.17

5
Bhagaban Dehury,S/o-Musi,Vill-
BamanpurTah-Athagarh 400000 6956/15.11.17

6
Krushna Chandra Roul,S/o-
bhagaban,vill-Ichhapur,Tah-
Athagarh

400000 6956/15.11.17

7
Balabhadra Naik,S/o-
sarama,Vill-Palisantrapur,Tah-
kamakhyanagar

400000 6779/7.11.17

8
Kandrapa Behera,S/o-Fakir,vill-
Kantamal,Tah-Hindol

400000 6779/7.11.17

9
Gokulananda Sahoo,S/o-
Jagnnath,Vill-Indipur,Tah-
Odapada

400000 6814/9.11.17

10

Niranjan Dehury,S/o-
Pitabasa,Vill-
Brahmanakhantakhole,Tah-
Bhuban

400000 6814/9.11.17

11
Aditya Behera,S/o-Gopal,Vill-
Kuninda,Tah-Bhuban

400000 6814/9.11.17

12
Guna Sundari Biswal,W/o- 
Nakul,Vill-Rajapur,Tah-
Paralakhemundi of Gajapati 
District

400000 Gajapati 6692/1.11.17

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.11.2017  to 15.11.2017 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 

NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning.
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13
Sri Kumar Das,S/o-Sukuria,Vill-
Pustapur,Tah-Khallikote

400000 6834/9.11.17

14
Nayani Rout,W/o-Ajita,Vill-
Badiambagam,Tah-Hinjulicut

400000 6834/9.11.17

15
Raibari Gouda,S/o-Subudhi,Vill-
Balliapada,Tah-Kukudakhandi

400000 6834/9.11.17

16 Aswini Kumar Patra 4300 6956/15.11.17

17
Lipun Jena,S/o-Badal,Vill-
Baghuapal,Tah-Danagadi of 
Jajpur dist

400000 6692/1.11.17

18
Parbati Majhi,D/o-Akhila,Vill-
Ainiajore,Tah-Dharmagarh of 
Kalahandi dist

400000 6692/1.11.17

19
Sukanti Nag,D/o-
Madhuban,Vill-Chiilpamal,Tah-
Koksara

400000 6814/9.11.17

20
Ranjan Tamudia,S/o-
sankarsan,At-Jadipada,Tah-
Keonjhar

400000 6814/9.11.17

21
Dambarudhara Mahanta,S/o-
GhasiramAt-Adakata,Tah-
Ghatagaon

400000 6814/9.11.17

22
Ganesh Juang,S/o-Kabi,at-
Pitanali,Tah-Telkoi

400000 6814/9.11.17

23
Sari Jena,W/o-Chaita,At-
Panchupali,Tah-Anandpur

400000 6814/9.11.17

24
Malli Mahanta,W/o-Rahina,At-
Panasijharan,Tahanandpur

400000 6814/9.11.17

25
Parbati @ Padmadei 
Penthei,W/o-Rusia,At-
karanjiapal,Tah-Ghasipura

400000 6814/9.11.17

26
Rusia Penthei,S/o-kangali,At-
karanjiapal,Tah-Ghasipura

400000 6814/9.11.17

27
Sanjaya Kumar Maharana,S/o-
Gopal,At-Beneikela,Tah-Barbil

400000 6814/9.11.17

28
Piru Murmu,S/o- Kanhuram,At-
Kaptisola,Tah-Suliapada

400000 6834/9.11.17

Kalahandi

Jajpur
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29
Durga Soren,S/o-Kasu,At-
Budhikhamari,Tah-Bisoi

400000 6834/9.11.17

30
Chambru Marandi,S/o-
Domen,At-Palasa,Tah-Bahalda

400000 6834/9.11.17

31
Chaitan Goud,S/o-
Dhansingh,Vill-Kenduguda-
II,Tah-Jharigam of 
Nabarangpur dist.

400000 Nabarangpur 6692/1.11.17

32
Paramila Mali,W/o-
Gourisankar,At-Godel,Tah-
Sinapali

400000 6814/9.11.17

33
Bhagyabanti Majhi,D/o-
Indra,At-Bharuamunda,Tah-
Komna

400000 6834/9.11.17

34
Kalyan Singh,S/o-
Motimohan,At-Jejhupali,Tah-
Komana

400000 6834/9.11.17

35
Laxmi Singh,W/o-
Dhabaleswar,At-
Bharuamunda,Tah-Komana

400000 6834/9.11.17

36
Babuli Moharana,S/o-
Dhobei,Vill-Takarapara,Tah-
Kakatpur

400000 6814/9.11.17

37
Sakhi dei,W/o-Dhruba,Vill-
Podona,Tah-Nimapara

400000 6814/9.11.17

38
Lalat Behera,S/o-Bharat,Vill-
Markandapur,PS-Puri Sadar

400000 6901/13.11.17

39
Nali Bidika,W/o-Syama,Vill-
Badakhilapadar,Tah-Kolnara of 
dist Rayagada

400000 6692/1.11.17

40
Ghasiram Pulaka,S/o- 
Haribandhu,Vill-Rodhangi,Tah-
Kolnara of dist Rayagada

400000 6692/1.11.17

41
Lachana Haraka,W/o-
Haribandhu,Vill-Betapadu,Tah-
Kolnara of Rayagada dist.

400000 6692/1.11.17

42
Dondapati Janakiamma,W/o-
Dondapati Gobinda,Vill-
Dondili,Tah-Kolnara of dist-
Rayagada

400000 6692/1.11.17

43
Tulasi Majhi,W/o- Nitu,Vill-
Pudugusil,Tah-Kashipur of 
Rayagada dist.

400000 6692/1.11.17

44
Umabat Kumar,S/o- 
Jayadev,R/o-
Bamphei(Jamadihi)

400000 6692/1.11.17
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45
Rukmini Bhoi,D/o-bhima,R/o-
Kushamura,Tah-Jujumura

400000 6779/7.11.17

46
Suren Ekka,S/o-Balasore,Vill-
Kaudharha,Tah-Hemgir 400000 6814/9.11.17

47
Surendra Patra,S/o-
lokanath,Vill-Jangala,Tah-
Bonai

400000 6814/9.11.17

18404300Sub-Total
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1
Mayadhar Parida,S/o-
Sahadev,Vill-Pankala,Tah-
Tigiria of Angul dist.

400000 Angul 6540/26.10.17

2

Nabaghan Parida, S/o- 
Ramesh,At-Malianch,PS-
Mahakalapada of Kendrapara 
dist.

400000 6347/16.10.17

3
Muralidhar Das, S/o- Dhobi,At-
Darabachha,Ps-Marshaghai of 
Kendrapara dist

400000 6347/16.10.17

4
Gadadhara Pradhan, S/o- 
Gurubari,Vill-Baladhadi,Ps-
Jankla of dist Khordha

400000 6347/16.10.17

5
Purna Chandra Swain,S/o- 
Digamber ,Vill-Jemabhattadei 
,PS/Dist-Khordha

400000 6347/16.10.17

6
Puspanjali Gocchayata,D/o- 
Laxman, Vill-Jayapurpatana,PS-
Dhauli of Khordha dist

400000 6540/26.10.17

7
Madan Pradhan, S/o-Batu ,Vill-
Ujalagopinathpur,PS-Tangi of 
dist-Khordha

400000 6619/27.10.17

8
Madhu Sethy,F/o-Sukanta,Vill-
Jemabantdei,PS-Begunia of 
Khordha dist.

12700 6619/27.10.17

9

Purnachandra Jena, S/o-
Batakrushna,Vill-
Barakhola,Tah-Chandabali of 
dist Bhadrak

400000 6408/18.10.17

10
Nursingha Behera,S/o-
Maguni,Vill-Barapadi,Tah-
Bonth of Bhadrak dist.

400000 6540/26.10.17

11

Manoj Kumar Patel,S/o- 
Laxminarayan,Vill-
malamunda,Tah-Puintala of 
dist Bolangir

400000 Bolangir 6408/18.10.17

12
Mita Bhoi, W/o- Maheswar,Vill-
Basipada,Tah-Baranga of 
Cuttack dist.

400000 Cuttack 6408/18.10.17

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.10.2017 to 31.10.2017 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs 

of the deceased died due to Lightning.
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13
Prasanta Behera,S/o-
Baikuntha,Vill-Deokali,Tah-
Barang of Cuttack dist

400000 6408/18.10.17

14
Debaraj Behera,S/o-
Sarbeswar,Vill-Ichhapur,Tah-
Athagarh of distict Cuttack

400000 6408/18.10.17

15
Bishnu Dip,S/o-Nabin Vill-
Bileighati Tah-Deogarh of 
Deogarh dist.

400000 Deogarh 6408/18.10.17

16
Tumba Pradhan,S/o-Hanu,Vill-
Gobindpur,Tah-Seragada of 
Ganjam dist.

400000 6408/18.10.17

17
Charan Behera,S/o- Panu,Vill-
Chikili,Tah-Jagannathprasad of 
dist Ganjam

400000 6408/18.10.17

18
Arun Chandra Das,S/o-
Duryodhana,Vill-Tauntara,Tah-
Binjharpur of dist.Jajpur

400000 6408/18.10.17

19
Kanhu Dalei,S/o-Bishnu ,Vill-
Baramunduli,Tah-Dharmasala 
of Jajpur dist.

400000 6589/27.10.17

20
Aswini Kumar Prusty,S/o-
Padmanav,Vill-Janha,Tah-
Vyasanagar of Jajpur dist.

4300 6589/27.10.17

21
Dasarathi Panda,S/o- 
Trilochana,vill-Sulahi ,PS-
Laikera of Jharsuguda dist,

400000 6619/27.10.17

22
Sitaram Bhoi,H/o-
Chaturdasi,Vill-Singhapur,Tah-
Lakhanpur of Jharsuguda dist.

400000 6619/27.10.17

23
Dhanu Hansda,S/o-Guru,At-
Sandhenkia,Tah-Suliapada of 
Mauyrbhnj dist

400000 6589/27.10.17

24

Harish Chandra Sejpada,,S/o- 
Umakanta,At-
raghunathganj,Tah-Kuliana of 
dist Mayurbhanj

400000 6589/27.10.17

25
Sunia Tudu,W/o- Bhagan,Vill-
Gidhibasa,Tah-Kuliana of dist 
Mayurbhanj

400000 6589/27.10.17

26
Mangai Soren,S/o-runcha,At-
Baknkati,Th-Gbnagar of 
Mayurbhanj dist.

400000 6589/27.10.17

27
Bijay Kumar Naik,S/o-
Ramesh,At-Arapata Tah-
Badasahi of Mayurbhanj dist.

400000 6589/27.10.17

28
Jana Bhadra,S/o-Gala,At-
Ramachandrapur,Tah-
Kaptipada of Mayurbhanj dist

400000 6589/27.10.17
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29
Khirod Kumar Behera,S/o-
JogendraAt-Dhunduria ,Tah-
Kaptipada of dist Mayurbhanj

400000 6589/27.10.17

30

Rabindra Behera,S/o-
Purnachandra,At-
Salagadia,Tah-Kaptipada of 
Mayurbhanj dist.

400000 6589/27.10.17

31
Sabitri Mohanta,W/o-
KeshabaAt-Dhanpata,Th-
badasahi of Dist Mayurbhanj

400000 6589/27.10.17

32
Sadhu Bandia,S/o-Manikram,At-
Jamunalia,Tah-thakurmunda of 
Mayurbhanj dist.

400000 6589/27.10.17

33
Palo Ho,W/o-Satrugna,at-
Chaturisahi,Tah-Sukruli of dist 
Mayurbhanj

400000 6589/27.10.17

34
Baburam Singh, S/o-AbhiramAt-
Debagaon-Th-GB Nagar of 
Mayurbhanj dist

400000 6589/27.10.17

35
Akhya Rout,S/o-Jagnnath,At-
Anla,Tah-Betnati of 
Mayurbhanj dist

400000 6589/27.10.17

36
Jagara Barik,S/o- Arjun ,Vill-
Gumi,Tah-Nuagaon of 
Nayagarh dist

400000 6589/27.10.17

37
Madhaba Sahoo,S/o- Arjun,At-
Dalak,Tah-Odagaon of 
Nayagarh dist

400000 6589/27.10.17

38
Bamadeba Palei,S/o-
Raghunath,At Ramapada,Tah-
Bhapur of Nayagarh dist

400000 6589/27.10.17

39
Jayanti Naik,W/o- Surendra,At-
Gahiribadu,Tah- of Nayagarh 
dist

400000 6589/27.10.17

40

Teka Majhi,S/o-Vhandra 
Majhi,Vill-Salebidi,Tah-
Chandahandi of Nabarangpur 
dist.

400000 Nabarangpur 6540/26.10.17

41
Mangal Singh,S/o-Mansa,At-
Keremeli,Tah-Nuapara of 
Nuapara dist.

400000 Nuapara 6589/27.10.17

42
Mahendra Mohanta,S/o-Rahina 
,Vill-Sardhapur,Tah-Lahunipara 
of Sundargarh dist.

400000 Sundargarh 6387/24.10.17

16017000

Mayurbhanj

Sub-Total
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Sl
Name of 

the 
disaster

Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Soma Singh,S/o-Budu,Vill-
Suthugan Tah-Bahanaga

400000 Balasore 6220/11.10.17

2
Kalpa Bagh,S/o-Hiren,Vill-
Singhanpur,Tah-Padampur

400000 6220/11.10.17

3
Parsuram DharuaS/o-Surgi,Vill-
Purena,Tah-Padampur

400000 6220/11.10.17

4
Gamia Munda,S/o-Kamala,Vill-
Geltua,Tah-Bhadrak

400000 Bhadrak 6220/11.10.17

5
Subodha Sahu, S/o- Dhruba, 
Vill- Siha, PS- Barchana

400000 Jajpur 6220/11.10.17

6
Minjan Pradhan, S/o- Kashira, 
Vill- Sraniketa, Tah- 
Daringibadi

400000 Kandhamal 6220/11.10.17

7
Trivan Hembram,S/o-
Champa,At-Chandida,Tah-
Kusumi

400000 Mayurbhanj 6177/9.10.17

8
Masku Jani, S.o- Gurubaru, Vill- 
Podaaunli, Tah- Tentulikhunti

400000 Nabarangpur 6220/11.10.17

9
Sambit Kumar Nayak, S.o- 
Upendra, Vill- Hamirpur, PS- 
Sector 19, Rourkela

400000 Sundargarh 6220/11.10.17

3600000Sub-Total

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 01.10.2017 to 15.10.2017  towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the 

NOKs of the deceased died due to Lightning.
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Name  and address of the 
deceased / injured person

Amount                   
(in Rs.)

Collector to whom 
the amount 
released for 

disburshment

Released vide 
No / Date

1 2 3 4 5 6

1
Balaram Das s/o Kunja Das 
Vill: Patanaraipur Tah: Remuna

400000 5540/20.9.17

2
Sridhar Das s/o Banshidhar 
Das Vill: Nimnagadia Tah: 
Nilgiri

400000 6047/26.9.17

3
Ashok Naik s/o Duryodhan 
Naik Vill: Machhimura Tah: 
Sohela

400000 Baragarh 5540/20.9.17

4
Bidyadhara Rout s/o Ramesh 
Rout, Vill; Hatapur Tahasil- 
Chandabali

400000 5540/20.9.17

5
Manoranjan @ Manas  Parida 
sd/o Ramakanta Parida Vill; 
Rambhilla Tah: Bhadrak

400000 6047/26.9.17

6
Pinki Thapa D/o Indra Thapa 
Vill: Chingerbandh Tah: 
Patnagarh

400000 5540/20.9.17

7
Indra Thapa s/o Archhu Thapa 
Vill: Chingerbandha Tah: 
Patnagarh

400000 5540/20.9.17

8
Saroj Nanda s/o Gokul Nanda 
Vill: B.Fatkura Tah: Puintala 

400000 5986/23.9.17

9
Chitrasen Mallik s/o Rama 
Chandra Mallik Vill: 
Delingipadar Tah: 
Jagannathprasad

400000 5986/23.9.17

10
Kalu Gouda s/o Markanda 
Gouda Vill; Ambagam Tah; 
Hinjilicut

400000 6047/26.9.17

11
Bansidhar Nath s/o Brundaban 
Nath, Vill: Erasama Tah: 
Erasama

400000 Jagatsinghpur 5540/20.9.17

12
Taaswini Behera D/o Laba 
Behera Vill: Pliheri Tah: 
Daringibadi 

400000 5986/23.9.17

13 Kiran Digal 400000 5986/23.9.17

14
Sadana Bhatra s/o Baisakhu 
Bhatara, Vill: Kusumi Tah: 
Borigumma

400000 5540/20.9.17

Funds  sanctioned and released by Special Relief Commissioner during the period 
from 16.9.17 to 30.9.17 towards payment of ex-gratia assistance to the NOKs of the 

deceased died due to Lightning.
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Released vide 
No / Date

15
Buduree Bhatra w/o Bhagaban 
Bhatara, Vill: Nuanguda, Tah: 
Borigumma

400000 5540/20.9.17

16
Tulusa Sirika w/o Lachheya 
Sirika, Vill: Basanaput Tah: 
Narayanpatna

400000 5540/20.9.17

17
Himirika Subeya s/o Himirika 
Sembru Vill: Kapalada Tah: 
Bandhugaon

400000 5540/20.9.17

18
Musuree Haraka s/o Benka 
Haraka Vill: Jaguguda Tah: 
Bandhugaon

400000 5540/20.9.17

19
Sidarapa Basu s/o Sidarpu 
Jama Vill: Putukibalasa Tah: 
Bandhugaon

400000 5540/20.9.17

20
Bansidhara Bal s/o Hadibandhu 
Bal Vill: Kantarohi Tah: 
Ghasipura

400000 6047/26.9.17

21
Chiku Salima s/o Budhadeb 
Salima Vill: Saruali Tah: Telkoi

400000 6047/26.9.17

22
Rima Naik D/O Sanatan Naik 
Vill: Jajaposi Tah; Keonjhar

400000 6047/26.9.17

23
Siba Naik s/o kshetrabasi Naik 
Vill: Padmakesharpur Tah: 
Jhumpura

400000 6047/26.9.17

24
Padmanav Sankhuala s/o Bira 
Sankhuala Vill; Sadangi Tah: 
Anandapur

400000 6047/26.9.17

25
Basanti Soren D/o Bukei Soren 
Vill: Kunchisole Tah: Suliapada

400000 6047/26.9.17

26
Biswajit Ray s/o Gaya Prasad 
Ray Vill: Handibhanga Tah: 
Suliapada

400000 6047/26.9.17

27
Salma Soren w/o Lugu Soren 
Vill: Sannachana Tah: 
Suliapada

400000 6047/26.9.17

28
Mamata Mahanta w/o Ananda 
Mohanta Vill: Tikarapada Tah: 
Shamakhunta

400000 6047/26.9.17

29
Reenamani Mahanta w/o 
Sanjay Mohanta Vill: Tikarpada 
Tah: Shamakhunta

400000 6047/26.9.17

30
Sankuntala Singh D/o Purna 
Chandra Singh Vill: Tikarpada 
Tah: Shamakhunta

400000 6047/26.9.17

Mayurbhanj

Koraput

Keonjhar
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31
Rama Ghosi w/o Buti Ghosi 
Vill: Durkamunda P.S.Boden

400000 Nuapara 5986/23.9.17

32 Rudranarayan Sahu 400000 5986/23.9.17

33 Sashi Bhoi 400000 5986/23.9.17

34
Naulu Gond s/o Jali Gond Vill; 
Keradihi Tah: Raighar

400000 5540/20.9.17

35
Rambai Gond s/o Kesuram 
Gond Vill: Junanipara Tah: 
Raighar

400000 5540/20.9.17

36
Janata Majhi D/O Karan Majhi 
Vill: Patrimal Tah: Raighar

400000 5540/20.9.17

37
Lachman Gond s/o Tadku Gond 
Vill: Patrimal Tah: Raighar

400000 5540/20.9.17

38
Janma Dilla s/o Kalachand 
Dilla Vill: Kabang Tah: 
Sundergharh

400000 Sundargarh 6047/26.9.17

15200000Sub-Total

Nabarangpur

Sambalpur
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